


September 11, 2017

The following information is being submitted by Linda Walker-
Turner. The research was presented to my half-brother
(Richard Delos Walker) by his Aunt Margie Irelene Peninger
Maderfoot. After my brother Dick’s death in May of 2006 the
information ended up to be my responsibility to digitize and
pass on to society.
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I know all of you have been interested in my research of the
Turnbow family, and rather than to keep you waiting indefinitely for
any final version - which could take years yet - I decided it was time
to share with you what all I have found so far. There is much work
yet to be done to properly document each generation in our particular
line, but I believe in time that will be accomplished. As you will
see when you read through this accumulation of records, there are many
unfinished areas, but that too will be taken care of in time, hopefully
within the next year.

I have found the process of the research itself to be almost as
interesting as finding various records, and I thought you might like
to know how I got started and how some of the Turnbow information was
obtained.

The Search

When I firet became interested in doing research on our Turnbow
ancestors, I really had very little information to work with. Mother
never knew any of her mother's people, and the relatives who could
have told me a great deal about the Turnbow family were no longer
living. In other words, I had walted too long to ask questions.

It seems I had always known grandmother Mary Bailey's maiden name
was Turnbow, and that it was believed to be a Welsh name, but I had
never met any of the family of that name. From what mother and her
four brothers had told me over the years, I knew grandmother was born
near Junction City, Oregon in the Willamette Valley, her father's name
was George, she had two brothers, Reuben and Henry, one sister, Eliza,
and the Jacob Evans family had raised her sometime after her mother
died, but that was just about the extent of my knowledge of the
Turnbow family.

Our local LDS Genealogical Library here in Mesa seemed like the
best place to begin the search, and with this in mind, mother and I
went there one evening about three years ago fully expecting to find
at least a mention of the Turnbow name. As you might have guessed, we



didn't find a thing, but it wasn't because there weren't any records of
the Turnbows, we just weren't looking in the right places. However, that
was enough to discourage me, and I gave little thought to the research
after that experience.

Then, a few months later, and after much urging on the part of my
niece, Darlene Church, to get going on the project again, I wrote to
Aunt Bertha Williams and cousin Babe Locke to see if they had any
information about the family that might help me. Their answers were so
enthusiastic and encouraging, that I was soon back at the Library leoking
for records again, and this time I found the Oregon Donation Land Claim
abstracts for two Turnbow brothers, George W, and William S. I was
fairly sure that George W. was grandmother's father, but it wasn't until
some time later that I was able to prove that he was indeed her father.
(I should mention that Babe's real name is Aletha, but I have always
called her Babe, or Letha!)

The DLC abstracts revealed that George W. Turnbow was born 1833 in
Mercer County, TN, and his brother was born 1830 in McNairy County, TN.
However, it wasn't long before I discovered there is no Mercer County in
TN, and it wasn't until I had received the complete DLC files from
Washington, D.C. that I knew both brothers had been born in McNairy County,
TN. It seems that McNairy was misread as Mercer when the abstracts were
being prepared. Even though it took some three months to find the right
county, McNairy was a good clue and from it I found one Jeremiah Turnbough
on the 1830 TN Census of McNairy County, and he was later identified as
George W, Turnbow's father.

All during this time, I was accumulating a few Oregon records, but
I kept hoping to find another clue to the earlier years.

The clue, and many more, came as a result of the trip Thelma and I
made to Oregon in May of 1982. While visiting the Rogue River Genealog-
ical Society in Medford, an organization my step-sister Violabelle Bush
belongs to, I found a record of the cemetery in Junctien City where
George W, Turnbow and other members of the family are buried. Soon after
finding this record, Thelma and I drove up to Junction City to visit the
cemetery, and also to try and locate the DLC property of the two Turnbow
brothers.



Junction City is a very small town, but somehow or other we
managed to get lost anyway and had to stop at a real estate office to
ask for directions to the cemetery and to the DLC land. It turned out
to be the best stop we made on our entire trip, because while the
realtor was checking a map for me, I glanced through the local phone
book and found a Turnbow listed, with the initials W. C. Finding a
Turnbow still living in the area was the last thing I had expected
and why I even bothered to look in the book at all I will never know,
but I'm very glad I did. After getting directions, we started out to
find W, C. Turnbow,

The location of the residence was on Turnbow Lane, about 6 miles
west of town, and as usual, we had quite a time finding it. We
finally stopped at a farm house to ask for directions and discovered
we had stopped right next to the Turnbow place, only no one was home
at the time. The neighbor, Catharine Dunham, told us W. C. Turnbow
went by the name of Clarence, and after checking the sketchy records
I had brought along, we were able to determine that Clarence was
George W. Turnbow's grandson, and a first cousin to my mother.

We never got to meet Clarence as our time was limited in Junction
City, and we never did find the DLC property (we didn't know it at
the time but we were practically standing on it), but with Catharine
Dunham's help, we did find the cemetery. It is a very old cemetery,
completely hidden from view, and I will discuss it more in the Oregon
section of these records.

After Thelma and I returned home to Arizona, mother and I both
began corresponding with Clarence, and mother had a few phone
conversations with him. He was very interested in the family research,
and offered to help me in any way he could. He was born in Junction
City in 1902 and lived there all his 1ife, so he knew the family quite
well.

From him I learned that the parents of the two Turnbow brothers
had come to Oregon also, and that the family lived in Missouri at one
time. The result of the Missouri clue was finding George's father on
the 1840 U.S. MO Census, Crawford County, and also an article which
named Jeremiah's father, his grandfather, and some of his sisters and
brothers.



Clarence also told me he believed descendants of George's half
brother, Joseph, s8till lived around the La Grande, Oregon area, and from
this information I located Sylvia Turnbow who is the widow of Jess, one
of Joseph's sons. Sylvia put me in touch with Joan Shuey, who is married
to a Joseph descendant, as Sylvia knew Joan had been researching her
husband's branch of the family.

From Joan I learned it was Jeremiah's 2nd wife, Ruth Louise Nelson,
who had come to Oregon with him, and nhot his first wife, Mary Shelton,
as I had assumed. From this clue, I found the marriage record of
Jeremiah's second marriage, in Crawford County, Missouri.

Mother and I planned to meet with Clarence in Junction City this
summer, but I guess it was something that wasn't meant to be. When she
placed a call to him the middle of May to let him know the approximate
time we would be there, her call was transferred to a lawyer's office and
she was told Clarence had died two weeks before, on the first of May.
Needless to say, this news came as a shock to us. To have found him and
then not being able to meet him was a great disappointment to all of us.

Mother and George made the trip to Junction City anyway, meeting
with Letha and Stanley Locke, and all of them visited Clarence's grave,
and also the Turnbow graves in the o0ld Union Cemetery west of town.

While in Junction City, mother learned that the lawyer had been in
possession of our letters to Clarence, as well as one from Letha, the

day after Clarence died, and even though our names, addresses, and

phone numbers were available, not one of us was notifed of Clarence's
death or of his funeral. Clarence was the last close link to the early
Turnbows and it's a shame we weren't able to pay our last respects to him.

Mother brought back four xerox copies of family records that were
in the George W. Turnbow Bible, and one of them enabled me to find the
family on the 1850 ARK Census, of Washington County. It seems Clarence
gave this family Bible to a neighbor, Rosie, to repay her for taking
care of him after his sister died in 1975. Roslie was later to supply
the name and address of a Robinson descendant, Bernice Sander of Eugene,
and I am indebted to Bernice for giving me information on the Robinson
and Turnbow families. She is a great grand daughter of Reuben F. Robinson,
who was the father-in-law of George W. Turnbow.
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I have told you about Clarence Turnbow, because I wanted you to
know how much he contributed to this project, both directly and
indirectly. I doubt very much if I would be writing any of this now,
if it hadn't been for him.

Research by Other Turnbow Descendants

This summer I was lucky enough to have been told of previously
conducted research by four Turnbow descendants, and their work gave me
the opportunity of showing even more information on the family,
especially the very early Turnbow ancestors.

Thanks must be given to Mrs. Helen Gordon of the Heart of America
Genealogical Society & Library in Kansas City, Missouri for telling me
about the existence of a book written by Charles Alton Turnbo in 1977,
entitled "Texas Turnbo's”, and for giving me his address so I could
order the book.

Although Mr. Turnbo's book deals primarily with a branch of the
family other than our own, he did research our first known ancestor
in America, John Turnbough Sr., and his 10 sons, to some extent.

Mr. Turnbo descends from either Wm. Eli or George, two of the 10 sons,
but which one hasn't been determined yet.

The importance of Mr. Turnbo's book, to us, is that he included
an article written by Turnbow descendant Richard A. Clifford of Salt
Lake City. The article, "Tools Used in Analysis of a Century-old
Genealogical Research Problem", is a very analytical study of John Sr.
and his 10 sons. Mr. Clifford’'s article reflects the lengthy study he
conducted to prove that Isaac, his ancestor, was one of the 10 sons of

John Sr. He based his findings on original tax lists, census schedules,
military records, court records, land records, the family genealogical
record of his great grandfather, records of Turnbow descendants Alva S.
Turnbow of Eugene, Oregon and Mrs. Olive Guymon Stone of Provo, Utah,
and probably many other types of records,

" Mr. Clifford has given me some very helpful suggestions and leads,
which I am following through on at the present time. He has requested



a copy of my research efforts, which I am very happy to do as I not only
would like his opinion on the work I have done, I would also welcome more
of his good suggestions. Mr. Clifford is currently writing his own family
history, which I am looking forward to reading as I know it will contain
valuable information about the early Turnbows. Mr. Clifford serves as an
unofficial clearing house for all those doing Turnbow research, which is
fortunate for us. His address is: Richard A. Clifford, 448 Colorado St.,
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116, telephone 801-363-1066.

Alva S. Turnbow of Eugene was a great grandson of Samuel Luther
Turnbough who was a brother of our Jeremiah Turnbow. Alva's father, James
Albert, came from Arkansas to Oregon in 1899, settling in Eugene. (James
Albert was a 2nd cousin to grandmother.) Alva contributed information
about our family for Mrs. Stone's book. A chart he gave to Mr. Clifford
(and also to Joan Shuey) enabled me to give names to the children of our
ancestors who appeared on the 1790, 1800, and 1820 census schedules. (The
1850 Arkansas Census, the first census to give names, ages, and place of
birth of every member in a family, enabled me to work backwards to show
the names on the 1830 and 1840 census schedules.)

Joan Shuey wrote to Mrs. Stone a few years ago for information on
the Turnbow family, and was referred to Alva. Joan and Alva corresponded
and in one letter he wrote he told her that some of the material he gave
for Mrs. Stone's book was in error, as he discovered in later research.
Joan has corrected the information in her branch of the family, and where
known, I have done the same in our branch. Alva's knowledge of the
Turnbows was considerable, and I have used quite a bit of his material in
this project. A lady in Eugene wrote me that Alva died this spring, in
Eugene. His widow is nearly blind and living with relatives, so I haven't
made any effort to contact her for more information. Joan Shuey's mother
found out that the boxes of Turnbow material have been turned over to
Gary Turnbow of Eugene, as he is interested in family history. Gary is
the son of William Turnbow Sr. who died March 17, 1982. I don't know the
relationship of Alva and William, but I do know that Alva and his wife had
no children. Alva Silas Turnbow was born 1902 in Roseburg, Oregon. He
married Maude Ina Finley in 1923, in Medford, Oregon. Maude was born 1899
in Linn County, Oregon.

When Charles Alton Turnbo mailed me his boock, he loaned me 100 pages
of a 605-page book written by Mrs. Olive G. Stone in 1965, entitled
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"Turnbow-Turnbough Family of U.S.A.” I think the title of her book

and the number of pages will tell you something of the immensity of the
project she undertook. Some of her work was based on her own research,
but a great deal of the material in her book was obtained from other
Turnbow descendants. Mrs. Stone covered just about every Turnbow in
the country, including our Junction City family and the family of

Alva S. Turnbow of Eugene. I have used some of her material in my
project, She descends from Isaac Turnbough, one of John Sr.'s 10

sons, as does Mr, Clifford.
% 3 9 I 3 % ¢

As you will see, this history of the Turnbows has been based on
records found as a result of some very good clues. The South Carolina
and Kentucky sections, and some of the early census schedules, reflect
the work done by other researchers, and especially the work done by
Richard A. Clifford.

Although these records don't provide any physical descriptions
of our early ancestors, they do tell us something about their lifestyles
and customs. The Turnbows were farmers, as was 95% of the population
in the early days of our country, they had large families, they were
loyal to family and country as evidenced by the names they gave their
children, and they were hardy, adventurous pioneers who were continually
searching for the ideal place to settle, which is evidenced by the
migration from South Carolina, to Kentucky, to Tennessee, to Missouri,
to Arkansas, and finally, to Oregon.

I hope you will find these records of the family as interesting
as I found the research to be., .The search has brought me in contact
with a lot of nice people - relatives included - and I am grateful to
everyone who contributed information on the family.

If any of you are aware of anything that should be corrected, or
deleted, or added, please be sure to let me know. The o0ld saying that
two heads are better than one definitely applies to family research,
as no one person can possibly have all of the facts about a family.
The more people who work on these records, the better they will be.
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JOHN TURNBOUGH SR. & FAMILY

IN

SOUTH CAROLINA

cl?761 - 1793

The name spelled Turnbough - Turnbow in the records.
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Early South Carolina

Several attempts by the Spaniards and the French to establish
settlements in what is now South Carolina between 1526 and 1664 failed.

The first colony was established on the Ashley River in the south-
eastern part of the state in 1671. The settlers were a group of English
reople direct from the 01d World, and another group, the members of which
had been living on the Barbados Island, the southeasternmost island in
the West Indies group. They called their settlement Charles Town. A few
months later some Dutch families, who had left New York after the English
had taken over there established themselves along the Ashley River. They
were later joined by many families direct from Holland.

In 1675 a group of Quakers came into the territory. In 1680 about
45 families of Huguenots also established homes there. Quite a colony
of dissenters from the Episcopal Church came in 1683 from Somersetshire
to the present site of Charleston. In that year came also an Irish
colony that settled along the Ashley River. 1In 1684 ten families of
Scotch Presbyterians established themselves at Port Royal. 1In 1713 the
southern Carolina region was separated from North Carolina and was
recognized as a royal colony in 1723,

Immigrants continued to come in large streams. From 1732 until 1736
a number of families from England, Scotland, Ireland, Wales, Switzerland,
and Germany came into the central section of South Carolina. Some of the
first settlements in the so-called "Up Country", the western half of the
state, were created from 1745 to 1760 by immigrants from the Rhine section
of Germany, the northern American colonies, and the Ulster section of
Ireland.

South Carolina entered the Union in 1788 as the 8th state.

(The above from the Handy Book for Genealogists, 7th Edition)



From the Richard A. Clifford article
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(upper right) Map shows typical route down the Rhine River to Rotterdam, Netherlands,
(lower right) After transfering to a sea going vessel John Turnbough crossed the Atlantic and probably

disembarked at Philadelphia, Pemmsylvania,

(above) John Turnbough settled in the up country of the Carolinas where his sons were born.
(Based on 1816 Trails map from book by Beverly West Hathaway, Kentucky
Allstate Research Co., Inc,, 1974)

migrated to other states as shown,
Genealogical Research Sources, West Jordan, Utah:
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Figure 1, Migration Routes and Areas Settled by John Turnbough and his sons.
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JOHN TURNBOUGH SR. & FAMILY
In South Carolina, ¢l1761-1793

Dor first Turnbow ancestor in America was John Turnbough Sr. He
was born approximately 1740 in Alsace-Lorraine.l a German-speaking
province now situated between France and Germany on the Rhine River. It
is believed his middle name was Andrew.

It is not known when John immigrated to this country, or when or
where he was married, but by 1761, when around 21 years old, he was in
South Carolina, where his first child was born. By 1767 he and wife
Margaret2 and three of their sons were settled in Chester County, South

Carolina, where they had a 150-acre land grant.

By 1781 John and Margaret had 10 sons, and it is believed that most
of the Turnbows in this country are descendants of these sons. They were
all born in South Carolina, probably in Chester County, between the years
1761 and 1781. Son Samuel, born 1775, was our ancestor. The 10 sons:

1. William Eli - b. 1761 6. Jacob - b, 1773
2. John Jr. - b. 1763 7. SAMUEL - b. 1775
3. George - b. 1766 8. Son - b. 1777
k., 1Isaac - b. 1769 9. Andrew - b. 1779
5. Joseph - b. 1771 10. James - b, 1781

In 1781, John Sr. was in the Revolutionary War, serving 114 days
on horseman's duty while in the Chester District Militia.3

By 1786, John and his wife and their 10 sons had moved to Greenville
County, South Carolina. John Sr. and his eldest son, William Eli, both
had land grants in this county.

The family was in Greenville County when the first census of the
United States was taken, and by this time, 1790, two of John's sons
were married, William E1i and John Jr.

1
2

3

Abridged Compendium of American Genealogy, Vol. III, page 293.
Adair County, KY Deed Book B, page 398, dated 20 August 1810.
Revolutionary War Folder No. 7944, SC Archives Dept., Columbia, SC.



1790 South Carolina Census, Greenville County
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1 1 3| Jones, James........... 1 H il Adams. Martin. .. 1 3 2.
1 1| s Henderson, Michal . 2 . M«<Carrol, Thomas.. Si..... 1
2 1 5. Rusasel, James. ..... 1 1 1 Harria. Benjs..... 2|..... 1 IOON SO
1 1] 3 QGibbe, Thomas i 1p 14 Bayley. Robert. 2| 2| 3l e
3 2 4] Jacks, Ellenor..........]--eeeeee 1 21 Elloge, john...... 1 2 3| ..
1 ] 1 Mayfield. Isaac......... 4 4 5| Trammel, Willjam. . 1 2 3| 1
2 1 4 Brummitt, Bam!i....... 1 1 2. Mayfield, Jesse... 1 3 2l......
1 3 1 ..}l Mayfield, Mikagah ..... 2 4 3 Trammel, Jesse 2., 3. ...
N . pper, A ....... . ce, Henry.. N
1| 3| & Fh pe Wi 2| 27 1 Prince, B 3773 s 3
P 1 1 41........1G t, William. ...... 1 1 2 Nichols, John.......... 5 1 3 3

(LDS Library)
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John Turnbough Sr.'s family appears to have been as follows on the
1790 South Carolina Census of Greenville County:

l. William Turnbow -

2. John Turnbow -

3. John Turnbough -

son William Eli, now 29 and married to Margaret.

To have had one son and three daughters in their
household by 1790, they probably were married FTefore
the family left Chester County.

son John Jr., now 27 and married to Barbara Ann
Robinson. They had two daughters.

John Sr., now about 50 years old, wife Margaret and
seven of their 10 sons. One son was missing from
this census, and it may have been George. If it
was, he was later reunited with his parents and
brothers in Kentucky.

The seven males in John Sr.'s household appear to have been:

3 sons 16 & overs 1.

2.
3.
4 sons under 16: &4,
5.
6.
7.

Isaac - b. 1769, age 21
Joseph - b. 1771, age 19
Jacob - b. 1773, age 17
SAMUEL - b. 1775, age 15

Son - b. 1777, age 13 (name never known)
b. 1779, age 11
b. 1781, age 9

Andrew

James

These three families were the only Turnbows listed on the 1790 SC

Census.

Son Isaac married Margaret Talkington in 1791, apparently in
Greenville County, SC, and she may have been the daughter of the Robert
Talkington who is shown on the 1790 SC Census. George and Joseph

also may have married

while in Greenville County.

John Sr. sold his land in Greenville County around 1793, and he

moved on to Kentucky,

along with his wife and nine of their 10 sons.
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The eldest son, William Eli, remained in South Carolina with his
family, and the last that is known of him was when he sold his land grant
in Greenville County in the year 1797. He apparently left the state after
selling his land, as no Turnbows were listed on the 1800 SC Census.

% 9 9 % % %

Chart prepared by Richard A. Clifford:

8

John's Known Sons
Wm k11 John's George 's Isaac’s ¢ Joseph's Jacob's Saruel's Endrev's James'
(children sons sons sons sons sons sons sons sons
unknown) (children H
unimown) ! i
b 1761 bi763 b 1766 b 1769 b i1 b 1773 b 1775 b 1779 b 1781 n e
W Wm DL W Wm Clairborne
b 1796 b 1834 b 1815 4
John Jay John John John B John John Butler
b 1812 b 1805 b 1799 b 1831 b 1813 b 1809 6
George George George
b 1792 b 1810 b 1810 3
Isaac
b 1818 1
Joseph L Joseph Joseph Joseph
b 1810 b 1819 b_1R03 ot
Jacob
b 1797 1
Samuel .| Semuel Luthor
b 1804 b 1800 2
Andrew J
b 180A 1
James James Jamer James Coffme
b_1801 b 1820 b_1820 4
Steels Stephen Joremiah(Jerry! Chesley Nathan
b approx 1794 b 1792 b 1805 b 1805 b 1R13 UTHER
Lewsllyn . Robert Hicklan SONS
b approx 1799 b 1793
Levi Thomas
b 1813 b 1803
Whitting Gilbreath
b 1812
11 5/8 2/2 5/9 33 1/5 3/5 L7 B named
uf!.er/t.ot..l

/‘hmod son for comparison.

N/ote: Many of the birth ysars on this tabls are appraximations,
TABlA-G, Tabulation of John Turnbough's boys who named their sons after their brothers.

John Sr. is believed to have had 10 sons, but the name of one (b. c1777)
has never been known. On this chart Mr. Clifford has listed his ancestor
as an "assumed” son, but the research he did seemed to more than prove
Isaac was one of John Sr.'s sons, Our ancestor Samuel has not been
documented as one of John's sons, but apparently there is no question as
to the relationship.

Some of John's grandsons appear to have been given their mother's maiden
name, a custom widely practiced in the early days. The name Clairborne
appears again in the Missouri section, and the name Coffee is seen in the
Oregon section.
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Revolutionary War records, Folder 7944, sent by South Carolina Dept.
of Archives and History, 1430 Senate Street, Columbia, SC 29211, John
was compensated for 114 days while on horseman's duty in 1781, as a
Private in Capt. Adams' Company, Col. Lacey's Regiment, in the Chester
District Militia. He was also compensated for the loss of his horse
while in service at Bight? Bluff.
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Personally appeared John Turnbough before

me and being duly sworn on his oath

says that he lost the horse in the

service of this state as stated on the other
side and that he has never received any
satisfaction for the same.

Sworn to 26th August 1784
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May 1784
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JOHN TURNBOUGH SR. & FAMILY

IN

KENTUCKY

1793 -- 1811

The name spelled Turnbough - Turnbaugh - Turnboe - Turnbow in
the records.
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COUNTY MAP FOR THE STATE OF KENTUCKY
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Early Kentuck

The settling of Kentucky from the mid 1700°'s to the early part of the
1800's included some of the most hazardous and bloody events of America's
history. Several thousand of those early settlers lost their lives in
skirmishes with Indians. The Indians were determined to protect their
hunting grounds from the encroachments of the white man.

Long before any white man had explored the entire Kentucky area, it
was claimed by Virginia as part of her Augusta County. It was included
in the Virginia County of 1584,

Daniel Boone, born in Pennsylvania of English parents, moved his
family in September 1773 into the Kentucky area from Rowan County, North
Carolina, on the Yadkin River. However, he had previously explored that
section some seven years earlier. Boone was not the first to investigate
the possibilities of Kentucky. The eastern section of the area was
explored by Dr. Thomas Walker as early as 1750. Twenty-five years later
the Transylvania Company was organized under the leadership of Col.
Richard Henderson of North Carolina. From Indian tribes he purchased
almost half of what is now the state of Kentucky, all of the land between
the Kentucky River, in the central part of the state, and the Cumberland
River, in the extreme western part.

The first permanent settlement in Kentucky was at Harrodsburg in
1774. Boonesboro was founded in the following year by Daniel Boone.

Previous to these explorations all of Kentucky had been made part of
Fincastle County, Virginia. During Boone's activities in the section,
Kentucky was designated as Kentucky County, Virginia. This designation
was made in December 1776. In 1780 it was divided into three counties,
Fayette, Jefferson, and Lincoln. By 1790 those three counties were
subdivided into nine counties, Mason, Bourbon, Woodford, Fayette, Madison,
Jefferson, Mercer, Nelson, and Lincoln. By 1900 those nine 1790 counties
had been subdivided into the present 119 counties. On 1 June 1792,
Kentucky became the 15th state admitted into the Union.

(From Handy Book for Genealogists, 7th Edition)
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Kentucky Census Schedules

The first two Federal census schedules for Kentucky were believed
destroyed when Washington was burned by the British during the War of
1812. Reconstructed lists were made by private parties from tax lists
housed in the Archives Department of the Kentucky Historical Society, and
published as follows:

1. First Census of Kentucky 1790, by Charles B. Heinemann, 1940,
2. Second Census of Kentucky 1800, by G. Glenn Clift, 1954,

Both of these books were published by the Genealogical Publishing
Company of Baltimore, Maryland, and they can be found in most public
libraries and genealogical organizations. I found both at the LDS Library
in Mesa. The information that I am writing was taken from the second book.

The 1800 Tax Lists of Kentucky were provided for by Act of General
Assembly and approved December 21, 1799.. The tax commissioners were
appointed annually by the County Court of each county, and they were
required to begin their rounds immediately after the 10th day of March,
1800. The form used provided columns for the following data concerning
each tax payers:

1. Dates of receiving lists. 13. Blacks above 16.
2. Persons chargeable with the tax. 14, Total blacks.
3-5 Numbers of acres of land and rate. 15. Horses, Mares, etc.
6. County in which the land lies. 16. Stud horses.
7. Water course on which land 1lies. 17. Rates of covering per season.
8. In whose name entered. 18. Retail stores.
9. In whose name surveyed, 19. Tavern license.
10. In whose name patented. 20. Value of town lots.
1l1. White males above 21. 21. Wheel carriages.

12. White males above 16 & under 21.

When the reconstructed lists were made, only the names of the persons
chargeable with the tax (No. 2) were given. However, the complete
informetion is on microfilm and available to the public.
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This will give you an idea as to the value of the original tax
lists when trying to locate ancestors. I have never seen any of the
early ones myself, but Mr, Clifford used the original lists when he was
gathering information for his articles Many of the lists were available
to him at the Salt Lake City Genealogical Society Library, as he lives in
Salt Lake City. The Mormon Church has the largest collection of family
records in the world, and their genealogical library in Salt Lake City
is the largest of its kind in the country.

Although the first two census schedules for Kentucky no longer exist,
summarized figures from the original schedules were preserved:

1790 - population of Kentucky was 73,677
1800 - population of Kentucky was 220,955, an increase of almost 200%.

Percent of increase for the U.S. during this period was 35%.

The 1800 population figures were broken down as follows:

Free White Males Free White Females
Under 10 years 37,274 34,949
10-16 14,045 13,433
16-26 15,705 15,524
26-45 17,699 14,934
45 and over 9,233 7,075
Total: 93,956 85,915
Total number Free White Males and Females 179,871
All other persons, except Indians, not taxed 739
Slaves 40,343
Total of the 1800 Census: 220,958

Our Turnbough ancestors were living in Green County, Kentucky when
the 1800 Federal Census was taken and the total population of the county

in that year was: White 5,257
Colored Slaves 836
Colored Free 3

Totals 6,096
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JOHN TURNBOUGH SR. & FAMILY
In Kentucky, 1793 - 1811

When John Sr. migrated from South Carolina to Kentucky in 1793, he
was accompanied by his wife Margaret, and nine of their 10 sons. He was
then about 53 years old. The nine sons, and their ages and marital status
when they came to Kentucky:

1. John Jr.
2. George - 27 - may have come to KY with wife.
3. Isaac - 24 - came to KY with wife Margaret Talkington.

30 - came to KY with wife Barbara Ann Robinson.

4, Joseph =~ 22 - may have come to KY with wife.

5. Jacob - 20 - (md. in KY 1796, at age 23.)

6. SAMUEL - 18 - (md. in KY before 1800.)

7. Son - 16 - ?2 (I have assumed this son went to KY.)
8. Andrew - 14 - (md. in KY 1802, age 23.)

9. James - 12 - (md. in KY before 1810.)

The family went first to Washington County, Kentucky, but it was
just a brief stopping point for most of them. John Sr. and sons Isaac
and Jacob appear on the 1794 tax list of the county. Jacob appears again
on the 1795 tax list. 1Isaac remained in Washington County for awhile,
later settling in Alabama. John Jr. remained in the county also, and he
is listed on the 1800 KY Census, Washington County. He later settled in
Missouri.

In 1795, John and wife Margaret and seven of their sons went on to
Green County, Kentucky. The sons were George, Joseph, Jacob, SAMUEL,
the unknown son, Andrew, and James.

1796 was the first year that Turnboughs appeared on the tax lists
of Green County. John Sr. was taxed on 2 horses and 4 cattle and had
white males over 21 in his household. Son George was taxed on 2 horses
and 5 cattle and had white males over 21 in his household. (Jacob was
on the 1795 tax list with white male(s) over 21 in his household.)

Note: There were no Turnboughs listed on the First Census of Kentucky
1790, so John Sr. and his sons were the first of that name in the state.
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The 1800 "Second Census" of Kentucky - prepared from county tax lists

NAME

Andrew
George

Trumbdo,
Trumbo,
Trumbo, Jacob
Trumbo, John
Trundle, Basil
Truedal, Jesse
Trussell, Nshur
Trunesell, Tilsor
Truver, Augustin
Tubb, William
,Tubbs. George

! Tubmen, Ann

| Tucker, Alexander
Tucker, Asey
Tucker, Benjamin
Tucker, Benjamin
Tucker, Edward
Tucker, George
Tucker, Henry
Tucker, James
Tucker, Jesse
Tucker, John
Tucker, John
Tucker, John

, Tucker, John
Tucker, John, Jr.
Tucker, Joseph
Tucker, Joseph,Jr.
Tucker, Leonard
Tucker, Peter
Tucker, Peter
Tucker, Philip
Tucker, Robert
Tucker, Samel
Tucker, Thomas
Tucker, Thomas
Tucker, Walter
Tucker, William
Tuder, Blumer
Tuder, Henry
Tuder, John
Tuder, John
Tuder, Kenzie
Tuder, Valentine
Tuel, Barton
Tuel, John

Tuel, John
Tuell, Jesse
Tuggle, William

Tuley,Elizabeth,widow Jefferson

COUNTY

Montgomery
Bourdbon
Mont gomery
Montgomery
Bourbon
Mason
Bourbon
Fayette
Mason

_lincoln

Madison
Nelson
Bourbon
Clark
Clark
Fleming
Bourbon
Jefferson
Woodford
Mason
Mason
Bourbon
Bracken
Henry
Jefferson
Jefferson
Nelson
Nelson
Bourbon
Nelson
Shelby
lincoln
lincoln
Bourbon
Bourbon
Washington
Fayette
Bourbon
Madison
Barren
Franklin
Madison
Barren
Madison
Mason
Jefferson
Mason
Jefferson
Clark

TAX LIST
DATE

8/ 22/ 1800
1800

8/ 22/1800
8/22/1800
1800
8/25/1800
1800

11/ 7/1800
8/25/1800
8/ 23/1800
1800
8/30/1800
7/ 23/ 1800
1800

1800
8/16/1800
7/ 23/ 1800
1800

1800

1800

1800

7/ 23/ 1800
11/22/1799
8/ 6/1800
1800

1800

7/ 7/1800
7/ 7/1800
7/ 23/1800
7/ 7/1800
8/ 25/ 1800
8/23/1800
8/16/1800
7/ 23/ 1800
7/ 23/ 1800
1800

11/ 7/1800
7/ 23/1800
1800

1800
8/10/1801
8/12/1800
1800

10/ 1/1800
1800

9/ 3/1800
1800

9/ 3/1800
1800

1800

LDS Library
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NAME

Tuley, James
Tuley, John
Tuley, Wyatt P,
Tull, Ellinder
Tull, Frederick
Tull, Isaac

Tull, John

Tull, Joshua
Tull, Richard
Tull, Samuel
Tullie, Joel
Tully, Israel
Tully, John
Tully, John
Tully, John
Tunget, Dennis
Tunget, Ephraim
Tunget, Jeremiah
Tunget, Jchn
Tuning, Charles
Tunks,Alsia widow
Tunks, Thomas
Tunks, William
Tuanstal, William J.
Tunstall, Bumphrey
Tunstall, Richard
Tunstall, Thomas
Tunstil, Joseph
Tureman, William
Turley, James
Turley, John
Turley,. Leonard
Turly , Benjamin
Turlty, Samuel
Turnboe, John
Turnbow, George
Turnbow, Jacod
Turnbow, John
Turnbow, Joseph
Turner, Alexander
Turner; Andrew
Turner, Arthur
Turner, BenJjamin
Turner, Benjamin
Turner, Branhen
Tarner, Caledb
Turner, Caty
Turner, Cornelius
Turner, Durham
Turner, Edward

TAX LIST
COUNTY DATE
Mercer 1800
Jefferson 1800
Jefferson 1800
Woodford 1800
Nelson 7/ 7/1800
Bourbon 1800
Bourbon 1800
Woodford 1800
Bourbon 1800
Woodford 1800
Breckinridge 8/19/1800
Fleming 8/16/1800
Cumberland 1799
Nicholas 1800
Pulaski 7/ 29/ 1800
Garrard 1800
Garrard 1800
Garrard 1800
Garrard 1800
Jessamine  8/29/1800
Fayette 8/19/1800
Shelby 8/ 7/1800
Shelby 8/ 7/1800
Shelby 8/ 7/1800
Madison 8/12/1800
Madison 8/12/1800
Franklin 8/ 7/1801
Barren 1800
Mason 6/10/ 1800
Montgomery 8/22/1800
Bourbon 1800
Montgomery 8/22/1800
Madigon 8/12/1800
Madison 10/ 1/1800
Washington 1800
Green 1800
Green 1800
Green 1800
Green 1800
Woodford 8/ /1800
Pulaski 7/ 28/ 1800
Woodford 8/ /1800
Fayette 8/19/1800
Scott 1800
Woodford 8/ /1800
lincoln 8/ 23/1800
Fayette 11/ 7/1800
Medison 8/12/1800
Nelson 7/ 7/1800
Pulaski 7/ 28/ 1800
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The 1800 "Second Census" of Kentucky, prepared from county tax lists
and giving only the name of the taxpayer, shows John Sr. and four of his
sons as the only Turnbows to pay taxes in Kentucky in 1800:

1. Turnboe, John (Jr.) - Washington County (son b. 1763)
2. Turnbow, George - Green County (son b. 1766)
3. Turnbow, Jacob - Green County (son b. 1773)
4., Turnbow, John (Sr.) - Green County (John Sr., b. c1740)
5. Turnbow, Joseph - Green County (son b, 1771)

SAMUEL, Andrew, James and the unknown son also were living in
Green County, but they were not taxpayers in 1800. Isaac lived in
Logan County, KY from 1797 to 1809, but apparently not taxed in 1800,

In 1802, Adair County was formed from Green County, and the area
where the Turnbows had their farms was then in Adair County.

By showing the last year they were taxed on land, these are the
Turnbows who owned land in Adair County, John Sr. and four of his sons:

John Sr. - 195 acres - 1810 - John Sr. and wife Margaret sold this
land 20 Aug 1810 (see copy of deed).

George - 200 acres - 1809

Joseph - 150 acres - 1812 - taxed but living elsewhere by 1810.

Jacob - 114 acres - 1811

SAMUEL - 156 acres - 1809 - taxed but living in TN by 1808, or

earlier. Samuel and wife Jane sold
this farm in 1827 when living in
McNairy County, Tennessee. (See copy)

Andrew probably farmed with his father or one of his brothers, as
he did not own land in Adair County. However, he was taxed on horses
from 1802 until 1809. John Sr.'s youngest son, James, appeared to be
farming with his father, as he paid the taxes on John Sr.'s farm four
different years, including the last year the land was taxed, in 1810.

All of the Turnbough farms had watercourses, and they were taxed
on the use of the water. The watercourse that ran through their

properties was Russell Creek, possibly a tributory of Green River, as
the Turnboughs were known to have settled south of this river.
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This chart shows how our ancestors, John Sr. and son Samuel, were

taxed while they lived in Green/Adair County, KY:

White White
Year Males Males Land/
Taxed Horses Cattle Acres Over 21 16=-20 Watercourses
John Sr. 1796 2 b X
ol V2 S—
1800 L X 2
801 2 X
(Adair - 1802 6 200 X Rupler
County) 1803 4 200 *#* Russell
180L 6 200 ** _y Russell
80 3 200 #* X Russell
1806 3 200 X Russell
1807 5 200 X Russell
1808 3 195 X Russell
1809 0 1 X Russell
1810 0 195 %% Russell
Samuel 1804 2 .
1806 3 100 Russell
1807 5 150/100 X Russell
1809 S 156 Russell

All of the tax information is from a chart Richard A. Clifford prepared

on the entire family.

*No existing tax book for the year 1798.

*#These were the years John Sr.'s son James paid the taxes on his father's

farm.

Samuel may have had a brother living with him in 1807.

At least three of

1.

Jacob

Andrew -

James

John's sons were married in Kentucky:

mg. bond 5 Aug 1796 to Delores Robertson, Green

County.

md. 12 Dec 1802 Gracie Coffee, daughter of Chesley,
Adair County.

md. Phelicia Coffee, daughter of Nathan, Adair

County.



KY - 10

I believe our ancestor SAMUEL was married in Kentucky also, but as
yet no record of his marriage has been found. Possibly he married
outside Green/Adair County, or maybe his marriage was never recorded,
which was something that happened fairly often in the early days.
Regardless of where or when the marriage took place, I believe his first
two children were born in Kentucky, Samuel Luther in 1800, and Joseph
in 1803.

By the time the 1810 Kentucky Census was taken, all but John Sr.
and his son Jacob had left Adair County, Kentucky. John Sr.'s family
then consisted of himself, about 70 years old, his wife Margaret, and
one male 16 to 25 who may have been a grandson. Even though son James
paid the taxes on his father's farm in 1810, apparently he left
Kentucky before the census was taken as he was not listed on the 1810
KY, Adair County census. (I have to recheck re James, to be sure.)

Sometime after this census was taken, and probably after selling
their 195-acre land grant property August 20, 1810, John Sr. and
Margaret left Adair County and moved to Tennessee. They may have lived
for awhile with their son James in Giles County, Tennessee, as the 1820
TN Census shows a male 45 and over in James' household, and this may
have been John Sr. If this male was John Sr., possibly Margaret died
between 1810 and 1820 as no female her age appears in son James'
household in 1820.

In his article, Mr. Clifford wrote, "Death of John Turnbough of
Alsace-Lorraine took place at Forked Deer, Tennessee, where probate
records may provide identity of unknown children."” And Mr. Turnbo wrote
in his book, "According to various records, it is believed that he lived
to the ripe old age of 106 and died at Fork Deer, Tennessee.” I don't
know the source of Mr. Turnbo's information, but Mr. Clifford wrote me
that the only place he had been able to find the information that
John Sr. died at Forked Deer was in a history written by his 2nd great
grandfather, Samuel Turnbow (son of Isaac of John Sr.). The original
history has disappeared, but Mr. Clifford has a copy of the original
version, which was typed by the WPA Writer's Project in the early 1940's.
Mr. Clifford wrote, "This version includes all of the 19th Century style
of writing of this barely literate ancestor, including all the mispellings
run-together sentences, and southern colloquialisms.”



KY
At least five of the six sons known to have been in Adair County,
Kentucky with John Sr. and Margaret went to Tennessee also. The unknown
son may also have gone to Tennessee, provided he actually was in Adair
County with the family.

The tax lists show that son Jacob was the last of the family to leave
Adair County, in the year 1811.

There were no Turnbows listed on the 1820 Kentucky Census.

John Turnbough Sr. lived during a very turbulent period in history,
and he saw many changes during his lifetime. Born about 1740 in Alsace-
Lorraine, a German-speaking province, he was among the thousands who left
Europe and immigrated to Colonial America to seek a better way of life.
He was settled in South Carolina at least by 1761, living there for some
32 years. He was a farmer, he married, had 10 sons, and was a soldier in
the American Revolution. In 1793 he migrated to Kentucky when 53 years
old, living there for the next 17 years. At age 70, he and his wife sold
their Kentucky farm and moved on to Tennessee. He died at Forked Deer,
Haywood County, Tennessee at an advanced age. His legacy was his 10 sons,
whose many descendants settled in various parts of the country, including
the descendants who settled in Junction City, Oregon, in 1852.

4 36 96 3 9 3t 9 9 % *

Note: The tax lists show that son George was the only one of the family
to own a slave while in Adair County, Kentucky. He was taxed on
one slave in 1802,

- 11
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The 10 sons of John and Margaret Turnbough:

b, 1761 SC. md. Margaret in SC. Had land grant in
1786 in Greenville County, SC, which he sold in 1797.
He is then lost track of.

1. William Eli

2. John Jr. - b. 1763 SC. md. Barbara Ann Robinson in SC. 8 known
children. Lived in Washington County, KY. Died in
Lincoln County, MO in 1825, at age 62.

3. George - b. 1766 SC. md. probably in SC. Wife died 1840-50.
Lived in Adair Count . In 1850, at age B4, was
1iving in Lewis County, TN with son George, son John
lived nearby.

L, Isaac - b. 1769 SC. md. Margaret Talkington 1791 in SC. 9
known children. Lived in Washington and Logan Counties,
KY. Died June 11, 1829 in Perry County, Alabama, age 60.

5. Joseph - b. 1771 SC. Possibly md. in SC. 3 known children.
Lived in Adair County, KY. Died 1834 in Jefferson
County, Alabama, at age 63.

6. Jacob - b. 1773 SC. md. Delores (or Dorcus) Robertson, mg.
bond 5 Aug 1796 in Green/Adair County, KY. 1In Lawrence
County, TN by 1819.

7. SAMUEL - b. 1775 SC. md. Jane about 1800 in Adair County, KY.

Moved to Hickman County, TN, then to McNairy County,
TN, and later to Crawford County, MO, where he died
24 December 1845, at age 70.

(our ancestor)

8. Unknown son - b. 1777 SC. May have lived in Adair County, KY.

b. 1779 SC. md. Gracie Coffee 12 Dec 1802 in

Adair County, KY. 7 known children. Went to Giles
County, TN. Died in Pope County, Arkansas in 1855,
at age 76. Gracie died 1859 in Erath County, Texas.

9. Andrew

b. 1781 SC. md. Phelicia Coffee in Adair County, KY.
9 known children. Went to Giles County, TN. Died
19 August 1826 in Maury County, TN, at age 45.
Phelicia was 1living in Maury County, TN in 1840, as
head of household.

10. James

Sources for the above informations Richard A. Clifford, Alva S. Turnbow,

Charles A. Turnbo, Mrs. Olive G. Stone, census schedules, Samuel's Adair

County, KY deed, and the Ozark Heritage article on Samuel.
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" Samuel and Jane's sale of Adair County, KY land, 13 June 1827,

leaving KY.

e =

while living in McNairy County, TN, 19 years after
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Name spelled Turnbough - Turnbaugh - Turnbeau -~ Turnbow in the

records.

SAMUEL TURNBOUGH & FAMILY

IN

TENNESSEE
cl1808 - 1828c

and

MISSOURI
cl828 - 1852
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Early Tennessee

Four or five hostile Indian tribes inhabited Tennessee up to as late
as 1800. Explorers, representing Spain, France, and England, visited
the territory intermittently from about 1540 until the early part of the
1700's.

The Blue Ridge Mountains, which form the boundary between North
Carolina and Tennessee, are barriers to travel. They were more so in the
early days than now. For that reason it was easier to come into Tennessee
from the north than from the east. Many of the settlers, therefore, came
into Tennessee from Virginia. It was in fact thought by some that it was
part of that state.

Also, starting as early as 1768, several families came into the
northeast corner of Tennessee from the Uplands of North Carolina. They
banded together as the Watauga Association in 1771 and spread over the
eastern part of the section. 1In 1776 North Carolina accepted the district
as Washington County which eventually embraced all of the present
Tennessee. To secure federal protection for that territory, North
Carolina handed it to the national government as a present. Apparently
no one in Washington became enthusiastic about the gift, refusing even
to acknowledge it. After it had been ignored for four or five years
some of the settlers retaliated by organizing the territory into a new
state, Franklin. But even that action received cold treatment from
Washington, and eventually vanished into the air.

Almost as many early settlers in Tennessee came from North Carolina
as came from South Carolina and Virginia. Many of the Tennessee counties
were settled by Scotch-Irish immigrants coming into the state via the
Shenandoah Valley. Many German families settled in several of the
counties west of Chattanooga where many of their descendants still live.

Many present Tennessee counties were gettled years before they were
formed into counties....Morgan, 1815 (this is where our Robinson ancestors
lived before going to MO)......McNairy, 1819. Tennessee became the 16th
state in the Union, in 1796.

(From Handy Book for Genealogists, 7th Edition)
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This is a good record of the
family, but I believe some of

Ozark Heritage Book, Xg%e%' 1851 to the information is wrong:

SAMUEL TURNBOUGH

Samuel Turnbough, torerunner of the Turnbough families

of east central Misscur was born in 1785 in South Carolina.
He was married in South Carolina arcund 1800 and moved 1. Samuel was born lZZi SC,
1o Tennessee In 1802 In around 1837, the famity moved ta not 1785,

Dillard, Osage Township, Crawford County, Missouri. Samuel
died December 24, 1845, His wife, Jane, born around 1781,

diedt March 10, 1852, both are buried in Dillard Cemetery — 2. He was married about 1800

on fand setlied by the Turnboughs. Samue! had selected the s
spot for his burial and his grave was dug by having to chisel in Kentucky, not M

out solid iimestone rock. Carolina, as he was in KY
Samuel and Jane were the parents of a large family includ- from 1793 to about 1808.

ing: Samuel Luther, who was born in South Carolina shortly
atter 1800, married Martha Ann Terry and moved to Arkan-

sas i 1838, Rev Josepl Turnhough, born 1803 1n Tennes

see, died May 25, 1884 at Dittard, Missourn, mmarried Harret 3. He may have gone to TN as
Bates and had a large family, was a nuruster for 56 years; early as 1802, but various
Jerry, born 1805, married Mary Sheiton and Ruth Nelson, records indicate the year

moved trom Dillard 10 Arkansas and in 1852 moved to Ore-
gon State; John, horn 1813, married three times, one wife
was Margaret Douglas, he stayed in Missouri; George, horn
1810, bad a large family, and he and tus wife, Naomi are

was closer to 1808.

buried in Sellers Cemetery, Dillard: Dorcas (Mrs. John 4. Samuel and Jane left TN for
Hednick), pronecred to Oregon State, buried Pioneers Ceme- MO about 1828. They were in

tery, Myrile Creek, Oregon; Grace married Wiliam Asher in

1843, Crawford County; Jimsy married Abraham Hedrick in Harmony TOWnShlp, waShington

1850, Crawford County; and Elizabeth married Washington County, MO by 1830. They were
Hedrick 1in 1844 in Crawiord Co. There were possibly more in Courtois Township, Crawford
daughters in this fanuly. From these children, descend the Count MO by 1840 '

many Turnbough and related families, who are numerous in unty, y 1840. They

apparently moved to Dillard,
Osage Township, Crawford
County, MO sometime after 1840,
although this is not quite
clear.

5. Samuel Luther was born 1800 in
Kentucky, not South Carolina, as
his father was in Kentucky by 17¢.
and in Adair County, KY by 1795.

e
o

»

524  Samuel Turnbough, Died Dillard, Mo 1848, forerunner 6' I believe Rev. Joseph was born
of the Turnbough and related families of Missour 1803 in Kentucky, not Tennessee.
this area today. ‘ 7. Jerry, our ancestor, was born
Samuel Turnbough's father was John Turnbough, a sol- ! _1808 TN, according to the 1850

dier in the American Revalution from South Carolin

. [ a. John
gg;s?:mcabo?t 13740h|nCGermany (Alsaace) and moved to
i r County, South Carolina. He then n

I County, Kentucky in 1795 1oved to Adar

ARK Census, not 1805.

The above book was written by the Dent County, Missouri Historical
Society, and as of now is out of print. The article was sent to me by
Dorothea Presson of the Crawford County Historical Society, Cuba, MO,
65453, Mrs. Presson is trying to get a better picture of Samuel for me.
She advised writing to Marie Cottrell, at the General Store in Dillard,
for information about the Dillard Cemetery. I will try to locate the

person who contributed the material for this article.



A family reunion of Azro
and Samuel Turnbough
families was held Sept. 18
at Steelville.

A spokesman said it was
nice seeing so many rela-
tives and friends. “Next
year we hope to see more

please mark your 1984
calendar when you receive
one. Be sure and circle the

‘84 for the Turnbough reu-
nion,” the spokesman said.
*~Alice Barr, Steelville;
-Hadley A. Malone, Steelvi-
lle; Janet Wood, Valley
Park, Scott Wood, Valley
Park; Amy Wood, Valley
Park; Troy and Loretta
Turnbough, Florissant;

family members present so

third Sunday in September

Samuel Turnbough families meet in
Steelville on Sept. 18, 1984 plans made.

Lark and Lena Chandler,
St. Louis.

Maude Sellers, Steelvi-
lle; Roy and Beulah
Turnbough, Steelville;
Sarah Kuntz, Viburnum;

-Frances and Noah

Turnbough, Viburnum;
Mal Taylor, Viburnum,
Joe, Linda and Michelle
Worley, Imperial; Herman
Laird, Imperial.

Ethel Fedarchak,
Imperial; Muril and Doro-
thy Tinker, St. Louis; Mr.
and Mrs. Matt Cuddy,
Lawrence and Gladine
Abney, Salem; Jim and
Fern Watts, St. Louis;
Scott Kelling, Warrenton.

Mr. and Mrs. Leo Blair,
Rachelle, Kyle and

Kristin, St. Louis; Paul D.
Hogan, Cuba; Minus-
Turnbough, Steelville;
Geneva Scott, Cahokia,
Ill.; Rosalene Cole, Vibur-
num; John, Hazel and
Johnny Kozlowski,
Sullivan; Renata Blair and
Dan Strait, St. Louis.
Eugene and Delcie
Payne, St. Louis; James
and Ruby Lowery, Arnold;
Myrtle Casebolt, Steelvi-
lle; Zella Bailie (Tinker)
Glenda Wilkinson and
grandchildren, Wood
River, Ill.; Mr. and Mrs.
Henry Tinker, Steelville;
Lena Sease/Earl Cox,
Steelville; Clarence and
Wanda Tinker, Ellen Jane

Marler and family.

T™N - 43

Mrs. Dorothea Presson sent this newspaper article to me one
week ago, so I haven't had time to do any checking. I don't
know who Azro and Samuel Turnbough are, or were, but will try
to find out. Viburnum, Missouri is close to Dillard, so I

am sure there is a connection to our Turnbow ancestors.

Our Turnbows married into the Tinker family, as you will see
in the Missouri section.

Mrs. Presson wrote that Alice Barr, Steelville, Missouri 65565,
or Minus Turnbough of Steelville, would be the descendants to
contact for additional information.

(I don't know which newspaper this appeared in, but possibly it
was either the Cuba or Steelville paper.)
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Samuel Turnbough & Family

In Tennessee, c1808 - 1828c¢
In Missouri, c1828 - 1852

Samuel was born 1775 in South Carolina, probably in Chester County,
the 7th son of John Sr. of Alsace-Lorraine and his wife Margaret. At
age 18, Samuel was in Adair County, Kentucky with his parents and six
of his nine brothers.

1 and their marriage

His wife was Jane, born 1781 in South Carolina,
probably took place around 1799 or 1800, in Kentucky. Samuel and Jane
had two sons while 1iving in Adair County, Kentucky, Samuel Luther, born

1800, and Joseph, born 1803.

By 1806 Samuel had his own farm in Adair County, and in that year
was taxed on 100 acres of land, three horses, and the use of the water
from Russell Creek.

The last year Samuel paid taxes on his then 156-acre farm was in
1809, but he and Jane and the two boys left Kentucky before that year
as their third child was born in Tennessee in 1808. This third child was
our ancestor, John Jeremiah, and his year and place of birth have been
based on the 1850 Arkansas Census which showed he was 42 years old and
born in Tennessee.

Samuel and Jane may have rented out their Kentucky farm for the
next 19 years, as they did not sell this property until 1827, when they
were living in McNairy County, Tennessee.

Samuel and his family could not be traced on the 1810 Census
Schedule, as all Tennessee census schedules were destroyed during the
British attack on Washington in 1812, with the exception of the Grainger
County and Rutherford County Schedules. The librarian at the Tennessee
State Library & Archives in Nashville searched the early Tennessee Tax
Lists, but did not find Samuel listed as a taxpayer in 1810.

The 1820 TN Census shows Samuel and Jane living in Hickman County,
TN and they may have been there since leaving Kentucky around 1808.

1 1850 MO Census, Courtois Township, Crawford County.
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1820 Tennessee Census - (LDS Library)

The only Turnbows in TN in 1820 were four of John Sr.'s 10 sons and one

of his grandsons:

TURNBAUGH» HUGH

“VTURNBEAU» SAMUEL

TURNBOW» ANDREW
__TURNBOW, JACOB
TURNBOWs JAMES

(They appear to have been these people.)

WAYNE CO. TN 333 300010-10100
“HICKMAN CO.  TENN 23  121101-31010
536 o
P3- 5§37
GILES €O. TN 15  311110-40010
LAWRENCE CO. TENN 5  310010-20010
GILES CO. TN 15~ "300011-200T0

(Found at the LDS Library in Mesa, Arizona)

Free White Males Free White l-emales || w| o
[ [ nol g o | g
Name of Head of Family o g o g fég E E 21z Remarks
Lloje|lolw|Bilslolo|nl B %DE g |E|S 3 )
AR NN N EEIE S AR
Slelel2|S|%|{l5(e|c|8|9|cg<|o|=|«|5]| County
L. | Turnbaugh, Hugh 3/0{0/0 (1] 0/J]1{0|1{0]0O Wayne
2. | Turnbeau, Samuel 12 111 10} 1}13{1(0]11!0 Hickman
3. | Turnbow, Andrew 32 /1)1 |1 O|j 4{0j0Oj1 O Giles
+. | Turnbow, Jacob 311 1{0j0]1]10/]{2{0]0(1 0 Lawrence
5. | Turnbow, James 3{0 joi0o |1} 1jl 210010 2 | Giles
The orig;ﬂal s¢thedule shore Jamds haviing| 2 mqle‘Blac slaves. ¥

1. Hugh
2. Samuel

3. Andrew

b. px 1793 SC, son of William Eli or George (sons of John Sr.)
b. 1775, age 45 - our ancestor, son of John Sr.
b. 1779, age 41, son of John Sr.

4k, Jacob - b, 1773, age 47, son of John Sr. (If Jacob was born 1773, he

should have been placed in the 45 and over category.)

5. James - b, 1781, age 39, son of John Sr.

The male 45 and over in James' household may have been his father, John Sr.,
then about 80 years old. The two farmed together in Adair County, Kentucky,
and it seems reasonable to assume they would be living together again.

Note: Hugh was the ancestor of Charles A. Turnbo, author of the book

"Texas Turnbo's".

Mr. Turnbo was not able to determine if Hugh's father

was William El1i or George.

#This information was taken off the original schedule and sent to me by the
Heart of America Gen. Society & Library in K.C. Missouri.
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Samuel’'s family appears to be as follows on_the 1820 TN Census:

1 male under 10 (b. 1810-1820) John, b. 1813, age 6

2 males 10-16 (b. 1804-1810) - George, b. 1810, age 10
- John Jeremiah, b. 1808, age 12
1 male 16-18 (b. 1802-1804) - Joseph, b. 1803, age 17

1 male 45 & over (b. 1775 or bef.) SAMUEL, b. 1775, age 45

3 females under 10 (b. 1810-1820) Grace, b. 1820, age few months
- Jane, b, 1818, age 2

- Patsy, b. 1815, age 5

Jimsy, b. ?, age 6 to 16

JANE, b, 1781, age 39

1 female 10-16 (b. 1804-1810)
female 26-45 (b. 1775-1794)

=

Samuel's eldest son, Samuel Luther, b. 1800, is not on this census, and
may have been in Smith County, Tennessee at the time, which is where he
was married. He is on the next TN Census however, in 1830, with wife
and four young children, living in Wayne County.

Three more children were born to Samuel and Jane while they were living
in Tennessee, Dorcas in 1821, and Elizabeth and Mary in 1824, possibly

twins.

The 12 children of Samuel and Jane Turnbough:

l. Samuel Luther - b, 1800 KY. md. Martha Ann Terry in Smith County,

TN. He was a school teacher in Missouri and Arkansas.
Moved to Arkansas in 1838. Appears on the 1850 ARK
Census, Scott County, at age 50. His grandson, James
Albert, moved from Arkansas to Eugene, Oregon in 1899.
Samuel Luther died 1850-1860 in Arkansas.

2. Joseph (Rev.) - b. 1803 KY. md. px. 1828 Harriet Bates (b. 1804 sC),
and had a large family. He and his wife and three
children were living in Washington County, Missouri
in 1830, and he probably went there about the time
his parents did. By 1840 Joseph and Harriet and
their 11 children were on the 1840 MO Census, Courtois
Township, Crawford County. Joseph was a minister
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for 56 years. He and Harriet died in Crawford County,
Missouri. Joseph died 25 May 1884, at age 81, at
Dillard, Missouri.

b. 1808 TN. Our ancestor - see separate section.

b. 1810 TN. md. Naomi around 1829 in Tennessee, and

had a large family. George and wife were on the 1830

TN Census, Hickman County, and no children at that

time. They were counted on the 1840 MO Census, Courtois
Township, Crawford County, with 7 children. George

and Naomi are buried in Sellers Cemetery, Dillard, MO.

b. 1804-18107? wmd. Abraham Hedrick 16 March 1850, in
Crawford County, Missouri. Jimsy was elther married
at age 40 to 46, or perhaps her years of birth are wrong.

b. 1813 TN. At age 34 he md. Margaret Douglas 24 Jan
1847 in Crawford County, Missouri; on 1840 and 1850
MO Census schedules there. John was known to have had
three wives, and Margaret seems to have been his 2nd
or third wife, as the 1840 Census shows he had a wife
then, five years before he married Margaret.

b. 1815 TN. Died before 1830.

b. 1818 T™N. md. A. Bates around 1840, possibly in
Washington County, Missouri. On Crawford County 1850
MO Census, at age 32. Her widowed mother, Jane,
appears to have been living with Jane and her husband
in 1850.

b. 1820 TN, md. William Asher 18 May 1843, Crawford
County, Missouri; on census there in 1850, age 30.

b. 1821 TN. md. John Hedrick 25 July 1844, Crawford
County, Missouri. Pioneered to Oregon, buried in the
Pioneers Cemetery, Myrtle Creek, Oregon. (I wonder if
both are buried at Myrtle Creek. This is just a short
distance from Junction City.)
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11, Elizabeth - b, 1824 TN. md. Washington Hedrick 8 Jan 1844, Crawford
County, Missouri; on census there in 1850, age 26.

12. Mary - b. 1824 T™N. md. Harrison Tinker 14 Jan 1846, Crawford
County, Missouris; on census there in 1850, age 26.

The names, ages, and places of birth were conflicting in the various
records. As an example, one record gave Tennessee as the place of birth
for all the children, and another gave Crawford County, Missouri as the
birthplace of all. I have taken the names from the Alva S. Turnbow
chart and the Ozark Heritage article, as they seem to be the right ones.
I relied on census schedules for places of birth and for some of the
years of birth. The Crawford County, Missourl marriages were recorded
in a book at the LDS Library in Mesa. There is more information on
Turnbow marriages in Crawford County in the Missouri section.

Some of Samuel and Jane's children may have married in Hickman
County, Tennessee, including our ancestor JOHN JEREMIAH, but we may
never know for sure as the Hickman County Courthouse burned in 1865, and
all records were lost. Apparently deeds were kept elsewhere, as the
Registrar of Deeds has land records from 1807, the year the county was
formed, but I have yet to see if Samuel and Jane owned land in Hickman
County.

By 1827 Samuel and Jane, and probably most of their children, had
moved to McNairy County, Tennessee. This was the year they sold their
150-acre farm in Adair County, Kentucky, and their Deed of Sale was
notarized in McNaliry County. The farm was sold to Louis Schooler of
Adair County, Kentucky for $100, which amounts to about 663i¢ per acre.

Mr. Clifford wrote me that it was a common practice for people to
migrate and settle in another area and then several years later to sell
the property left behind. He said some of the reasons they left their
property were:s cheap land; no buyer when they wanted to move on; a
relative may have been allowed to occupy the land, and then the relative
decided to move to greener pastures; they would renounce a land grant
at the first location and take one at the second location; sometimes
land was simply abandoned and then someone later would want it and hunt
up the owner and buy it from them.
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The McNairy County Courthouse also burned in 1865, but the land
records were preserved. According to the McNairy County Clerk, Samuel
and Jane did not own property while they were in the county.

Samuel and Jane left McNairy County, Tennessee about 1828, and went
on to Missouri. The 1830 MO Census, Washington County, Harmony Township,
seems to indicate that all of Samuel and Jane's children went with them
to Missouri in 1828, with the exception of three of their four sons who
remained in Tennessee for awhile: in 1830 Samuel Luther was in Wayne
County, TN, John Jeremiah was in McNairy County, TN, and George was in
Hickman County, TN.

By 1840 Samuel and Jane had left Washington County, Missouri and were
settled in nearby Crawford County, Missouri, in Courtois Township. The
1840 Census shows Samuel's household consisted of himself, then age 65,
wife Jane, then age 59, one boy 15-20, two girls 15-20, and two girls 20-30,
possibly son?, Grace, Dorcas, Elizabeth, and Mary. Also in Courtois
Township with Samuel and Jane in 1840, and on the Census, were their four
sons and their families, Rev. Joseph, John Jeremiah, George, and John.

(This census schedule is shown in John Jeremiah's part of the story.)

Samuel died 24 December 1845, in Dillard, Courtois Township, Crawford
County, Missouri at the age of 70, some 17 years after arriving in Missouri.
He is buried in the Dillard Cemetery, which apparently is on land once
owned by the Turnbough family. The Ozark Hereitage article stated, "Samuel
had selected the spot for his burial and his grave was dug by having to
chisel out solid limestone rock.” Samuel did not leave a will, according
to the Crawford County Clerk.

After Samuel's death, Jane may have then lived with their daughter
Jane Bates. I believe the J. Turnbow, female, age 69, born South Carolina,
who was listed in the A. Bates household on the 1850 MO Census, was widow
Jane. She died 10 March 1852, at age 71, and is buried in the Dillard
Cemetery also.

The crawford County Historical Society in Cuba, Missouri, is presently
copying all of the tombstone inscriptions in the county, and they will let
me know about any Turnbough gravesites that they find.

3 36 96 3 9 3 9 I I 3¢ 3¢ I 3 3%
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JOHN JEREMIAH TURNBOUGH & MARY SHELTON

IN

Tennessee

1808 - 1837

The name spelled Turnbough, Turnbow, and Turnbo in the records.



e B e — e 2] TN

10b

1c

ireuce | Mnal,, XY dthens
& ° Hutsville

| RPN I NS MUY

‘nssellalle

lar H

Movilton 7"""2, a  htrds Landiily

icu

"
“Neesee

| < s , |
g ! 'g Evansvifte Ty
eyl Kaskashia . | - _ (8&C _ e . .
tﬂ(kncw’erz [ ¢ kP o
“ = ) Q
Ll / S 4 ort
. . ; . = S o
i Lerryville Brownyille :
dp ) . ok Srawneeetomne ®
, 0P
, | &=
: Joneshoro Viepua J- _—\ 1 i ,g R
Y ! ot
{ (roleondn -—
! % o
=
% 0. £ . =
% . 4'0 “7' . - + o
%’. Amerton & . ) ,,/f . —
(& ”'.‘ \\—\ Boswlinglreen 2 '8
e Y 4., Z Eee . e . . b
o F"Jetbirson | S w
[ E Xlal
& K Nuflte ]? ladiz
o Culinbia < ¢ Husselly lll' 1' rahlin -\'mrl.nj g $-'l
’ L) . o~ 1)
! § - & ' +
. VALY LR £
ewMadulo, z Z \ ite s c
' e L la OnRN oo
- p i Wp L3P YT R\ oh
h kg * oy Yo ymingrid,
( fyorfit L 4 i M Denyr 3& Ayya 0 o
i > ASTEWART\ | Inlmr N - z perkidll og
H i | é ]
;’BI N, *ﬁ' HE;I: Y \. < :,.o\ ooy 4-‘2
-~ { . . rj ..-1:- ” - -
¢ X : Tidl (?'- é"'_ ey —-—-7‘.._4*% o {. -_; I~ '."‘z"n “""( e nz
.ﬂ'ill\!. ________ A ) :’.l,',,,,,’ e 5 ..... of § ! ~ uwnu‘ ) ‘: e | % o~
¢ 1 : N .g - T ; : .= ; - ‘:‘_l-"'l', ';ﬂ 77’!"/“”( "‘ i ﬂ Xahluc \\m-\. H ,(:o 8 >->
= toville 'f/'-.ll’ )/ e | T ANJefFerion P;g
< @\? G1 X N CARRO | A A i | Ky
M vl S | e s o eme o A \} A M .\( pTR
A IR P g - i- W,k \ 590
Lo Y L i J , _ B S -
o ure Q’L’f. Tackson @ . . umb{ '\-.{ & 8
i i -
Dud: R f OR )L e -
[ T e g ? -
i -l - : el
180 3 i g « g
=
! S ! 0noLo
| > LAN N P =
N ‘( 4 :Lm neelom ( §<ll'l-' 7 e ' g . g
i ,\" T < A £Ecn
1 p L7 '/ ¢ L 11 Cesdd e g g g
Moo - oot T _ - Ee
Lo 22
+ e
= MO
o [yV¥]
[+ 0]
G4 S~
—
o T
S0
X “
oo
o 0 Ryt
% 3
& e =l ="
: e
3 fot ®erd
- , o
oA
B leed P
=R -~
LB i




TN - 11

John Jeremiah Turnbough & Mary Shelton
In Tennessee, 1808 -- 1837

John Jeremiah Turnbough was born 1808 in Tennessee, the third child
of Samuel and Jane. He may have been born in Hickman County.

I have based Jeremiah's year and place of birth on the 1850 Arkansas
Census which shows he was born 1808 in Tennessee. Others have placed his
Year and place of birth as:

Born 1808 in Kentucky

Born 1805 in Tennessee
Born 1805 in Missouri

Born Wales

£ W N -

The information that Jeremiah was born in Wales came from the
1910 Oregon Census, Lane County, and the Death Certificate of Jeremiah's
son, George W. Turnbow.

I can't explain Wales being given as Jeremiah's place of birth, nor
Mary Shelton's as England, as apparently both were born in this country.
Perhaps John Turnbough Sr., our first ancestor in America, was born in
Wales but lived in Alsace-Lorraine prior to coming to this country.
Maybe in the retelling from generation to generation, the family history
became confused. Whatever the explanation might be, I feel there is
some basis to the belief that the Turnbows were Welsh. There is more
about Wales and England in the Oregon section.

John Jeremiah spent his childhood in Tennessee, and as he went by
the name of Jeremiah - or Jerry - throughout his life, that's what I will
call him from here on. In his article, Mr. Clifford made the observation
that a large percentage of German-speaking people in Europe gave their
sons the christian name of John and a middle name, and these sons were
known by their middle name. This may be a partial explanation as to
why our ancestor was named John Jeremiah but went by the name of Jeremiah,
while his brother went by the name of John!
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At some time between 1820 and 1830, Jeremiah moved from Hickman
County, TN to McNairy County, TN, and this move may have been made as
a married man.

Jeremiah married Mary Shelton in Tennessee, possibly as early as
1827. The marriage could have taken place in either Hickman or McNairy,
but as both county courthouses were burned in 1865 and their records
destroyed, it doesn't seem too likely that their marriage record will
ever be found. (The 1880 OR Census shows Mary was born in Ind/Va.)

Mary Shelton was born about 1812, according to the information in
Mrs. Stone's book. The 1820 TN Census shows 38 Shelton families living
in Tennessee, four in Hickman County, and Mary probably can be traced to

one of these families eventually. The four families in Hickman were:

Frce White Males Free White [Females ‘é w!lo
1) e n Y E Py B §
Name of Head of Family = g =) ’;; Eg 2 E 21z Remarks
Slej=|w el e Slolw » g %DE _; E "3 3 °
I iT I3l el sils25|El&]¢ela
S22 2lS|e oS lel8| Sl <|o|=|w|n] County:
Shelton, Amos 2/ 0j011i0/0ijO0!0[1]| 0|0 Hickman
|Shelton, Elizabeth 01110 0jO01OJI110131 011 "
No|mglel 16-26, "
Shelton, Jonathan 1/]0/010/010}11]0/1! 0/0 Nlecon] rror
| Shelton, William 0]0{011{010JI0O}10{2] 010 "

The 1830 TN Census shows the following Turnbough/Turnbo/Turnbow
families living in Tennessee, and all were descendants of John Turnbough Sr.
of Alsace-Lorraine:s (The 1820 and 1830 TN Census schedules are in printed
form at the LDS Library in Mesa.)

Free White Males Free White Females §§3
S|t Eig
Name of Head of Family o oggsgu: mcoo%scogsg . EEcE Egg
Q 2°g° — Y] | ] ~|® I IR ﬁ: mw
R E AR R R A R HE S
1 2| tolol! o|0|0/|02|/ McNafry
2. Turnbow, A, 1]7)712]0fo| L] /{2|/|ojeie|/ gillek
3. Turnbow, Jas. tolojo|l ol|ololol/ Giles
4, rurnbow, Cheeley _ llo|d|0|0|L 2|0j0)0/ Gilef
5. [Turnbow, George oj0lo|L 0i0|9|/ Hilckpa
6. [furnbo, Washington |[2|2]o 2L /|0(0191/ Tipton
7. [Turnbow, Samuel 2lolo|o}2 plziolol/ Wayne
8. [furnbow, Hugh AL ER AL ol /0|0 / Wavneé
9, Murnbow, John o\l |ojolL ololo|/ wane
0. [furnbow, George olo|olojdola|L /\6\tialg 10|/ WQJyne
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These people appear to have been:

1. Turnbough, Jeremiah - b. 1808, age 22, our ancestor.

2. Turnbow, Andrew - b, 1779, age 51, son of John Sr.

3. Turnbow, James - b. 1800-1810, age 20-30, Andrew's son.

L, fTurnbow, Chesley - b. 1805, age 25, Andrew's son.

5. Turnbow, George - b. 1810, age 20, Jeremiah's brother, still
living in Hickman County.

6. Turnbo, Washington - b. 1800-1810, age 20-30 ?

7. Turnbow, Samuel Luther - b. 1800, age 30, Jeremiah's brother.

8. Turnbow, Hugh - b. 1793, age 37, son of William Eli or
George (sons of John Sr.)

9. Turnbow, John - b, 1805, age 25, George's son (below)

10. Turnbow, George - b. 1766, age 64, son of John Sr.

Jeremiah's household in 1830 appears to have been: (Names and ages of
the two sons obtained from the 1850 Arkansas Census)

2 males under 5 - (b. 1825-1830) Samuel, b. 1828, age 2
William Shelton, b. 1830, a few months.
male 5-10 - (b. 1820-1825) Age 5 to 10, name unknown.
male 20-30 (b. 1800-1810) Jeremiah, b. 1808, age 22.
female 15-20 (b. 1810-1815) Mary Shelton, b. c1812, age 18,
female 40-50 (b. 1780-1790) age 40-50, possibly Mary's mother.

e e

Because of the age of the male born 1820-1825, I have assumed he was
not a son of Jeremiah and Mary. Maybe Mary's mother was widowed and the
boy 5 to 10 years old was her son. Without names and ages on the early
census records, it's impossible to know for certain who everyone was.

Six known children were born to Jeremiah and Mary while they lived
in Tennessee:

1. Samuel, born 1828

2. William Shelton, born 1830

3. Daughter born 1830-1835 (appears on 1840 MO Census)
4, Elizabeth, born 1832

5. George Washington, born 1833, our ancestor

6. Mary Jane, born 1835.
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Letters to historical and genealogical societies in Tennessee failed
to produce any records of Jeremiah and his family while they were in
McNairy County, other than census records. The County Clerk searched for
Turnbow land records but didn't find any, so possibly Jeremiah and Mary
lived in McNairy County with another family, or maybe they rented.

Jeremiah and Mary and their children left McNairy County, TN in 183?.1
and moved to Crawford County, Missouri. Jeremiah's brothers, George and
John and their families, may have left Tennessee when Jeremiah and Mary
did, as almost everyone in the family was in Crawford County, Missouri by
1840,

% % 9% 9 %3¢

The 1840 TN Census shows seven Turnbo/Turnbough/Turnbow families
living in Tennessee, in Dyer, Wayne, Giles, and Maury counties, and

probably all were descendants of John Sr. of Alsace-Lorraine.

By the time the 1850 TN Census was taken, there were 11 Turnbo/
Turnbough/Turnbow families in Tennessee, in five different counties. I
found only one of John Sr.'s 10 sons still in Tennessee in 1850, and that
was George born 1766 SC, then B4 years old and living in Lewis County, TN
with his son George (b. 1810) and George's wife and their seven children.
George Sr.'s other known son, John (b, 1805) was also living in Lewis
County, with his wife and eight children.

Note: McNairy County was formed from Indian Lands in 1823. It is in the
western part of Tennessee about two counties west of Hickman County,
where the family first lived after leaving Kentucky. Hickman County
was created from Dickson County in 1807.

1 Bible record of George Washington Turnbow, dated 1899, Junction City, OR.
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JOHN JEREMIAH TURNBOW & FAMILY

IN

CRAWFORD COUNTY, MISSOURI

1837 -- 1847

The name spelled Turnbo and Turnbow in the records.
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Early Missouri

The Mississippi River, five hundred miles of which is the eastern
border of Missouri, was first seen by a white man in 1541 when the Spanish
explorer, Hernando or Fernando De Soto, saw that mighty river. It was
132 years later that two French explorers, Marquette and Joilet, were
the first to see the Missouri River. Only nine years later, in 1682,
another French explorer, Robert Cavelier de La Salle, took possession of
the section as part of Louisiana and claimed it for France. A Catholic
miesion was established on the present site of St. Louis about 1700. The
first permanent Missouri settlement was established about 1750 by the
French. It was located along the Mississippi River about 50 miles south
of St. Louis and was called Sainte Genevieve.

The first actual American settlement in Missouri was in 1787 when
one John Dodge established himself in Ste. Genevieve County. He was
followed there by Israel Dodge in 1790, and three years later by Dr. Jesse
Bryan. A John Moore is said to have made his home in 1790 in what since
then has become Perry County which borders Ste. Genevieve County on the
southeast. In 1795 American settlements were established on Femme Osage
Creek in what is now St. Charles County, north of St. Louis. It was then
called Upper Louisiana or New Spain. Authority for these statements comes
from Pioneer Families of Missouri, published in 1876 by Wm. S. Bryan and
Robert Rose,

From 1682 until 1803 control over the Missouri section was passed
back and forth between France and Spain. In the Louisiana Purchase,
consummated in 1803, ownership passed into the hands of the United States.

In 1805 Missouri became part of the Territory of Louisiana and
remained so until 1812 when it became a territory in its own name. At
that time it claimed a population of 20,000. Most of its early settlers
came from Kentucky and Virginia, and some from North and South Carolina,
Maryland, Pennsylvania, and Tennessee. In those early days, Indian
tribes, enticed by the British, constantly scourged the Missouri settlers
in severe plundering raids. It was not until about 1815 that these
raids were halted through peace treaties with the various Indian tribes
within the territory.
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Missouri became a state in 1821, Then it had about 56,000 white
settlers. She became the twenty-fourth state in the Union. At present
she has 114 counties and one independent city, St. Louis.

Throughout the Civil War, numerous skirmishes and bloody battles
were fought in Missouri which was one of the important battle grounds of
the conflict, keeping the population in constant excitement and fear.

Many of the county courthouses in Missouri have been lost through
fire. With them were lost at the same time many old records.

L L L L]

Crawford County, Missouri, where our ancestors lived, was created
in 1829 from Gasconade County. It is situated in the east-central part
of Missouri, and is a 711 square mile area.

Although the Crawford County Courthouse burned in 1873 and again
in 1884, the county clerk has marriage, and land records from 1832,

(From Handy Book for Genealogists, 7th Edition)
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John Jeremiah Turnbow & Family
In Crawford County, Missouri, 1837 - 1847

When Jeremiah and his family left Tennessee in 1837 for Missouri,
he was then 29 years o0ld, and his wife Mary Shelton was about 25, Mary
may have been pregnant at the time of the journey, as their daughter
Nancy was born 1837 in Crawford County, Missouri, the same year they
left Tennessee.

The 1840 Missouri Census shows Jeremiah, his parents, and all of
his brothers and sisters, except Samuel Luther, were living in Courtois
Township, Crawford County. *#

The 1840 MO Census, Courtois Township, Crawford County: (Ref. Heart of
America Gen. Society & Library, Kansas City, Missouri.)

Free White Males Free White Females

TIES
Name of Head of Family . =3I ] % é% gé%

b ole o ITu] _lnlolololelelolalol@IT o] © |1%2] £50
£ 18R 2 SE R a5 R R R 2|2 R R R e 4| B 7 B2
SIS T A A A - Y e = L B M G A R S L A S R R o =

1. {Turnbo, John AVAR A /=1-1-1/

2. |Turnbo, George -/ \=i=-lL 3t2)1- -/

3. |Turnbo, Joseph 121/ /(71- 2| 21/1/12|—

4, Turnbo, Samuel = 1-1-1-11-1- |- L —l=j=12(2{—|—{—|/

5. {Turnbo, Jerry - /| 2]-1/ 32141

| 6. {Sullivant,Claiborn |l-|-{~|-|-{-|-|- |- I/

#*%Actually, only 4 of Jeremiah's sisters are shown to be still at home in
their father Samuel's household in 1840, but all six sisters are known to
have been in Crawford County, either through their marriage records or the
1850 MO Census. The 6 were Jimsy, Jane, Grace, Dorcas, Elizabeth, & Mary.

The Turnbos appear to have been:

1. Turnbo, John - b. 1813, age 27, Jerry's brother.

2. Turnbo, George - b. 1810, age 30, Jerry's brother.

3. Turnbo, Joseph (Rev.) - b. 1803, age 37, Jerry's brother.

4. Turnbo, Samuel - b. 1775, age 65, Jerry's father (son of John Sr.

5. Turnbo, Jerry - b. 1808, age 32, Jeremiah, our ancestor, son of
Samuel.

6. Sullivant, Claiborn - born 1760-1770, age 70 to 80, was a neighbor
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to the Turnbos and he performed some of the Turnbo marriages in Crawford
County. The Clifford chart shows that a grandson of John Sr. was named
Wm. Clairborne Turnbough, and it may be that Claiborn Sullivant was the
boy's maternal grandfather. Mr. Sullivant's first name was spelled
Claiborn and Clairborn in the Missouri records. The 1850 MO Census shows
a Sullivant, age 88, born Virginia (1762), as a next-door neighbor to
Jeremiah's sister, Grace Turnbo Asher, and possibly this was Clajiborn -
or Clairborn Sullivant. The male 60-70 in Rev. Joseph's household could
have been his father-in-law, or possibly one of his father's brothers.

Jeremiah's household in 1840 appears to have beens

1l male 5-10 - (b. 1830-1835) - George Washington, b. 1833, now 7,
our ancestor.

(b. 1825-1830) - William Shelton, b. 1830, age 10.
- Samuel, b. 1828, age 12.
(b. 1800-1810) - Jeremiah (Jerry) b. 1808, age 32.

2 males 10-15

1 male 30-40

3 females und. 5 - (b. 1835-1840) - Mary Jane, b. 1835, age 5.
- Nancy, b. 1837, age 3.
- Dorcas, b. 1839, age 1.

2 females 5-10 - (b. 1830-1835) - Elizabeth, b. 1832, age 8.
- Unknown.

1 female 20-30 (b, 1810-1820) - Mary Shelton, b. c1812, age 28.

The unknown girl b. 1830-1835 is not named on the next census that
Jeremiah is on (1850 ARK Census). If she was Jeremiah's daughter, she may
have married and remained in Missouri, or possibly she died.

Jeremiah and Mary had two more children while they were living in
Crawford County, Franklin, born 1841, and Louisa, born 1843.

Mary died in childbirth in 1844, when only about 32 years old.
Apparently the infant died also.

Mary Shelton Turnbow is buried in Crawford County, Missouri, and if
the efforts of the Crawford County Historical Society are successful, her
grave may eventually be located.
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The 11 children of John Jeremiah Turnbow and Mary Shelton:

l. Samuel - b. 1828 TN

2. William Shelton - b. 1830 TN

3. Girl - unknown - b. 1830-1835 TN

k., Elizabeth - b. 1832 TN

5. George Washington - b. 1833 TN - our George W. of Junction City, OR.
6. Mary Jane - b. 1835 TN

7. Nancy - b. 1837 MO

8. Dorcas - b. 1839 MO

9. Franklin - b. 1841 MO
10. Louisa - b. 1843 MO
11. Infant - b. 1844 MO, died 1844,

(There will be more on these children in the Oregon section.)

Jeremiah married his second wife, Ruth Louise Nelson, in Crawford
County, Missouri on April 30, 1846. He was then 38 years old, and his
bride was 21. Ruth was born 1825 in Alabama or Tennessee, the daughter
of David F. and Meathalem Nelson. One of the witnesses to the marriage
ceremony was Harrison Tinker, husband of Jeremiah's sister Mary,
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Jeremiah and Ruth had one child while they were living in Missouri,
David F., who was born in 1847. This same year, Jeremiah and his family
left Crawford County, Missouri and moved to Washington County, Arkansas.
The year the family left Missouri was recorded in son George W. Turnbow's
Bible in the year 1899, in Junction City, Oregon.

According to the Crawford County Clerk, Jeremiah did not own 1land
during the 10 years he was in Missouri.

% 9 3¢ 3 9 % %

The 1850 MO Census shows Jeremiah's widowed mother, Jane, and some of
his brothers and sisters were still living in Crawford County. There were
five Turnbow families living in Crawford County in 1850, with a total of
7 daughters and 17 sons, all probably related to Jeremisah.

Fourteen-year old George W. Turnbow was not to know it at the time,
but his future wife, Ellen D. Robinson, was born 1847 in St. Clair County,
Missouri, the same year Jeremiah took young George and the rest of the
family to Arkansas. George and Ellen were to meet in Junction City, Oregon
sometime after 1853 or 1854,
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The following Turnbo/Turnbow marriages took place in Crawford
County, Missouri between 1841 and 1854, The records were in a book
compiled by Mrs. Howard W. Woodruff in 1969 from Crawford County
Marriage Book A. (LDS Library)

By Turnbows

20 April 1841 - Samuel Turnbo - Rachel Asher 160 b. 1822 TN
18 May 1843 - Grace Turnbo - William Asher 160 b. 1820 TN
8 Jan 1844 - Elizabeth Turnbo - Washington Hedrieck 160 b. 1824 TN
25 July 1844 - Dorcas Turnbo - John Hedrick 160 b. 1821 TN
24k July 1845 - James Turnbo - Mary Harper 64

14 Jan 1846 - Mary Turnbo - Harrison Tinker 160 b. 1824 TN
30 April 1846 - Jeremiah Turnbow - Ruth Nelson 77 b. 1808 TN
2k Jan 1847 - John Turnbo - Margaret Douglas 64 b. 1813 TN
10 March 1847 - Nancy Turnbo - Peter Priest 160 b. 1829 MO

31 Dec 1849 - Elizabeth Turnbo - Sampson H. Dotson 37 b. 1832 MO
7 March 1850 - Polly Ann Turnbow - James C. Harris 160

16 March 1850 - Jimsy Turnbow - Abraham Hedrick 160 b. 1804-18107
20 Oct 1853 - Melinda Turnbow - George W. Williams 160
17 Aug 1854 - Joseph Turnbow - Nancy C. Cotrell 160 (see pg. TN-4)
37 - John M. Chapman, Justice of the Peace, Osage Township (near Dillard)
64 - Martin Earney, J.P.

* 77 -~ Zachariah Goforth, J.P.

160 - Claiborn Sullivant, Baptist M.G. (also given as Clairborn)

Samuel Turnbo was the son of Jeremiah's brother, Rev. Joseph Turnbough.

Grace, Elizabeth, Dorcas, Mary, and Jimsy? were Jeremiah's sisters.

John Turnbo was Jeremiah's brother, and Margaret may have been John's
2nd or 3rd wife.

(Some of the ages were obtained from the 1850 MO Census, Crawford Co.)

Notes Marriage Book A covered the period from 1831 to 1855.

* There was a Zacheriah Goforth, age 30 to 40, with wife, 4 sons, and
2 daughters, listed on the 1830 TN Census, McNairy County. It seems
likely that Jeremiah and Zachariah were friends in McNairy County, TN
before moving on to Missouri.




MO - 10




ARK -1

JOHN JEREMIAH TURNBOW & FAMILY

IN

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

1847 -- 1852
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Early Arkansas

The Indians had free reign in Arkansas until after the United States
completed negotiations with the French for the Louisiana Purchase in
1803. Off and on during the previous 262 years several French explorers
came to the region with their parties in search of whatever loot they
could find. They came today and were gone tomorrow.

With the land in the ownership of the United States it was immediately
thrown open for settlement at attractive low prices, The new opportunities
beckoned thousands of earlier settlers of the mideast and southeast
sections. The first comers were mainly of English, Irish and Scottish
stock. Many moved into the new section from nearby Kentucky and Tennessee.

What is now Arkansas became part of the Missouri Territory in 1812.
In 1819, when Missouri applied for statehood, Congress created the
Arkansas Territory and included what is now Oklahoma. On 15 June 1836
Arkansas became the twenty-fifth state in the Union.

When the Panic of 1837 drained most of the settlers in the older
southern and eastern states, many of them set out for the newly created
state on the west to make a new start in life. Thirty years later the
rich lands between the Arkansas and the White Rivers attracted large
groups of south European emigrants. Many came direct from Poland to
establish themselves in Pulaski County. Italians were attracted to the
northwest section of the state where they engaged in fruit raising.

(The above from the Handy Book for Genealogists, 7th Edition.)

Washington County, where the Turnbows lived, was created 1828 from
Crawford County. The county seat is Fayetteville.

During the Civil War, the Washington County Clerk hid the county
records in a dry cave in the mountains south of Fayetteville to prevent
their falling into the hands of the Federals, and only one record was
lost. The records are in good condition and are kept in fire-proof
vaults.
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John Jeremiah Turnbow & Family
In Washington County, Arkansas, 1847 - 1852

Jeremiah was 39 years old when he left Missouri in 1847 and went to
Arkansas, his second wife Ruth Nelson was 22, and their first child was
just a few months old.

All of Jeremiah's children by his first wife, Mary Shelton, went to
Arkansas with their father and step-mother, with the possible exception of
the unknown girl born 1830-1835, who was in Jeremiah's household on the
1840 Missouri Census. She may have gone to Arkansas also, but she was not
listed with the family on the 1850 Arkansas Census. She would have been
15 to 20 years o0ld in 1850.

Jeremiah and Ruth had a total of three children, and two of them were
born while the family lived in Arkansas:

Mehithelum (Medley), born 1849; the name also spelled Meathalem. She
apparently was named after her maternal grandmother,
Meathalem A. Nelson (wife of David F. Nelson).

Joseph, born 31 December 1849 or 1850. Alva S. Turnbow of Eugene, OR
believed Joseph and Medley were twins, but Joseph
was not listed on the 1850 Census and Medley was.
However, there is always the possibility of an
error on the printed census.

Jeremiah and his family were 1iving in West Fork Township, Washington
County, Arkansas when the 1850 Census was taken. This was the first year
that names, ages, and places of birth for every member in a household were
recorded on the census schedule. This was the record that enabled me to
give names and ages on the 1830 TN Census and the 1840 MO Census. The
record speaks for itself, but I would like to point out that Tennessee was
given as Jeremiah's place of birth, not Wales. I have included the census
records of all the families 1living in West Fork Township in 1850, as some
of these families were George W. Turnbow's neighbors in Junction City, OR.
Perhaps some of you will recognize the names of others who went to Oregon.

There were Turnbough/Turnbow families living in five other Arkansas
counties in 1850, and probably all were descendants of John Sr. of Alsace-
Lorraine. Someday I will try to find out who they all were.
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The 1850 Arkansas Census, West Fork Township, Washington County:

WEST FORK TWP 27 Nov.1850

#1 {page 1

James C. GILLILAND 33 m Tenn
Rebecca 29 £ "
Catherine 12 £ Ark
Jefferson llm?"™
Elizabeth 6 £
Calvin Lm "
Lucinda 7/12 £ "

#R

Wilson CHAPMAN L2 m Tenn
Sarah L0 £ Ky
rary 16 £ I1l
Charlotte 13 £ Ark
Cyrene 11 £ "
Daniel 7m "

#3

Pleasant CHAPMAN 20 m I1l1
Sarah 23 [ NC
Mary 1 f Ark
#1, ‘blacksmith)

D, So CCRLEY 37 m Tenn
Susan >L L0
George 14 m Ark
Nathaniel 12 m "
Henry l1lm?"
Thomas O9m "
Almeda 7t
Olive 5"
Seletia 2L"
William 1m™
John F.,FITE{teacher) 26 m Tenn
Nancy IORGAN g
Mary A, CARMACK 8 f Ark
#5

Cyrus GILBREATH L2 m I1l
John 18 m Ark
Henderson 15m
Sarsh 3¢ ¢
Marget il ¢ "
Hiram 8m?"
Stephen 5m*"
William 2 m "

#6

Joshua BROWN 55 m Tenn
Ruth 56 £ "
Samuel {(blksmith) 28 m Ky
Ruth 21 £ Tenn
Jobn 20m "
Elizabeth (p.2) 17 £ Ark
(cont)




West Fork twp cont.

#6 cont. BROWN
Climency
Joshua FINE
William

#7
James M. CAMPBELL

Manerva

Mary

Marget
William
Louiza

Sarah

Tabitha
Matilda
Nancy

Rhoda

Youngs WILLIE

#8
James D.
Sarah
John
Joseph
Andrew
Eleander VAUGH
William

E1i FRANKLIN

#9
Jonathan FINE
Rachael

Peter

Alfred

Walter

John

Milly

Thomas

Isaac

#10

William J. QUINTON

Elizadbeth
William

#11

John ROBISON
Charity
Charles

#12

William D. SHORES

Elizabeth
Mary

Charity (p.3)
Alfred
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#13

Dederick EWES
Elizabeth
Eliza
Tennessee

#14

James WYNN
Nancy

Eli

Zadoc
Matilda
Marinda
Rachael
John

Mary

#15
Richard DYE
Winna
William
John
Thomas
Calvin
Julia

Mary
Charles
Louiza
Richard
Sarah

#16

Martin C. REIFF
Eliza

Matilda

Mary

James

#17

Joseph B. WOOD
Maha
Catherine
Sarah

Aaron

Emily

John

Joshua

#18

Daniel WELLS
Joanna

John (g.b)
Elizabet
Washington
Thomas
Arminda

N
~
[

oo
S

NN
=\ A
ia ke 1o ¥:)

b )

NERONFIONO
BB HE

W

SWPV‘\) 00O WO \W

Nw

'\ 0$ -
BrrorgB

= 1 =4 DD
b heobh
BEHENRHE

b
wwrogsgg
wEH e E B

B rE BB BEBREMB

ARK - 6



West Fork twp cont.

#19  {Meth Clergyman)
James B. McNEILL 38
Ann 35
Allen 10
John 9
Sarah 7
George 6
Lavonia 3
Manerva 2
#20

William D. QUINTON §3
Sarah g2
Jaffersen 15
Eliza 14
Alfred 11
Marinda 10
Sarah E. LYNCH £
#21

John QUINTON 27
Alabama 24
Sarah 5
Mary 1
#22

A. H. BRYANT 42
Winna LY
Sarah 12
Lavina 11
Cornelia 9
John 1
#23

Jo A. RUTHERFORD 40
Malinda 35
Thomas 17
William 12
Noel 19
John 8
Elizabeth 5
Martha 3
Joseph L/:2
#24

Aquilla HUTCHINS 45
Winna 25
James (p.5) 13
Anderson 11
William 9
Dicy 5
Sylvanneus 2
#25

Luke STANDIFER V/ 64
Jamima 53
Sgmuel (cont) 30

Tenn
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NC
Tenn
Ark

BEmBEBHMB

14
m Tenn

ARK - 7

Ll
#25 cont. STANDIFER
William 26 m Tenn
Ann 22 £ Ark
Jane 19"
Mary 6 "
#26 Ve
Jamas MOTHVIN 28 m Ala
Laurinda 29 £ Tenn
Luke 4 m Ark
Thomas 2m "
#27
Jeremiat, TURNROW V//AZ m Tenn
Eutha 25 £
Samuel 22 m "
¥William i9m "™
Eiizateth 18 ¢ »
Gaorge 5"
Jane i5¢ 7
Nancy 13 £ o
Dorcas 11 £
Prarklia 9m "
Louiza 7 £ B
David 3m"®
Medley 1 f Ark
#28
David F. NELSON e 47 m SC
Hetha (Mc714) 44 £ NC
Sarah 23 £ 111
Lucy 21 £ v
Elizabeth o "»
James 1 7m ™
£lijah 15 m "
Richard 3 n"
John lim?™"
Ardrew Om "
Looly g
#29
Peter BEAL 49 m Mo
Elizabeth 48 £ Tenn
Albert {p.6) 18m "
Melvina 17 £ "
Eliza 15 ¢ "
Anna 13 ¢ ¢m
John llm ®
Harriet g
Augusta 6"
Sidney 6/l12 m "
#30 (blacksmith) _
James HENRY 28 m Ala
Mary 22 £ Tenn
Roxana 1/12 £ Ark
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West Fork twp cont.

#31
Jacob St.CLAIR 47 m
Emily 22 £
Amanda 12 ¢
Rebecca 7°%
Isabella 4 £
#32
Conrad EWES L6 m
Wilsey 37 ¢
Rosannah 18 £
Cynthia 16 £
Marget 12 £
Jacodb 11 m
James 6 n
Kesiah 3f
Matilda 1f
#33
Ellis HUTCHINS LS m
Mary 38 ¢
Caroline 21 §
John 16 m
Anderson 1l m
Adaline 8 f
Tabitha 5¢
Eveline 2 f
#34
William NORTHERN 54 m
Tabitha L9 £
Adaline 17 £
#35
Martin C. NORTHERN 29 m
Charlotte 2L £
Sylvester 7m
John 4L m
Caroline 2f
Sandurky 8/12 m
#36 (page 7)(carpenter)
Henry HEATHER 38 m
Ailcy 28 f
Louiza 9f
Allcy 4L £
John 2 m
 Charlotte 2/12 £
#37
William KELLY 48
Elizabeth 36
James 20
Mary 18
John 16
Marget 12
Louls {cont) 1
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Ark
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#37 (cont)
Rachael
Joseph
Elizakteth
Tabitha

#38

sladison PAINTER
Mary

Mary

James

Annis

#39

Arthur CRAWEFCRO
Sarah

John

Rebaceca

Jepe

Mary

Johnson
Adalirne
William WEAR

#50

John St.CLAIR
Elizabeth
Jacob
Frances
Nancy
chrisley
Marget

#41

Z. HARRISON
r1lizabeth
Ezekiel
Nancy

Mary (p.8)
Elizabeth
Iaaac
Martha
William

#42

Je« He WELLS
Marget
Mary

#43
Eleazar PALPY

Temparance
Milton

KELLY

{miller)
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Ark
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West Fork twp cont.
[ INA {mill-wright) #51
William NOTT 32 m Ohio Calvin RUTHERFORD %0 m Tenn
Phebe 31 £ Ky Sarah g
John 10m " Elizabeth 7 £ Ark
Christopher 6 m Ark Charlotte st
William 2 m " Marget 2f£n"
#45 #52
John DAVIDSON 51 m Eng A. B. COMBS 22 m Tenn

Manerva 20 £ Ky
#46 Pernetta 2 £ Ark
Margaret REMLEY 5C £ NC Phebe 3/12 ¢ n
John 15 m Ky
Henry 13m " #53
Marget 1L e" Shadrack INGRAM 68 m NC
Elizabeth 8§

Mary 6 £ "
#47 Shadrack* 24, m Tenn
William H. REMEY 33 m Ky Nancy#* 17 ¢ v
Sarah 27 ¢t "
Mary g #54 Joseph INGRAM 47 m NC
James 6 m Ark
Henry bm ™ #55
Araminta i1£" John H. REED 3O m Ark
, Anna 30 £ Tenn
#48 Jane 10 £ Ark
James M. REMEY 24 o Ky Willjam 7m "
Eliza Q2 f " Wiley 5m "
Almeda 2 £ Ark
Emeline it #56

E. P. CRAIG L1l m Ky
#49 Jane 32 £ Ark
James McMAHON 31 m Tenn Eliza 16 ¢ "
Mary 23 b Enos 12m"
Martha £ " Hett lo¢g "™
Eliza 6" Sar gt
Elizadbeth 4 £ Ark John 6m "
Jefferson lm?" David 2m?"
450 John B. CRAIG 76 m NC

5

Anderson HUTCHINS hg m NC 57
Jane 6 William M. TULK 2L m Ark
Mary 18 £ Ark Lucinda 2,b £ "
Charity 16 £ " John 2m"
Dicy {p.9) i, e Isaac 6/12 m "
Alfre 12" Ceorge W. CLARKE 14, = La
Caroline 10¢ "
Sarah g #58 (page 10)
Marina 5¢0" John W. HARRIS 18 m Ark
James Jm" Sarah 21 £ Tenn
Aquilla 3/12 m " Elizabeth 1l £ Ark
Henry HUTCHINS lm?" Temperence E.A.HARRIS 16 £ "
Charity HUTCHINS 60 £ NC
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47
West Fork twp cont.
#59 #64 (cont) BOYD
'G. W, SHORRY 38 m Ky Margaet 9f"
Delilah 30 £ Tenn Elizabeth 6"
Martha 14 £ Ark Mary 3¢
John 2m" Lucinda 3/12 ¢ "
Mary 9f "
Elizabeth 7f£" #65
Malinda 5¢£" Eli BOYD 64 m Md
William Lbm™" Mary 62 £ sC
Sarah 3" Malinda F. McKNIGHT 19 f Ark
Jamas lm?" Alexander ANDERSON 17 m Ind
#60 . #66
John GRAHAM 51 m Ky Cynthia BOYD 40 £ Tenn
Emeline 35 £ Miss Finis 18 £ Ark
Wilson 12 m Ark James 16 m "
Peter 0m ™ Nancy 3¢ "
Sarah g Cynthia iofg*»
Elihu 6m™" Martha 7¢"
John HLm?"
Ira 2m " #67
Wilson M. TYGART 2L m Ark
#61 Mary 20¢ "
Samuel INGRAHAM 44 m NC Fanny TYGART 5L £ Ga
Elvira 33 £ Tenn Emily 15 £ Ark
Joseph 14, m Ark
Manerva 12 ¢ " #68
Shadrac 10m » A. J. TIGART 22 m Ark
gilliam g m : Serah 18 . v
m James lo"
Tgomas 3m"
Jacob 2/12 m " #69
James C. GILBREATH 21 m Ark
#62 Sarah 19 £ Mo
Nathan COFFMAN 58 m Ky
Matilda Gt £V #70
Elizabeth 17 £ Ark Thomas McKNIGHT 25 m Ark
Ma 15 ¢ " Elizabeth 19¢£
William 10m " William 2m?"
Seaborn 7m "
Nelson 5m?" #71
Taylor 2m?" Evan HARRIS#® 27 m Ark
463 Eliza* 8¢
Alfred COFFMAN 2L m Ark #72
Rachael 19 £ I11 Warren HOUSE 63 m NC
Nathan L m Ark Delilah 63 £ "
Lucinda (p.10) 1£n Melissa 27 ¢ "
(2 p.10's) Doctor 2l m "
William ANDERSON 23 m I11
#73
#64 g Warren HOUSE 30 m NC
Peter BOYD 42 m Ky Nancy 23 £ Ind
Sarah 3o
William 13 m Ark
Eli (cont) 11 m " L




West Fork twp cont.
#74

William D, WILLIE
Nancy

Enos (p.ll)
You

William
Elizabeth
Nancy

Hannah

Mary

#75
Jacob EWES
Mary
James SMITH
(b. Ala Cherokee

#76
Jacob EWES*
Sarah*

#77

Ralph SKELTON
Catherine
William
Robert
Prudence
Alfred
Mary
Phebe
Jacob
Elizabeth

#78

Nancy LAWRENCE
Joseph

Martha

John

Sarah

Mary

Rachael

#79 |
Thomas EDWARDS

Mary
Joseph
Victoria
Elizabeth
Nicholas
David
Lorinda
William

| T

53 m
51 f
27 m
21 m "
l7m"
16 ¢ v
13 fu
io0¢ v
Bf"

NC

60 m
62 £ Va
18 m Ala
Nation)

NC

1, £ "
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#80  (blacksmith)
John TURNER

Eliza

William

Sarah

Catherine

#81 (page 12)
William FINE
Catherine

#82

William H. CAMPBELL
Julia

John

James

William

Joseph

#83

D. Te PUTMAN
Rachael
Frances

Rebecca
William

#84,

David E. ROBISON
Mary

Alexander

John

William

Sarah

#85

G. He LOOM(?)
Sarah

Louiza
Elizabeth
William

#86

Nancy MUSGROVES
Felix

Rebecca

Hannah

#87
Co Jdo
Eliza
Samuel
Robert
Susan
Sarah
Mary CARTER
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West Fork twp cont.
#88 .

Jones PEERSON
Esther
Matilda
Edith
John
William
Sarah

#89

William P, TITSWORTH
Sarah

Sarah

Elizabeth BLACKWELL

#90  {tanner)
T Mo CAMMELL
Narcissa
Manerva

Mary

John

wWilliam
Elizabeth
Susan

I James
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The Oregon DLC abstracts of three of Jeremiah's Arkansas neighbors
who settled near Jeremiah's son, George W., in Junction City, Oregon:
1594 KIRKLANﬁ, Joseph E,, Lane Co;b 1831, Montgomery Co, Ill;Arr Ore 25 Aug 1851;

SC 25 Dec 1853;m Mary A. 10 Dec 1857, Lane Co, Ore. T. 1 Oct 1870 Christopher
Taylor sent fee for cert of this ¢. Aff: James D. Kirkland, Wm. S. Standifer.

Joseph was a Justice of the Peace in Lane County, Oregon.
His wife was Mary A. Standifer, daughter of Luke.

1737 METHOIN, James, Lane Co;b 1825, Ala;Arr Ore 1 Oct 1851;SC 1 Aug/25 Dec 1852;m
Laurinda 6 Sept 1844, Ark. Aff: W. S. Standifer, Samuel Looney, Joseph Kirkland
(MA) , Albert Holcomb.

Name spelled Mothvin bn the 1850 ARK Census. (MA) means
Joseph knew James & Laurinda as husband and wife since
date of their marriage.

1743 STANDIFER, Luke, Lane Co;b 1786, Va;Arr Ore 1 Nov 1851;SC 10 Dec 1851;m Jemima
15 Jan 1815, Tenn. Letter to L.0. 27 Nov 1863 states Luke Standifer is dec'd & c
should be for wife & heirs-at-law. (signed by) Jemima Standifer, Samuel T. Standi-
fer, Sarah Harer, J. E. Kirkland & Mary A. Kirkland. Aff: James H. Beard, David
Harer, W. S§. Standifer, Wm. T. Turnbow.

The Wm. T. Turnbow was William Shelton Turnbow.
Luke Standifer was 65 years old when he made the journey
from Arkansas to Oregon in 1851.

Jeremiah's neighbors, David F. Nelson and Metha (Meathalem) were
his in-laws.

Jeremiah's son, William Shelton, was the first member of the family
to leave Arkansas and go to Oregon. William's DLC papers show he arrived
in Oregon on the 5th of October, 1851. Jeremiah and the rest of the
family left for Oregon in the spring of 1852.

Jeremiah did not own property during the five years he was in
Washington County, Arkansas. There were no Turnbow marriages recorded
in Washington County during the time the family lived there, and it is

assumed that all of Jeremiah's children went to Oregon with him.
+* % %
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Early Oregon

John Astor's Pacific Fur Company originally settled the Oregon
country in 1811 which was bought out by the Northwest Company of
Montreal in 1813. This company was absorbed in the Hudson Bay Company
in 1821, The earliest settlers were Canadian British and American who
intermarried with the Indian population.

Simultaneously as the Mormom Pioneers were headed for the then
uninviting Utah valleys as a refuge from religious persecutions, and
the gold-seekers were rushing toward California, thousands of sturdy
tillers of the soil who already had broken virgin soil in three or four
different states were trekking toward the northwest with the same
enthusiasm as those participating in the other movements. A steady
stream of these prairie schooners headed toward the Oregon country for
several years, attracted there by a generous offer. In 1850 the
Territorial Legislature of Oregon guaranteed settlers ownership of
considerable tracts of land if for four years they would live on and
cultivate those farm lands. At the time there were in Oregon slightly
more than 13,000 people.

The attractiveness of the free land offer is evident in the four-
fold increase in population during the following ten-year period. Not
only did people from many sections of the United States change their
residences to Oregon, but people came there from all parts of the world.
Among European countries whose people came there in large numbers are,
in order of their numerical contributions to its citizenry, Germany,
Sweden, England, Norway, Russia, Finland, Italy, Denmark, Ireland,
Austria, Greece, and Czechoslovakia.

Oregon became a territory in 1848 when it also embraced all of the
present Washington, Idaho and parts of Montana and Wyoming. It remained
so for eleven years and in 1859 became the 33rd state in the Union. At
that time it had been shrunk to its present size.

(From the Handy Book for Genealogists, 7th Edition)
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John Jeremiah Turnbow & Family

In Oregoen by 1852

To have reached Oregon by the 10th or 13th of November, 1852, as
recorded in son George's DLC papers, Jeremiah and his family probably
left Arkansas in the spring of 1852,

Traveling with him were his wife Ruth, their three children, possibly
all of Jeremiah's nine known children by his first wife, and Ruth's
parents and her brothers and sisters.

Oregon records prove that eight of Jeremiah's children were in Oregon,
but I have not found any records to show that four of his children by
Mary Shelton ever went to Oregon. These four children were Samuel, born
1828, Elizabeth, born 1832, Nancy, born 1837, and Dorcas, born 1839.
Alva S. Turnbow/Eugene believed that two of Jeremiah's children may have
married and remained in Arkansas, and he heard that two died in 1852

when coming to Oregon while crossing the "Blue Mountains".1

The Washington County Clerk, Arkansas, found no Turnbow marriages
recorded during the years the family was there, but possibly the two
older children married in other Arkansas counties. If two children did
die in 1852 during the journey to Oregon, possibly it was the two younger
girls, Nancy, age 15, and Dorcas, age 13.

A letter to the Portland Times in 1852, written by Judge Delazon
Smith who had recently arrived in Oregon by the overland route, told of
the many deaths on the way to Oregon in 1852. He wrote, "There are
perhaps 3,000 to 4,000 fresh graves between the Missouri River and The
Dalles of the Columbia, and if the mortality has been equal on the
California route, 12 or 14 percent of this year's emigration are dead."”
Hopefully, records can be found of all four of the missing children.

A 1913 Junction City, Oregon newspaper article, written about
Jeremiah's son George W., reveals that the family traveled to Oregon by
way of the Oregon Trail rather than taking the more southernly route.

1 Alva S. Turnbow letter to Joan Shuey, dated January 15, 1972.
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The article stated, "In Western Nebraska while crossing the plains, the
Indians ran off ten head of their cattle."” To have gone by way of the

Oregon Trail, the Turnbows and Nelsons probably went north to Missouri

and joined one of the many wagon trains headed for points west.

Traveling the average 15 to 20 miles a day, the journey of more than
2200 miles would have taken them some five to six months. Using Missouri
as their place of departure, their route probably took them through the
northeastern part of Kansas, through Nebraska and Wyoming and into Idaho.
From Idaho they could have taken one of two or three routes, depending on
where they entered Oregon.

The 1913 newspaper article stated, "They first stopped at The Dalles,
where Mr. Turnbow (George) had a brother” and this seems to indicate that
Jeremiah and his party came in to Oregon by The Dalles route. In a
letter to me Joan Shuey describes this route as going from "Idaho up
through the northeast corner of Oregon to hit the Columbia River, with
stopover at The Dalles. From there, some went south and west to Oregon
City, others going to Fort Vancouver just over into Washington. Some
went by way of the Whitman Mission near Walla Walla, Washington before
they reached The Dalles, and some cut straight west instead of going
north to the Mission.”

Another version of where Jeremiah might have entered Oregon came
from Mrs. Stone's book, where she said, "In 1850 he moved from Missouri
to Oregon. They moved from Missouri to Placerville, California by
ox-team. Soon after arriving at Placerville, he received verification
of his appointment as United States Marshall in Oregon.”

It was in 1852 when the family moved to Oregon and from Arkansas, not
Missouri, however Mrs. Stone might have meant that they started from
Missouri.

If my memory serves me correctly, Placerville got its name during the
California gold rush of 1848-49, and maybe Jeremiah went there to try his
hand at panning for gold while awaiting word about his job in Oregon.
Placerville is east of San Francisco, and it may have been on Jeremiah's
route to Oregon. Joan wrote, "Some wishing to go to the gold fields in
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California turned off the Oregon Trail at Fort Hall, Idaho, to go to
Sacramento. Oregon City could also be a way to go from there on down to
the Willamette Valley."

What the sequence of events was before and after Jeremiah received
verification of his appointment as U.S. Marshall, can only be guessed at
after a span of 131 years. However, he definitely was in The Dalles
area and probably went there to see his son William Shelton who had
arrived in Oregon the year before. Jeremiah's children had ties in The
Dalles as late as 1892, as William and one of his daughters were known
to live there in that year.

Jeremiah was in Portland in the winter of 1852, and it was here
that he died, at the age of 44. This was recorded in his son George's
Bible in the year 1899. It would be interesting to know why he died
at such an early age.

Others have placed his death in The Dalles, in Portland, and
somewhere in between the two places, a distance of 70 miles. Alva S.
Turnbow believed the family came to Oregon in 1851 and that it was in
the spring of 1852 that they went down the Columbia River from The Dalles
to Portland by boat, Jeremiah dying there in the winter of 1852,

John Jeremiah Turnbow lived a full and varied life during his 44
years. Born 1808 in Tennessee, he married young, fathered 11 children,
was widowed, married a second time and had three more children, probably
farmed most of his life, migrated across the country during the time
Indians were harrassing travelers and settlers, and when he died, it is
believed he was a lawman in the Territory of Oregon.

9 % W % %X

- In 1854 Jeremiah's widow married Charles Lawrence in Portland, Oregon
and had another family.

- Alva S. Turnbow gave Joan Shuey information that Jeremiah was a
railroad construction worker, as was his son William Shelton.

- (My father's grandfather, John C. Peninger, born 1815 in Pendleton
County, VA, also crossed the Plains, from Iowa, in 1852, arriving

in Jacksonville the 20th of October. He was killed bx reneggﬁe
Modoc Indians in 1855 on his Donation claim in Tolo, Oregon.
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The 14 Children of John Jeremiah Turnbow

Children of Mary Shelton:

l. Samuel - b. 1828 TN - last known on 1850 ARK Census, at age 22,
* 2., William - b. 1830 TN - went to Oregon.
Shelton
3. Elizabeth - b. 1832 TN - last known on 1850 ARK Census, at age 18.
L, Daughter - b. 1830-1835 TN - may have died or remained in Missouri.
* 5, George - b, 1833 TN - went to Oregon - our ancestor.
Washfngton
6. Mary Jane - b. 1835 TN - went to Oregon. md. Mr. Rowell. Died
Yamhill County, Oregon - (ref. Alva).
7. Nancy - b. 1837 MO - last known on 1850 ARK Census, at age 13.
8. Dorecas - b, 1839 MO - last known on 1850 ARK Census, at age 11.
* 9, Franklin - b. 1841 MO - went to Oregon.
Allen
10. Louisa L. - b. 1843 MO - went to Oregon. She & Franklin named minors
& orphans in DLC papers of brother William S.
who was their guardian. Living with brother
George in 1860. No further record.
11. Infant - b. 1844 MO -~ died 1844,
Children of Ruth Louise Nelson:
¥ 12. David F. - b. 1847 MO - went to Oregon.
13. Mehithelum - b. 1849 ARK - went to Oregon. md. William Lucas in
(Medley) Portland 31 July 1863. May have later md.

a Mr. Burke - (ref. Alva). Name also
spelled Meathalem.

* 14. Joseph - b. 1849 ARK - went to Oregon. May have been born 1850.

* The families of these 3 sons + other info on following pages. George W. in
separate section.
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William Shelton Turnbow (George's brother)

William Shelton Turnbow was born 1830 in McNairy County, Tennessee,
the second child of Jeremiah Turnbow and Mary Shelton. He was the first
of the family to leave Arkansas for Oregon, arriving there 5 Oct 1851.
He was living in The Dalles when the rest of the family came to Oregon.

On 18 Oct 1854 he claimed 160 acres of Donation land near Junction
City, Oregon, but abandoned the claim the following spring. He remained
in Lane County, however, until 1859. In 1857 he was taxed on property
valued at $286; in 1857 he signed a petition requesting a road be built
over the Cascade Mountains to The Dalles; in 1858 he paid taxes on
property valued at $400, and in 1859 he was taxed on real estate valued
at $726 and personal property valued at $357, all in Lane County.

On 5 Jan 1858 he bought 80 acres of land in Sec. 32 T15S R5W from
Samuel and Martha E. Looney, which was part of the Looney DLC. The 80
acres joined that which his brother George also bought from the Looneys.
(Ref. Alva).

In 1860, at age 29, William was living in Jackson County, Oregon
where he was counted on the 1860 OR Census, giving his occupation as
miner. On 30 January 1868 he married Elizabeth Keith, daughter of Col.
Warren C. Keith of the U.S. Army who was said to have fought Chief
Joseph and Modoc Indians. The marriage is recorded in Josephine County,
Oregon in marriage book Vol. 2, page 117. They were not married in
Wasco County as was generally believed.

In 1880 William Shelton and his wife Elizabeth and five of their
children were back in Long Tom Precinct, Lane County, where they were
counted on the 1880 OR Census. The following information was given to
Joan Shuey by Alva S. Turnbows

"He was a railroad man, worked in construction. Veteran of the
Rogue River Indian Wars in southern Oregon in 1855-56. He enlisted as
a private in Captain John Kelsay's Company B, Second Regiment, Oregon
Mounted Volunteers, commanded by Colonel R. L. Williams, while on the
road to Southern Oregon on February 29, 1856, and was discharged June 21,
1856. He is mentioned in the 1ist of volunteers from Lane County, in
the above Indian War, in Walling's ‘History of Lane County'."
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William Shelton Turnbow and Elizabeth Keith had seven children:

1. William Frederick Turnbow, b. 1868 in Grants Pass, Josephine County,
Oregon. md. Jemima Helen Fraser in 1906. Died in Grays Harbor,
Washington, buried in Portland, Oregon, 1935. His three children
were born in Umatilla County, Oregon. One son, William Fraser
Turnbow, moved to Phoenlix, Arizona where his three daughters were
born.

2, Wellington Turnbow, b. 1871 in Grants Pass. Died infancy. It is said
he was buried along the railroad tracks near Divide, Lane County,
Oregon.

3. Tina Violet Turnbow, b. 1873, died 1882, and is buried at The Dalles.

4, Marjorie (Myrtle) Turnbow, b. 1875. md. Mr. Sturdevant and had four
children. Lived for a number of years near Elmira, Lane County, OR.
In 1954 Marjorie was living with a daughter at Bend, Deschutes
County, Oregon.

5. Stella Ivy Turnbow, b. 1878 Oregon. md. Clinton McReynolds 2 July 1893,
at The Dalles. Living at The Dalles around 1900.

6. George Turnbow, b. 1880 Oregon. md. Birdie Bagley 1907. Lived in
Baker, Oregon.

7. Frank Wayne Turnbow, b, 1882 Oregon. md. Hazel M. Pack 1918, Lived
in Long Beach, California in 1957.

William and his wife Elizabeth were divorced sometime after their
seventh child was born, and she then married his half-brother, David F.
Turnbow,

By 1892, at age 62, he was living in The Dalles, Wasco County, as was
his daughter Stella. William's death certificate reveals that he died of
tuberculosis October 8, 1911 in Salem, Oregon. He is buried in Salem.

The certificate shows that he was born 1830 TN, and his father was Jerry
Turnbow.

(The information on William's children was given to Mrs. Stone by William
Shelton Turnbow's grandson, William Fraser Turnbow.)
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Papers in William Shelton Turnbow's DLC file (59 pages). Brother George

was testifying on behalf of the contestant, Gotlieb Martin, who had
homesteaded on William's Donation land after William abandoned the property.
Gotlieb Martin was officially given ownership of the land late in 1896,

George W. Turnhbow was called as a witnems on the p;ft of the Caneé-

| tant, and being firss duly sworn, testified as follows:
\ Ques. 1l--What is your name; age; residence; and occupation?
i
| Answer-—-—George W. Turnbow; age sixty years; I live in Lane County,
L Oregon, in Long Tom precinct.
b gnesiiif iWere Fou abquainted with William S. Turnbow, the defendant
in the above entitled contest, and if so, state how long you have known
him?
Answer----I was and am acquainted with him; he is a brother of mine;
I have known him ever since I can rememher anything.
Ques, &—Are you acquainted with the land involved in this contest?
Answer-——1 am.
Ques. 4~—State all you know in regard to the taking of said land as
a donation claim, by said William S. Turnbow; how long he resided on
éﬂg@g?ﬁ??ﬂﬁﬂyﬁgfiled’ and what improvements he placed thereon?
Answer——-William S. Turnbow took the land in question as a donation
land claim sometime in the year of 1854, the exact date I cannet tell;
he put a log cabin em the land, worth from $20 to §25. He did not re-
|
i side on the land longer than a few months, not to exceed six months. He
I then went to the mines, and never returned to the land.

Ques, 5--How far do you live from the land in question, and how long

have you lived there? an



OR - 6f

”;éwer————l live about a mile and a half from the land; I have lived
;/g/that immediate neighborhood ever since the year 1852:; I have not
7 been away from there to exceed three months,

Ques, 6--How long has it been since you knew william S. Turnbow to
'reside upon or to meake any improvements on said land; or to exercise

any right of ownership thereto?

Answer-——--Never since he left it in the year 1855,

T

gwd{jL V/ j/?/(/z / L[t/(r L~

State of Oregon, County of Lane, ss:
I, Joei Ware, Referee in the above
.entitled contest, and Notary Public in and for Lane County, Oregon, hav.
ing heretofore beeﬁ duly appointed by the Register and Receiver of the
Land Office at Rdseburg, Oregon, to take and report the testimony in
the above entitled contest; do hereby certify and report as follows:
,That the foregoing testimony was take: before me at my office at Eugene
in Lane County, State of Oregon, on this 20th day of August, 1894; that
the witnesses were each duly sworn before testifying, and that the tes-
timony of each witness was read t9 him before signing the same, and by
each, in my presence, corrected.
In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my offi-

cial seal this 20th day of August, 1894,

[ 4

o

A o T a0l

C43)
Referee, and Notary Public.
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Franklin Allen Turnbow (George's brother)

Franklin Allen Turnbow was born 1841 in Crawford County, Missouri,
the 9th child of Jeremiah Turnbow and Mary Shelton. His mother died in
184k in Missouri, and his father remarried in 1846. Franklin came to
Oregon in 1852, at age 11, with his father, step-mother, and his sisters
and brothers.

After the death of his father the winter of 1852, he went from The
Dalles area to Junction City, Oregon with two of his brothers, William
and George, and his sister Louisa. William was guardian for Franklin,
age 13, and Louisa, age 11, by October 18, 1854, as shown in William's
DIC papers. 1In 1860, at age 18, Franklin was living in Long Tom Precinct,
near Junction City, Lane County, Oregon with his brother George and their
sister Louisa. He was listed on the 1860 Census as a farm laborer. He
was not on the 1870 Census of Lane County.

On 17 February 1863, he married Sarah Ellen Keas in Kings Valley,
Benton County, Oregon. Sarah was born 1847 in Kings Valley.

"In 1880, they were living on a farm in Wasco County, Oregon near
Dufus (?). They later lived at Tigard, Oregon. In 1917, Franklin lived
at Newberg, Oregon with his son Albert.” ref. Alva S. Turnbow. Alva
said Franklin had red hair. The 1880 Wasco County, Oregon Census shows
Franklin and Sarah then had three children, William J., age 12, Ezra M.,
age 8, and Francis L., age 2.

Franklin's death certificate reveals that he died 7 Feb 1917 in
Newberg, Yamhill County, Oregon at the age of Z2. His year of birth was
given as 13 Dec 1844, Missouri. His occupation was listed as Farm Work,
father was Jerry Turnbow, mother's name not known. The informant was his
wife Sarah E. Turnbow. Franklin died from pneumonia as a result of
"fractures of the 4th, 5th, 6th, 7th, and 8th ribs, within a few inches
of vertabrae, left side - the injury happened on 10 Jan 1917." He is
buried at Tigard, Oregon.

Other known children of Franklin and Sarah were Thelma, md. to
(1) Mr. Harvey, and (2) Mr. Hanford; and Albert, b. 3 Aug 1888 at Tigard,
Or, md. 3 Feb 1913 Beulah Viola Drake in Portland, and had 5 children.
Beulah b. 1896 Benton County, ARK (borders Washington Co. where Turnbows were).
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David F. Turnbow (George's half-brother)

David F. Turnbow was born 1847 in Crawford County, Missouri, the
first child of Jeremiah Turnbow and his second wife Ruth Louise Nelson.
He made the journey from Arkansas to Oregon in 1852, with his parents
and his brothers and sisters, when he was five years old.

After his father died in Portland or The Dalles the winter of 1852,
he lived with his mother, and possibly his Nelson relatives, in Portland.
His widowed mother married Charles lLawrence 1 May 1854 in Portland, and
Franklin was listed in their household on the 1860 OR Census, Portland,
Multnomah County. His name was given as David F. Turnbull, and he was
then 13 years old.

The rest of the information on David was given to Mrs. Stone and
to Joan Shuey by Alva S. Turnbow of Eugene:

"Very little is known about him as he was on the move most of the
time. He lived with his brother Joseph and family between jobs. He
was a railroad man, and worked many years as a pipefitter for OWR&N
Railroad Company. Lived at Portland, Oregon in the early 1900°'s.
Married his brother William Shelton Turnbow's wife, Elizabeth Keith
Turnbow, after William and Elizabeth were divorced. They had two boys,
Ira and Oscar.” (The name was given as Elzora, but the records show
David's wife was Elizabeth Keith. m) Their children:

Ira - killed when 15 years old.
Oscar - last heard from in Eagleville, California, in 1910.

It is believed that David F. Turnbow died in 1906, and that he is
buried at Woodhill, California. He would have been 59 years old in
1906.



OR - 6i

Joseph Turnbow (George's half-brother)

Joseph Turnbow was born December 31, 1849 or 1850, in Washington
County, Arkansas. He may have been a twin to his sister Mehithelum. His
parents were Jeremiah Turnbow and his second wife Ruth Louise Nelson.
Joseph was less than three years old when the family left Arkansas and
migrated to Oregon, in 1852. The following information was sent to Joan
Shuey by the Turnbows in Eugene, and has her corrections:

"Little is known of the life of Joseph before he married in Oregon.
After his father died at Portland, Oregon in 1852, Joseph lived in the
home of an uncle near Portland, with his other brothers and sisters. This
uncle is believed to have been a brother of Ruth Nelson Turnbow, but it is
not known. Descendants say Joseph's grandfather also lived in this family.
This uncle, a blacksmith, worked in a shop in Portland, but lived out of
town., His wife's name was Sarah. William Turnbow, son of Joseph, says
they spelled their name Turnbull and Turnboo. Ruth Nelson Turnbow
married Charles Lawrence in 1854, in Portland, but Joseph does not appear
on the 1860 OR Census with them. (He was then about 10 or 11 years old..m)
Joseph Turnbow lived for many years in Union County, Oregon. He was
married twice. His first wife was Mary Holcum, whom he married about
1873 in Union County. She died 1890 in either Milton or Weston, Oregon.
Years later Joseph and his son William went back to visit the cemetery
but could not find her grave. Joseph married the second time to Anna
Belle Medlock in 1894 at Milton, Umatilla County, Oregon. Anna was a
cousin to Joseph's first wife, Mary Holcum. Anna Belle died in 1918
from the flu epidemic, at LaGrande, Oregon.” The following information
on Joseph's children is from Joan Shuey and some from Alva S. Turnbow:

Joseph's children by Mary Holcums

1. Charles Edward, b. 12 July 1875 in Cove, Union County, Oregon. Died
29 December 1937 at Joseph, Oregon. md. (1) Guilla A. Kutch,
(2) Cora Roark, (3) Mary Bowen in August 1936.

2. William Henry, b. 25 December 1877, Portland, Oregon. Died 20 January
1963 in Medford, Oregon. md. (1) Elsie Tony 1900 at Enterprise,
Oregon - she died May 1902, md (2) Myrtle McCann in 1905.
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md. (3) Burleigh Blume 7 November 1936. She died about 1905
in Bend, Oregon. Three children by Myrtle.

3. Elmira Amanda, b. 6 May 1879, Oswego, Clackamas County, Oregon.
(Later named Lake Oswego). Died 24 April 1959 at Pendleton,
Oregon. Buried at La Grande, Oregon. md. (1) Fred Moxley,
(2) Archibald McMillan 2 July 1910.

4. Samuel Franklin, b. 13 March 1883, Oswego, Oregon. Died 9 Apriil
1944 at La Grande, Oregon. md. (1) Jennie?, (2) Mary Jones.
No children.

5. Nancy Ann, b. 10 June 1884 in Forest Grove, Oregon. Died 31 Oct
1944, Portland, Oregon. md. Lawrence William Drumsmith
9 October 1900. Three children.

6. Bessie Pearl, b. 7 January 1887 in Milton, Oregon. Died about
1909. md. Reuben Medlock (her step-mother's brother) 4 March
1902. Believed to have had twin sons.

7. Ruedolph (Rue) twin, b. 4 March 1889 in Milton, Oregon. Died
9 December 1967 at Pendleton, Oregon. md. Anna Melissa
Kuteh (sister of Guilla Kutch, Charlie's wife).

8. Roedolph (Roe) twin, b. 4 March 1889 in Milton, Oregon. Died
2 June 1956 at La Grande, Oregon. md. Alma Jones.

Joseph's children by Anna Belle Medlocks:

9. Franklin, b. 10 September 1895 at Milton, Oregon. Died 22 Dec 1946
at Toledo, Oregon, buried in La Grande, Oregon. md. Hazel
Peck 12 April 1918. One son, Frank, who md. Gene Ochse.

10. Jesse, b. 9 August 1898 at La Grande, Oregon. Died 11 September
1980, La Grande, Oregon. md. Sylvia B. Holmes 8 June 1919,
at La Grande, Oregon. One daughter, Maxine, married and
living at Bend, Oregon.

11. Delbert, b. 9 April 1901, La Grande, Oregon. Died 6 October 1969,
Medford, Oregon. md. Erma Jane See 4 August 1924, 3 children.
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12. Elizabeth, b. 19 August 1905 at La Grande, Oregon. md. (1) Charles
Robert Shuey June 1923. Two children, Charles Leroy who married
Joan, living at Lake Oswego, and Agnes Lere who lived in Portland.
Agnes died in 1980. Charles Robert Shuey died. Elizabeth
md. (2) Charles Adrian Carr 24 February 1941, and they live in
Port Orchard, Washington.

Joseph Turnbow lived with his daughter Elizabeth until his death
January 19, 1936 at Kinzua, Wheeler County, Oregon. He is buried at
La Grande, Oregon in the Masonic Cemetery.

Sylvia Holmes Turnbow is the lady who put me in touch with Joan Shuey,
and Joan, wife of Charles Leroy Shuey, has done considerable research on
the Turnbow family. She sent me the following two picturess

Grave of Joseph's grandmother
Meathalem A. Nelson, wife of

D. F. Nelson, born August 2, 1805,
died June 1, 1870, Crescent Grove
Cemetery, Progress, Oregon.

Joseph Turnbow at La Grande
or Kinzua, Oregon
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GEORGE WASHINGTON TURNBOW

IN

OREGON

1852 -- 1922
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ots and enjoys company mare tha
ﬁawbody, He lives alone with his:son,
‘Reuben, a3 bachelor, who
owns the splendid home which ws give
under lis name. It is-the finest and
snost mg:m rezidence in ‘that sec-
tien of the country, and he fs justly
‘prowd of it. While"“dnele” George
! has pessed the four score mile post,
. we hope he may live to drive hy many.
fmmore.

/i 5= JUNCTION CITY, OREGON, SEPTEMBER 6, 1913

 I'TIMES

ﬁMnCETTN(ﬂnﬂB

FARM HOME OF J. R. TURNBOW

George was born in McNairy County,
Tennessee, not Arkansas. This 160 acres
is in Sec 31 T15S R5W. The house faces
west, on Turnbow Lane, across the road
from Clarence Turnbow's house. This was
not George's Donation land. The step-
mother was Ruth Louise Nelson Turnbow
Lawrence, born 1825 in Tennessee, or Ala.

George Washington Turnbow

b. 1833 Tennessee
d. 1922 Oregon

(Article sent by Bernice Sander)
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George Washington Turnbow
In Oregon, 1852 - 1922

George Washington Turnbow was born October 13, 1833, in McNairy
County, Tennessee, the 5th child of John Jeremiah Turnbow and Mary
Shelton.

In 1837, when he was four years old, he went to Crawford County,
Missouri with his parents and his brothers and sisters. It was here
that his mother died in childbirth with her eleventh child, in 1844,
at the age of 32.

On the 30th of April, 1846 George's father married his second wife,
Ruth Louise Nelson. Their first child, a son, was born while the family
was still living in Missouri.

In 1847, the family left Missouri and went to Arkansas, settling
in West Fork Township, in Washington County, where they remained for
the next five years. A daughter and another son were born to Jeremiah
and Ruth during this time, making a total of 12 children in the family.

In the spring of 1852, the family left Arkansas and began the long
trek across the Plains to Oregon, some 2200 miles away. In western
Nebraska, which was on the route of the o0ld Oregon Trail, Indians drove
off 10 head of their cattle, but this seems to have been the only known
disaster the family encountered during the long journey. Two of George's
sisters are believed to have died during the crossing, but this is
unconfirmed.

According to George's Donation land claim papers, the family
arrived in Oregon on the 10th or 13th day of November, 1852, about one
month after George's 19th birthday. They apparently stopped first at
The Dalles, where one of George's brothers was living. Although the
identity of the brother is not known, it probably was William Shelton
who had arrived in Oregon the year before, on October 5, 1851.

(In 1852, Modoc Indians massacred a wagon train of 32 emigrants as they
were coming in to Oregon. Ref. The Oregon Trail, Ingvard Henry Eide,

1973.)
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George's father, John Jeremiah Turnbow, died the first winter the
family was in Oregon, either in Portland or in The Dalles, or somewhere
in between these two places, and his death at the early age of 44 must
have been a very sad experience for young George and the rest of the
family. Ruth and the children may have lived with her relatives in
Portland (ref. Alva S. Turnbow) until she married Charles Lawrence
1 May 1854, in Portland. She appears on the 1860 OR Census, Portland,
Multnomah County, with her husband Charles Lawrence and two of her
children by John Jeremiah Turnbow - David F. Turnbull and Mehitabel
Turnbull. Son Joseph, who was only 10 or 11 years old in 1860, may have
been living with some of the Nelsors at the time, as he does not appear
on the census with his mother and step-father.

Sometime after Ruth remarried, and after a disagreement with his
step-mother, George apparently left the area with his brother William
and two of the younger children, Franklin and Louisa, and headed in the
direction of Junction City. These four were the only children of Jeremiah
known to have settled in Junction City. William's Donation land papers
reveal that he was the guardian of the two minor children, Franklin,
age 13, and Louisa, age 11, by October 18, 1854,

George and William both claimed Donation land in Junction City,
George on 15 October 1854, and William on 18 October 1854, William
abandoned his claim early the next spring and left Lane County for
awhile, but later returned. George received a patent on his 160 acres
1 April 1874, but how long he kept his Donation land isn't known.

The Donation Land Law of 1850

The Donation Land Law, passed September 27, 1850, provided that each
resident white or half-breed settler who was a citizen of the United
States or who within a year declared his intention of becoming a

citizen could receive 320 acres in his own name and, if married, another
320 acres in the name of his wife. Originally the law was to expire in
1853 but the time was extended to December 1855 and provided for those
settlers who arrived in Oregon after the 1850 date to receive 160 acres,
if single, and 320 acres (120 acres in wife's name) if married. The law
required four successive years residence on the donation land claim
before making application for certification, however the Act of 1853 made
it possible for the claimants to purchase their claims for $1.25 per acre
after two successive years of residence on said land. The act also
provided for widows and orphans. (Ref. OR DLC Abstract Book, Vol. 1 & 2,
LDS Library.)

10
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The Donation Land Claim Act was in force from 1850 to 1855. It
was replaced by the Homestead Act of 1862.

The old Applegate Trail, one of the routes used by emigrants coming

in to Oregon, passed about midway between Junction City and the area
where George and his brother William claimed Donation land.

George's Donation land:

W4 SWi1 Section 29 T15S R5W - 80 acres
W4 NW% Section 32 T155S R5W -~ 80 acres

160 acres

William's Donation land:

S# SWi Section 5 T16S R5W - 80 acres
S4 SE% Section 6 T16S R5W - 80 acres

160 acres

On the following pages are copies of George's Donation land papers,
received from the National Archives in Washington, D.C. You might
notice some of the different dates given:

Year of Birth Arrival in Oregon Date Claimed Land
1833 10 November 1852 10 October 1854
1834 13 November 1852 11 October 1854

15 October 1854

Note: The Applegate Trail, also known as the Territorial Road,
runs from Monroe in Benton County, through the west
central part of Lane County, south through Lorane into
Douglas County.
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“
%ﬁs* %hmaﬁ In conformity with the provisions of the 7th Section of the Act of Congress, approved Sep-
? tember 27, 1850, entitled ““an Act to create the office of Surveyor General of the Public Lands in Oregon,

/8

A n,f—the county of /4 ...in the State

and to pro for the W and to make donations to settlers of the puh}€ lands,” and the amendments

thereto. .

of Oregon, claiming a Donntlon right, in virtue of the et aforesaid, to one tract of the Public Lands, known

m Mﬁiﬁ_ Ll ."“- e —
= S

e e

having proven to the satisfaction of the Register and Receiver of the %ﬂ District, Oregon, the fact that

. - SRpA
such settlement was commenced on the. . / @) day of . .. .. A 18) #nd con-

——  Public Lands in smd State, do hereby, and pursuant to 7th Section of the Act aforesaid, certify to the

Commissioner of the General Land Office the fuct | £oresn1d acc M e evidence 1ereof, in order
that a patent may be issued to said claimant. . / i 7’f . / (2 etren. —W/‘for the tract

of land described, as required by the Tth Section of the Act aforesaid: I’rovided, that the said Commissioner

shall find no valid objection thereto.

Given un%er our hands, at the
thi: .Q‘j‘.’...duy of -

nd Office, in Roseburg, for the District of Umpqua, Oregon,
A .1?40

T
o~

%

(,Zéc/,w .......... Register,

k@\&\kﬂf\\“\ ............... Recelver. °~

~—
-
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and. that he was Porn in 4%9 Wy./ g W in thé T
year / ¢/ j 7 , that he hag personally r%mde'd upont and cultivated that part of the public in ;.
o / wM particularly described in Notlﬁcatlon No. $75°5°5~ , hereunto : ]

anncxed conm ucusly i‘rom thc /ﬂ . day of ﬂé& 18 4,to the_ ok »

to.her on the : “day of

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this

/j day of 22724 18(ﬁ~
at-Sasest; 0. T,

W%,éf Jm % %

%__— Z‘l 27 S Yo S ity -:'r 6/3
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’itf?l %j/ ]‘ l’?"-/ﬂ-w/ - of "éLWL County, o

in the Territory of Oregon, being first duly sworn, says that he i/s( a white male settler on the public
/.

lands in Oregon; that he arrived in said Territory on the / (j day of //— l’ L P
E c
1857

s

o mmn w154 0103 HT0T NN

e
-
~
7o
. /
| SR N R 7 - |
e .
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"
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£ Y and that he was bornin = %ﬁi%;'é’ ”/Jéﬂ rlodee inthe year /YJJ that

he has personally resided upon and cultivated that part of the pubhc lands in Oregon pnmcula.rly_ TR i

Feeemddeacribed- m«hi&'.Nonﬁoaﬁon?o'ii?ﬁ! 7
wothe /)7 day of ‘//;1_44“[ 1/ 185 ¢ A

» Ve
the __ dayof - W2 }4‘ (llry fyern”

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this /s . Sy
. day of c%{’ﬂ 4 _ 185?

ws,qm,:e:,r / v k. Zt///jw @y//w/f’wg ///{74(
v il fa Sl Gt /MMQ/W lgof gy
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& W i8iVE W W s ? § EReamcte W wre e s o3

CLAIMING DY VIRTUEL OF SETTLEMENT AND CULTIVATION COMMENCED SUBSEQUENT To DECcEMDER 1, 1850.

am a claimant of the Public Land described in tho annexed notification of the Surveyor General of the

Pubhc Lands in Onegon, Number ™5 5~ , under the provisions of the Act of Congress, approved the

Teh? : _o?‘:gi-ﬁ'trmb’ér ¢1850, botiVE S AR Aot to create thmﬁcwzﬁqy Jp@g%%&nm
in Oregon, and to make donations to settlers of the said Public Lands ;”* and I do solemnly 4%«-2% i

that I am not acting divectly or indirectly as o agent for, or in the employment of others in making such

S ) TS . . N
' ’ claim, but that the land so claimed by me is for my own use and cultivation, and that I bave made no sale or
/transfer, or any arrangement or agreement for any eale, transfer, or alicnation of the same, or by which the

said land shall inure to the benefit of any other person.

Sulscribed and sworn before me, this

/j day of 77 22« ISMZ‘/,“[

| , of
' County, in the Territory of . ; being ﬁrs\t duly sworn, says that he is personally
acgfiainted with s the person who claits
4 i as., & donation uwht to the tract or tracts of lund dcsu‘lbcd in notification No. and ,
. T T S e T
hve together as wmah and ‘wife from 18 ,to

R 'nd that they are und were reputed by their newhbols as such during said period.

. R » M
2D SRERENESR S ho W
> N Sintribed anddtoth Beforc e, this
7% day of ZAr4z < 18
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/b/%«/ ,{/W of ﬂé:/n& \ County,

in the Territory of Oregon, being first duly sworn, says that he is m no way interested in the tract or

tracts of land claimed as a donation by %7’, %/’ W ?{} o

and particularly described in his Notification on file; that he- +is personnlly acquamted with~sald -

P W% S it S T

Shbscnbed and sworn to before me, this /f 1 - Y P - _ h}

>

day of %\ . 185 F

) /%(Z,Z//»V 4}{;% .

N -\3 . of \\\ ' ﬁ//t/r_/ County, s 5
"N . ~—— ’jj—v.

>

X :,'the‘q'l erfitory, of O:_egq s %emg ﬁrst}luly aworn, says that he is in no way mterested in the tract or

W Wiracts of land clmm@ as g donatxon by ~%y) W and particularly

_described in his notification on ﬁle H that he is elsoually acquajn tcd with said
> -‘.rfl‘.b- : i : it \

from the /4~ =~ day of % 185 ,4 to~ the / 7~ day of
> /7'
o fe : 185 £

Subscribed and sworn to before me this / f

day of /ﬁ’t‘&ﬂ/é/ 185?‘ "/‘7 )J /%V/ZL%%

/ée 3/ @., /fo,a_iﬂ (/éu/;{\ Zine % % '
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Some records of great grandfather George W. Turnbow and familys

1857, October 21 - Assessment Roll of Lane County for 1857

G. W. Turnbow - valuation of property - $286.
W. S. Turnbow - " " " - $182.

George bought 80 acres adjoining his DILC from Samuel
and Martha E. Looney. The 80 acres was part of
Samuel’'s DLC in Sec. 32 T15S R5W (ref. Alva S.
Turnbow). Samuel and Martha are buried in the
Union Cemetery also.

1858, January 5

1858, April 3 - George signed affidavit saying he knew William J.
Robeson.
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1858, October 19 - Assessment Roll of Lane County for 18583

G. W. Turnbow - valuation of property - $246.
W. S. Turnbow - - . " - $401.

1858, December 20- Petition requesting charter to build a good wagon road
across the Cascade Mountains to The Dalles:
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1859, December 19 - List of Taxable Property Assessed in Lane County
for the year 1859

Real Estate Personal Total
G. W. Turnbow 720 205 $ 925,
Wm. S. Turnbow 726 357 $1,083.

The Assessment Rolls and the Petition were received from the Oregon
State Archives in Salem, Oregon. The affidavit signed by George was
from Robeson's DLC papers, copies from National Archives, Wash,, D.C.

1860 OR Census, Lane County, Long Tom Precinct, Franklin Post Office:

Turnbow, T. W, age 26 Farmer b. Tennessee
Franklin A. age 18 Farm Laborer b. Missouri
Louisa L. age 16 b. Missouri

1862, May 15 - Ten years after arriving in Oregon, George married
Ellen D. Robinson, daughter of Reuben F. Robinson and Elvira DeFriese.
The marriage ceremony was performed at Ellen's residence, by the Rev.
Benjamin Music. The official witnesses were Thomas Taylor and John
Skeen. George was then 29, and Ellen was 15. The following was sent
by the Lane County Clerk, from Marriage Book 2, pages 28 and 29:
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Ellen D. Robinson was born 1847 in St. Clair County, Missouri,

the same year George left Crawford County, Missouri and moved to Arkansas
at the age of 14. Ellen crossed the Plains to Oregon when six years old,
arriving in Oregon 13 September 1853, with her parents and her brothers
and sister. Ten days after their arrival, Ellen's father filed a claim
for Donation land, on 23 September 1853, near where George later claimed
land in 1854.

Robinson descendant Bernice Sander wrote me, "Grandpa told us Ellen
when born weighed 24 1lbs, and at her death 200 1bs. Her father could
slip his wedding ring over her foot when she was born - it is a wonder
she lived." (Her grandfather was Milton, brother of Ellen.)

1870 OR Census, Lane County, Long Tom Township, Smithfield Post Office.
By the time this census was taken, George and Ellen had five children:
(The 1850 MO Census and Ellen's tombstone inscription show she was born
1847, so she would have been 23 in 1870, not 26.)

Turnbow, G. W, %gg Farmer %ﬁzﬂ
Ellen 26 Keeps House MO
William 7 OR
Jerry R. 5 OR
Eliza A. 4 OR
Mary 2 OR
John F. 1 OR

In the next three years, two more children were born to George and
Ellen, but only four of their seven children reached adulthood, William
Henry, Jeremiah Reuben, Eliza Ann, and grandmother Mary Elvira.

Ellen died in childbirth April 16, 1873, and the infant died also.
Alva S. Turnbow's records show that the child was a boy, and he was
named Metie. Ellen was 26 years 0ld when she died. She is buried in
the Union Cemetery, which is located about 6 miles west of Junction City.
Metie was probably buried in the Union Cemetery also, although there is
no record of his burial.

We know that grandmother was placed in the Jacob Evans home, when
around 11 years old, and it may be that the other children also were
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raised by other families after their mother died. The 1880 Census shows
George was living in the Diana Cox household, but none of his children
were listed on this census.

1880 OR Census, Lane County, Long Tom Precinct: George was then 48, his
occupation was given as Butcher, birthplace Missouri. His father's place
of birth was given as Missouri, and his mother's as Indiana. George may
very well have been working as a butcher at that time, but he was born in
Tennessee, not Missouri. His father, Jeremiah, was born in Tennessee, not

Missouri, His mother, Mary Shelton, may have been born in Indiana, but I
doubt it. Either the original census is in error (which I haven't seen), or
errors were made when the census was put into printed form. I am showing

the following information on Diana Cox, because I believe there is a
possibility she and George were related: (Information obtained from the
Lane County census records, and the Lane County cemetery records.)

Solomon Cox John Cox

b. 1793-6 TN/MO md. Sarah Stanfield
d. 1892, age 96-99

md. Mary Norris

Solomon Cox Jr. - married - Diana Coffee Cox
b. 1 Feb 1823 MO b. 5 Aug 1821 IND
d. 29 Jan 1878, age 55 d. 6 Oct 1894, age 73

(member of Masonic Lodge
in Junction City)

Solomon Jr., his father, and his wife Diana are buried in the Rest Lawn
Memorial Park in Junction City, Oregon. Diana's cemetery recocrd stated her
middle name was Coffee. I don't know if there is a connection to the
Coffee families of Adair County, Kentucky or not, but it seems there

might be. It appears that Solomon Jr. and Diana were related in some
degree.

Records in grandmother's section show that George W. Turnbow was
living in Monroe, Benton County, Oregon in the year 1882, Monroe is just
a few miles from Junction City, and it may be that George was there with
his children Henry, Reuben, and Eliza. (His son John Franklin died in 1880
at age 11.) Hopefully, additional records can be found to give a clearer
picture of George's life during this period.

The only other Turnbows listed on this 1880 Census were George's
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brother William Shelton and his family.

It's too bad the 1890 OR Census was destroyed, as it might have
shown us when George returned to Lane County. However, by 1900 he was

again living in Lane County.

1900 OR_Census, Lane County, Long Tom Precinct, 8 June: George was then
67, head of household, born Tennessee, and his son Reuben was living
with him. No other Turnbows were listed in Lane County in 1900.

1905 Lane County, OR Military Census: George was listed as 72,
widowed, born Tennessee, and Reuben, then 39, was living with him. The
only other Turnbows on this census were George's son William Henry and

his family, wife Cordelia and son William Clarence, age three.

1910 OR Census, Lane County, Long Tom Precinct:s George was 76, born
Tennessee, widowed, father born Wales, mother born England, and he was
living in the household of son Reuben. Also on this census were his
son William Henry and his family, and his brother Joseph's son,
William Henry and his family. (Both were named William Henry.)

George was'undoubtedly counted on the 1920 Census, but this census
has not been made available to the public yet. Rather than showing all
of the information on these census schedules, I have included copies of
the 1860, 1870, 1880, and 1905 printed records of the entire Long Tom
Precinct so you may look through them yourselves. The 1900 and 1910
schedules were read for me by Nancy Van Schoiack of the Cottage Grove
Genealogical Society, so these two schedules will show just our families.

1910, February 24 - this cancelled check was sent to me by Mrs. Lloyd

of the Junction City Museum:

= ero==
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George never remarried after his wife Ellen died. He died in Lane
County, September 25, 1922, at the age of 89, some 49 years after the
death of Ellen. He is buried in the old Union Cemetery, not far from his
homeplace, along with Ellen and four of their children.

George Washington Turnbow lived a long and interesting life, and he
saw many changes during his 89 years, all the way from covered wagons to
automobiles. Born 1833 in Tennessee, he spent 10 years of his childhood
in Missouri, five in Arkansas, and when 18 years old he emigrated to Oregon
with his family. He was a farmer, he married, and he fathered seven
children. George and his wife Ellen were part of what is considered the
second greatest migration in history, when thousands upon thousands of
people left their homes and farms in the 1850's and crossed the Plains to
the west, either to hunt for gold or to claim the free land that was
offered to settlers. I wish we could have heard George tell of his
experiences crossing the Plains to Oregon, and of his early days in Junction
City. I'm sure he could have told us many an interesting tale.

9% 36 3 9% 3% 9% %

George's death notice was sent by Mrs. Lloyd, Junction City Museums:
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po, W. Turnbow, who has
n ssuffering from gangrenel
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wed away Monday - morning at
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sfternoon at 130 and
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For those of you who might not know, as I didn't until recently, the
greatest migration in history was when the children of Israel went to
the Promised Land!



Recorded in George W. Turnbow's Bible
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The following two stories give conflicting information about the
Turnbows and Sheltons. The first account was among other material Joan
Shuey received from Alva S. Turnbow a few years ago, and the second was
written by Clarence Turnbow in a letter to me last year:

1. "George Washington Turnbow was one of the Turnbows who were contacted
about the large estate in Wales. This was in the early 1900's. George
and his son Reuben made a trip to Portland to see an attorney about
pressing for their share - amounting to about 75,000 dollars, but upon
learning that the attorney would not take the case for less than half

of that amount, they did not hire him. Source: William Turnbow, son of
Joseph." (Joseph was George's half-brother.)

2. "Grandfather's father and mother came here from England. His mother
was a daughter of shipowner Shelton who owned the largest line of
steamships in the world at that time. They advertised for the relations
here when they were working on the estate. They couldn't get grandfather
to look into it." (Clarence's grandfather was George W. Turnbow.)

George's parents were born in this country, not Wales and England,
but perhaps the story about the estate was the basis for believing
otherwise., Wales and England figure in George's background somehow, and
maybe someday we will know just how.

Darlene Church wrote to various places in England for information
on the Sheltons, but found no records of the Shelton Steamship Lines.
The historian at the National Maritime Museum in London wrote her that
there were many shipowners in the early days and it was very difficult
to trace them. I am including the following information, which may
help Darlene with further research. It is from the Handy Book for
Genealogists, 7th Edition.
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Wales 361

WALES

For nearly five hundred years England and Wales have been one country. The Welsh govern-
ment affairs have been conducted in London just as those of England. In everything else the two
peoples are entirely different. The Welsh, or Cymry, have their own traditions, history, language,
literature, and songs.

“English and Welsh records were compiled under the same conditions and laws,” says David
E. Gardner, a Utah student and teacher of genealogy. “This means that parish registers, probate
court wills and administrations, and civil registering of vital statistics (since 1837), taxing, militia
records, and overseeing of the poor and highways were practically the same.”

Valuable Sources
Atlases, Gazetteers, Maps, Place Names
Davies, Elwyn. ed. A Gazetteer of Welsh Place-Names. Cardiff: University of Wales Press, 1967.
Davies, Margaret. Wales in Maps. Cardiff: University of Wales Press, 1958.
Hill, Elen and Del Ora Guymon Cook. A Gazetteer of Wales. 5 vols. Salt Lake City: authors, 1953.

Rees, William. An Historical Atlas of Wales From Early to Modern Times. London: Faber and
Faber, 1951, new edition 1972,

Guides To Genealogical Research (see England)

Evans, Evan. “The National Library of Wales and Its Genealogical Holdings” Genealogical Jour-
nal, March 1977, pages 43 to 45.

Genealogical Sources

Handlist of Manuscripts in the National Library of Wales. Aberystwyth:
National Library of Wales, 1943-

Manuscripts of Genealogical Value in the National Library of Wales, Selected and Filmed by the
Genealogical Society, 1950. Salt Lake City: Geneaiogical Society, 1968. (G.S. call no. Reg.
942.9 D2w)

Welsh Will Abstracting and Indexing Project. (The first set of indexes and abstracts is available
on microfiche. Check the Register of Microfiche Call Numbers) Salt Lake City: Genealogical
Society, 1978.

Bibliography
A Bibliography of the History of Wales, 2nd edition. Cardiff: University of Wales Press, 1962.

COUNTIES OF WALES

Name Abbrev. County Town
Anglesey Ang. Llangefini
Brecknockshire Brec. Brecknock or Brecon
Caernarvonshire (Carnarvon) Caern. Caernarvon
Cardiganshire Card. Aberystwyth
Carmarthenshire Carm. Carmarthen
Denbighshire Denb. Ruthin
Flintshire Flint. Mold
Glamorganshire Glam. Cardiff
Merionethshire Meri. Dolgelly
Montgomeryshire Mont. Welshpool
Pembrokeshire Pemb. Haverfordwest

Radnorshire Rad. Llandrindod Wells
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The children of George W. Turnbow and Ellen D. Robinson. All were born

near Junction City, Lane County, Oregon:

born May 8, 1863, died August 16, 1930, age 67.
Buried in Union Cemetery near Junction City.

# 1, William Henry

*# 2, Jeremiah Reuben - born September 10, 1864, died April 3, 1951,
age 87. Buried in Union Cemetery near Junction
City.

* 3, Eliza Ann - born December 19, 1865, died August 17, 1954,
age 89. Buried in Rest Lawn Memorial Park,
Junction City.

* 4, MARY ELVIRA ‘- born November 23, 1867, died July 18, 1942,
age 75. Buried in Woodville Cemetery, Rogue

River, Jackson County, Oregon.

5. John Franklin - born July 20, 1869, died July 30, 1880, age 11.
Buried in Union Cemetery near Junction City.

6. Joseph Milton - born May 20, 1871, died June 25, 1874, age 3.
Buried in Union Cemetery near Junction City.

7. Metie - born April 9, 1873, died April 9, 1873. Believed
buried in Union Cemetery near Junction City.

* There is more information on the following pages. Grandmother
Mary Elvira's story in separate section.
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William Henry Turnbow (Grandmother's brother)

William Henry Turnbow was born May 8, 1863 in Junction City, Oregon,
the first child of George W. Turnbow and Ellen D. Robinson. He was
known as Henry throughout his life.

The 1870 Census shows Henry in his father's household at age 7, but
by the time the 1880 Census was taken, he must have been temporarily

away from home as his name does not appear on this census. (All
general schedules of the 1890 Census were destroyed by fire.)

When he was 36 years old, Henry married Cordelia Ann Seiwell, on
December 12, 1899, in Lane County, Oregon. Cordelia, or Delia as she
was known, was then 19. She was born November 25, 1880, in Oregon,
the daughter of Charles Henry Seiwell (b. 1848 ILL.) and Laura Luella
Darrow (b. 1862 CA).

The wedding ceremony was performed at the courthouse by County
Judge E. 0. Potter, and the witnesses were C. H. and L. E. Seiwell,
probably Cordelia's parents.

For some reason Henry and Cordelia were not listed on the 1900
Census, but they were on the Lane County, Oregon Military Census of
1905. At that time, Henry was 41, Cordelia was 23, and they had one
child, William Clarence, age 3. Eleven years after they were married,
the 1910 Census shows Henry, age 47, Cordelia, age 28, and two
children, William Clarence, age 8, and Verbu, age 2.

At one time, Henry owned 120 acres of his grandfather Reuben F.
Robinson's 320-acre Donation Claim, and whether he inherited the land
when Reuben died in 1876 or whether he bought it, isn't known. Henry
had the N4 of NE% (80 acres) and the SW% of NE% (40 acres) of Sec. 25,
R6W T15S. He also owned the land that his two children, Clarence and
Verbu, lived on until they died. This land, and their home, is in the
N4 of NW% in Section 31, R5W T15S. It is located on Turnbow Lane,
across the road from where Henry's father lived the last years of his
life. Bernice Sander and I have tried to figure out the various parcels
of land the Turnbows and Robinsons owned over a period of some 130 years,
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but so far all we have are bits and pieces of information. Bernice sent
me some plat maps, which I will include so you can have some idea where
the DILC properties and later properties were.

Henry was a farmer and it is believed he lived his entire life in
the Junction City area, with the possible exception of the years he wasn't
shown on the census schedules. He died August 16, 1930, and he is buried
in the Union Cemetery. His wife, Cordelia Ann, died 32 years later, on
August 13, 1962. She is buried in the Union/Turnbow/Mays Cemetery
also. William Henry was 67 when he died, and Cordelia Ann was 81.

The two children of William Henry Turnbow and Cordelia Ann Seiwell:

1. William Clarence Turnbow, born November 18, 1901, Junction City,
died May 1, 1983. He is buried in the Rest Lawn Memorial Park,
in Junction City. (It was Clarence who gave me some information
on the Turnbow family, the year before he died.) Died age 81.

2, Yerbu Veola Turnbow, born October 29, 1907, died February 3, 1975, at
age 68. She is buried in the Rest Lawn Memorial Park also.

Clarence never married, nor did Verbu. Bernice Sander wrote me the
following about William Henry and his familys "Henry was about 5'9-10",
195-200 1bs, stocky build. Sort of swarthy complexion, had dark brown
hair, full beard, turning gray early. He was friendly, but shy, not too
talkative. He loved music. We had a portable phonograph that we used to
take up there and play records for them. They all enjoyed it.

"Delia was a lovely lady. She was quite large, about 5'4" and
185 or 190 1bs. She was a very good cook, hard worker and a friendly
person. She kept that old house clean and neat. She sewed and did very
nice handwork, embroidery and crocheting. We always enjoyed going there
to eat a meal, she always had plenty and good toe. They used to grow a
good garden, and raised sheep.

"Clarence was a large man, 6', 190 or 200 1lbs, but well built, and I
thought rather good looking. He had medium brown hair, lighter complexion
like his mother. His school papers showed him to be a good student - all
A's. He was a good worker, and a friendly person. He had a model T-Ford



and used to take us for a ride at times.
entirely d¢ifferent than Clarence.
200 1bs."
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His sister Verbu was

She was about 5'3" and weighed

The following records were sent by Mrs. Lloyd of the Junction City
Museums
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bow, a daughter, Virbue V. Turn .
at home, one brother J. R. Turnbow,
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UNIVERSITY WINDOW CLEANING SERVICE (0, |

COMPLETE HOUSE CLEANING AND JANITOR SERVICE
Property damage and personzl injury insurance carried by our train men on the job

Phone 387

755 Willamette

238 LANE COUNTY DIRECTORY 1942

*Tullar Dorothy A 242 16th Spf

*Tullar Fred E (Edith) logger Heath-
Patton Co BB rt Cedar Creek Rd CG

Tullock Budge mill hand Westfir Lbr
Co 6 Bunk House Westfir

Tupper Glen farm hand Petermann
farm rt 2 Eugene

*Turbyfill Albert S (Sue Ann) prop
Row River Grocery Disston rt CG
ph 42-R-2

‘Tu;gbow J R retired 520 Deal and 6th

Turnbow Louie L (Isabell) 1 mgr mar-
ket Safeway 242 N J CG

*Turner Albert F (Clara) farmer rt 1
W Rd to Jasper N off Willamette
Hwy Creswell

Turnbull Audrey teacher Globe school
Linslaw

*Turnbull Cordelia (wid Wm) rt 1 Turn-
bull Rd JC ph 17-F-4
(William) (Verbu)

*Turnbull Tom M (Ollie) 3 sawyer
Chet Vincent Hills Creek Rd Jas-
per

*Turner Clarence (Monica) poultryman
Disston rt Mosby Creek CG

Turner Dorothy teacher Consohdated

TuUHS lEsns fE (wid B | 858 A @ %&'7%(/61/8{! . d
rner en w1 rnest .
o SPf ph 565 M L5 8¢ @@4—17;.

ult-inerl lé‘ran]l(c FI(Catherme) farmer /&/ [\ B i < ¥
aple Cree orence d s .
*Turner F;?nk CIJVI (}I}.mura)Y gardener ey /% b, " &Wt/&f !
1843 E Main CG ph 192-
Turner Gerald bucker W C Crone Lbr F M/ / ) o ? / Q(@‘ 2‘5
Co Alma community Veneta
Tucraer Gus 3 farmer 110 N River Rd A)'m 8(/59’?//
*Turner Jeptha S (Westerene) 1 crane ~

engineer J H Chambers 89 Nellis
Place CG
(Audrey) clerk Knickerbockers
*Turner Kenneth A (Vicki) 4 lab Elliott
Lbr Co rt 1 N Mili Spf
(Shirley) EVS
Turner Melvin lab Montgomery Lbr Co
Alma community Veneta =
*Turner Orville L (Dora) 1 glazer :

Midgley Planing Mill rt 2 Camp
Creek Rd Spf
Turner S B (Neatta) 1 tractor driver

CG Dam Woodson’s Auto Court Cab-
in No 4 CG .
Tur?;in Alwilda E (wid Ed) E Main

C

Turpin Dalton (Jeannette) 8 rigger
Row River Lbr Co E of CG

*Turpin H W (Vivian) 1 logger Rob-
ert Beach rt 1 Creswell

Turpin Stella D Mrs EFGA JC

Turpin Wm F EFGA JC

nt by Nancy Van Schoiack
ttage Grove Gen. Soclety.
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born at Junctlon City Novem-
ber 25, 1881, She was preceded
in death by her husband, Hen-
rv Turnbow, in 1930, Surviving

are 1 son, W. C. Turpbow; 1
daughter, Verbu Turnbow, both
of Junction City. Funeral serv-
ices will be held Friday, August
17. 1962 at 1:30 p.m. Standard
time in the Junction City Chap-
el of the Myrphy
Intarment
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the Mays (Union) Cemetery.)
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Mother got these two newspaper notices of Clarence's death when

she and George were in Junction City this spring. Julie Smith,
mentioned in the article, was very helpful to mother when she was in
Junction City. Julie and her husband were good friends to Clarence,

and helped him in many ways.

Page 4C EUGENE REGISTER-GUARD, Eugene, Oregon, Wednesday, May 4, 1983

Service planned
for last member
of pioneer family

JUNCTION CITY — A graveside
service is scheduled Friday for Wil-
liam Clarence Turnbow, the last mem-
ber of a family that homesteaded in
the Turnbow Road area west of Junc-
tion City. .

Turnbow, who had married,
died Sunday at the age of 81. The large
farm and timber holdings that once be-
longed to his family had been sold off
except for the 20-acre parcel on which
he lived. His household goods, inélud-
ing antique logging and farming tools,
were Jeft to the Junction City Histori-
cal Society.

in the 19708, Turgbow worked as
caretaker at Neal Lake Trout Farm, a
stocked pond where anglers paid to
fish near Junction City: In earlier
years he worked on logging and sawm-
illicrews in the area between Junction
City and Horton.

Tuinbow’s 1ast relative, a sister,
Vervu, died in 1875.

The Turnbow homestead had been
established in 1852 by Turnbow's
grandparents. He had lived his entire
life on the family property.

The graveside service is at 2 p.m.
Friday at Restlawn Cemetery on Terri-
torial Road.

Wm.,,‘l’urnbow Ul

Llfelong

dies at 81

Willhm Clarence Turnbow lived his
entire ﬁfe on the farm his family home-
steaded northwest of Junction City.

Turnbow died Sunday at age 81,

“He loved Oregon and never went
very far from here,”’ said Julie Smith, a
friend. ‘‘He was a very happy man and
loved the outdoors."’

To the end, he tended a herd of 20
sheep and lived for the past eight yearsin a
travel traller outside the family home.
When a sister died eight years ago, Tumn-
bow refused to go back into the home,
Smith said.

He was born on Nov. 18, 1901, in
Junction City to Willlam Heary and Cordel-
la Sywell Turnbow. At that time the family
lived on Jaeg Lane, movmg in 1918 around
the corner to what now is called Turnbow

Lane. . .
Turnbow never married. He was a

farmer and logger and ran the Mill Lake

. Trout Farm. He has no surviving members

of his immediate family.

Graveside services will be held Friday
at 2 p.m. at Rest Lawn Cemetery with Rev.
Gilbert Knox officiating. Arrangements are
through Murphy-Musgrove Funeral Home.

The information about the land was not correct, as the 20 acres is
not part of George W. Turnbow's original Donation Claim. George,
Clarence's grandfather, was in Oregon by 1852, but he did not have
land near Junction City until 1854,

Mrs. Lloyd, of the Junction City Historical Society & Museum, wrote

me that the reporter misunderstood a statement about Clarence, "He was
a logger and farmer for years", but there had been no antique logging
or farming tools for years.
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Jeremiah Reuben Turnbow (Grandmother's brother)

Jeremiah Reuben Turnbow was born September 10, 1864 in Junction City,
Oregon, the second child of George W. Turnbow and Ellen D. Robinson.

He was known to most people as Jerry, but to our family he was known
as Reuben. Although mother never knew him, she knew of him, and always
referred to him as Uncle Reuben. Her brother Jim worked for Reuben in
Junction City when he was a youth, harvesting grain, and he always referred
to him as Uncle Reuben also.

In his letter to Joan Shuey in 1972, Alva S. Turnbow wrote that he
was acquainted with Jerry back in the 1930's. He said his father, James
Albert Turnbow of Eugene, and Jerry worked together on the family history
many years ago. They had their families figured out back to theirsgrand-
fathers, Samuel Luther and John Jeremiah who were brothers, so it was
probably their interest in the family that inspired Alva to continue the
research. James Albert came from Arkansas to Eugene in 1899, and he and
Jerry Reuben were second cousins.

Jerry Reuben mparried late in life, at age 53, when he married
Ora V. Allen in Lane County, on the 15th of November, 1917. The marriage
lasted only about six months however, and they divorced. There were no
children.

Jerry Reuben died April 3, 1951, at the age of 87. He was the last
Turnbow to be buried in the o0ld Union Cemetery.

& % % 9 9%

Bernice Sander wrote, "Jerry Reuben was about 5' 8", 200 1lbs. He
was slightly shorter and a bit heavier than Henry. Same type of complexion,
and wore a mustache. . He had dark brown hair. He was married for a short
time, but it didn't last long. As I remember, that was the reason he
built that big house (the house pictured in the 1913 newspaper article
that was built on Gedrge's land). He and his father lived there until
George's death. Reuben sort of wandered around after that.”
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Eliza Ann Turnbow (Grandmother's sister)

Eliza Ann Turnbow was born December 19, 1865 in Junction City,
Oregon, the third child of George W. Turnbow and Ellen D. Robinson.

She married William Calvert September 19, 1886 in Junction City,
at the home of Elizabeth Turnbow. They were married by Minister
W. Houston. Witnesses were Elizabeth Taylor and Marion Parker. Surety
was J. W. Starr. Eliza was 21, and William was 40.

I believe Elizabeth Turnbow was William Shelton Turnbow's wife.
She divorced William and married his half-brother, David, and not
knowing when she married David, it's not possible to know which Turnbow
she was married to when Eliza‘'s marriage took place at her home.

William Calvert was born 1846 in Skyler County, Missouri, the son
of Mark and Elizabeth Calvert. The Calvert family crossed the Plains
to Oregon in 1852, the same year the Turnbows and Nelsons came to Oregon.
The 1860 Census shows that William's brother John was born on_the Plains
in 1852, and the next census gives Nebraska as the place of birth. They
weren't very far into their journey before John was born.

Alva S. Turnbow wrote that the Calvert family "left St. Louis, MO
April 1, 1852 in a detour of 100 wagons and arrived at Muddy Station,
Linn County, Oregon on September 22, 1852. William followed mining and
farming, and moved around considerable. He died at Horton, Lane County,
Oregon July 19, 1928." William is buried in the Rest Lawn Memorial
Park, in Junction City. He was 82 when he died.

Eliza Ann died 26 years later, on August 17, 1954, in Eugene,
Oregon. She is buried beside her husband in the Rest Lawn Memorial
Park, and they share the same stone. William's parents, and two of
his brothers are buried in this cemetery also, as well as several
other Calverts.

Eliza Ann was 88 years old when she died.
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The two children of Fliza Ann Turnbow and William Calvert:

1. Lexie E. Calvert - born September 20, 1887. md. (1) Arthur T. Baker,
in Lane County, Oregon on June 23, 1907; md.
(2) W. A. Schillington. Children by first marriage:

1. Lawrence Baker - birth date not known. Died
April 26, 1949.

2, Ruby E. Calvert - born 1890. md. (1) Louis E. Robison July 2, 1910,
in Lane County, Oregon; (2) K. S. Paddock.
children by first marriage:

1. Rhea Robison - md. Mr. Chapman
2. Eldon Robison

Uncle Bill and Uncle Fred told me that Rhea was living in Cottage
Grove, Oregon, and this was around 1967 when mother and I were visiting
in Grants Pass.

Bernice Sander gave me the following description of the Calverts:
"Eliza Ann was 5' 2-3", about 135 lbs. She had lighter complexion,
and dark brown hair. She was a slow moving person, talked slow too.
Good hearted and friendly. Liked to visit people in the pioneer way.
Her husband was a small man, full gray beard. Must have farmed. They had
a place joining George's place, and maybe at one time it was part of it.
Lexie was much like her mother in size and build, also her facial features.
Ruby was short, 5' 1" - heavy, 150-160 1bs, dark brown hair. She was
very friendly. Her husband Louls was tall and slender, and had dark brown
hair. He and Ruby separated. Rhea looked like her father, very slender,
and dark hair."

34 LANE COUNTY DIRECTORY 1942

*Calvert Dora A (wid of Robt) 2 rt 2
S of JC off old Prairie Rd JC
Calvert Eliza A (Wm) 444 Cedar J
*Calvert George W (Malinda) carpenter
Tom Hays contractor 140 10th Spf
Calvert Glen Vincent Lbr Co Marcola
Calvert Harvey H (Verona) faller Huli
Lbr Co Triangle Lake Blachly
*Calvert Ross M (Florence) 1 farmn l
Hwy 86 Star rt JC ph 25-F-12
Calvert Ury (Jewell) 8 mill worke
J H Chamber & Son Lorane rt Hagel.
ton Rd CG_

Sent by Nancy Van Sch01ack
Cottage Grove Gen. Society




REUBEN F. ROBINSON & ELVIRA DEFRIESE
b. 1797 VA b. 1807 VA

IN

TENNESSEE by c1826

MISSOURI by cl1837

OREGON by 1853
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This sketch is from the book "Portrait & Biographical Record of the
Willamette Valley, Oregon”, published by Chapman Publishing Co. of

Chicago in 1903 - LDS Library:

PORTRAIT AND BIOGRAPHICAL RECORD. 109

PROF. REUBEN F. ROBINSON. Early
representatives of the Robinson family in Amer-
ica identified themselves with the colonists of
Virginia, and from that commonwealth sent forth
of their bravest and best to fight for the patriot
cause during the Revolution. Reuben Robinson,
who was a nephew of Col. William Robinson of
the Revolutionary army, left Virginia and set-
tled in east Tennessee, and from there went
to Missouri. He possessed the hardihood and
dauntless courage of the frontiersman and it
was but natural, when the tide of emigration
turned toward the Pacific coast, that he shoyld
decide to seek a home beyond the Rocky moun-
tains. With ox teams in 1852 he started across
the plains. The long and eventful journey came
to an end near Junction City, Lane county, Ore,,
where he took up a donation claim and made
it his home the remainder of his life. He not
only managed his farm but taught.school for
several terms during the early period of Oregon
settlement.

Prior to the removal of Reuben Robinson to
the west, his three sons, George D.. Washington
and William, in 1849 had crossed the plains
toward the setting sun. Washington died in

! California and afterward William settled at
IJacksonvi]le, Ore. The other son, George D,
who was born in the Cumberland mountain re-
gion of east Tennessee, engaged in mining for
a vear in California, but in 1850 came on horse-
back to Oregon, swimming his horse across
rivers and camping out at night wherever he
happened to be. After arriving in Lane county
he seized the opportunity of attending school

for several short terms, but Oregon’s school |

facilities in the early 'sos were not such as to
hold ambitious young men long. He afterwards
engaged in farming and in hauling produce to
the miners of Southern Oregon. About 1865
he, with his family, moved to Polk county and
improved a farm near Dallas. In the spring
and summer of '68 he drove a large band of
cattle to Bitter Root Vallev, Mont. Returning
the same year, he bought land and continued his
farming interests near Dallas, sending his older
children to the Dallas school. Believing that a
change of climate would prove beneficial to his
wife, who was in ill health, in 1880 he removed
to Washington and settled near Spokane, where
he bought and brought under cultivation a de-
sirable tract of land, on which he lived for a
number of years. Being physically unable to
continue the hard work of the farm, he sold it
and returned to his home in Dallas. His wife
died in the spring of 19oo and was buried in
the Odd Fellows cemetery at Dallas. Since
1900 he has made his home with his children in
Portland and Dallas, where he takes a lively
interest in municipal affairs, favors educational
improvements and reforms, believes thoroughly
in the public school, the free library and other
agencies for uplifting humanity, and casts a Re-
publican vote at every general election.

The marriage of George D. Robinson in Lane
county in 1854 united him with Sarah Richard-
son, a native of Iowa and the granddaughter of
a Revolutionary soldier from Pennsylvania. Her
father, William Richardson, was born in Phila-
delphia, Pa., of Scotch descent, and settled in
Iowa during the early days. He served in the
Black Hawk war. Accompanied by his family,
he crossed the plains in 1852 and settled in
Lane county, Ore., but later removed to Polk
county, where he died in 188s.

In the family of George D. and Sarah Robin-
son there were the following-named children:
John W., who is now a farmer in Polk county;
George Washington, who died in infancy; Reu-
ben F. county superintendent of schools of
Multnomah county ; S. Elvira, Mrs. C. M. Cahill,
of Spokane, Wash.; Abraham L., who is en-
gaged in the grain business at Waverly, Wash.;
S. Grant, who is connected with the Union
Market Company in Portland: Mary A., wife
of J. Card, of Dallas; Georgia, who died in
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110

infancv; and J. Curtis, who is with the Great
Northern Railroad Company in Spokane.

While the family were living near Junction
City, Ore., R. F. Robinson was born December
y, 1861. As a boy he attended district schools
in Polk county and for four vears (1880-84)
was a student in La Creole Academy, the inter-
vening vacations being devoted to teaching in
Polk county. During the last two years of his
academic course he not only kept up with his
classes, but also acted as instructor in mathe-
matics. After his graduation he was chosen
first assistant teacher in the academy and in 1885
hecame principal. This position he resigned in
1886 in order to accept the office of county
superintendent of schools of Polk county, to
which he was elected on the Republican ticket.
On the expiration of his term, in 1888, he was
elected principal of Central school and the East
Portland high school. On the consolidation of
the city, the latter school .was merged into the
Portland high school, and he continued as prin-
cipal of Central school until 1900, when he was
elected superintendent of schools, on the Repub-
lican ticket, by a majority*of about three thou-
sand. The duties of the office he assumed, in
August of 1900, for a tesm of four years.

During the first year of Mr: Robinson’s serv-
ice as superintendent of schools of Polk county
he continued to act as academy principal as
well, but finding his new office required con-
stant attention, he resigned his principalship,
and then gave much attention to the organiza-
tion of the school system there, re-writing the
records of the school districts. Since then no
county superintendent in Polk county has ever
divided his time, but has devoted his attention
exclusively to official duties. As a teacher his
experience has been varied. He has taught in
country schools, has been princinal of an acad-
emy and principal- of a high " 1ol, besides
acting as superintendent of schoois. In the lat-
ter capacity he made a special study of methods
of instruction for institute work, and since 1900
he has acted as an instructor in a large number
of institutes in *Oregon and, Washington. He
has closely organized the schools of the county
and carefully guards ‘the educational interests
wherever industry and close attention will avail.
He is a member of the executive committee of
the State Teachers’ Association and is the regu-
lar instructor of the Multnomah Teachers’ Prog-
ress Club, an organization of teachers formed
for the study of methods and practical school
problems.

Aside from his educational work, Professor
Robinson has taken a course in law at the Uni-
versity of Oregon, from which he was gradu-
ated in 1898, with the degree of LL. B., and
during the same year was admitted to the bar.

PORTRAIT AND BIOGRAPHICAL RECORD.

He has not practiced law, but studied it for the
benefit that would accrue to his regular work.
This knowledge of law he finds of importance
to him in his chosen profession. Politicallyv he
is a Republican and always takes an active part
in the county affairs. While at Dallas he was
made a Mason in Jennings Lodge No. g, but is
now connected with Washington Lodge No. 46,
of Portland; also Washington Chapter, R. A.
M. In the Ancient Order of United Workmen
he is connected with Fidelity Lodge No. 4, of
which he has been a leading officer. For five
vears he was a member of the finance committee
of the Grand Lodge of Oregon and is now
connected with the board of arbitration. The
Woodmen of the World also number him among
their members. His marriage occurred at Dal-
las in 1883 and united him with Ella E. Hal-
lock, who was born and educated in this state.
Her father, Ezra Y. Hallock, a native of Long
Island, came via the Horn te Oregon in 18352
and settled in Polk county, where he engaged
in milling. The family of Professor and Mrs.
Robinson consists of six children, namely: Carl
H., Earl N,, Frank L., Reubey Faye, Warde
and Claude. '
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The Robinson Family

Reuben F. Robinson, the father of our ancestor Ellen D. Robinson
Turnbow, was born November 19, 1797, in Virginia. His parents are unknown
at the present time. Reuben's uncle, Col. William Robinson of Virginia,
served in the Revolutionary Army, and it may be that his military records
will give the names of the parents. I have sent to Washington, D.C. for
these records and, hopefully, they will get here before too long.

Reuben married Elvira DeFriese in Pennsylvania.1 date and place not
known. Elvira was born in Virginia also, in 1806. Parents not known.

Reuben and Elvira were in Morgan County} Tennessee at least by 1826,
as that is the place and year their first child was born. The County
Clerk checked the deed books from 1818 to 1844 but did not find any
recordings for Reuben, so possibly the Robinsons lived in Morgan County
with another family, or maybe they rented land, as they were known to
be farmers. Reuben and Elvira were in Morgan County for 12 or 13 years,
and six of their children were born there, sons John, William, George,
Washington, James, and Solomon. (ref. 1850 MO Census)

In 1837 or 1838, the family left Tennessee and moved to St. Clair
County, Missouri, locating on Bear Creek, a branch of the Osage River.l
Here, their last three children were born, Milton, Angelina, and Ellen,
our ancestor. Elvira was 40 when Ellen was born, and Reuben was 50.

Their son Washington died in 1851, at the age of 19, while the family
was in Missouri. The Oregon biographical sketch of Reuben stated that
this son went to California in 1850 with two of his brothers, William,
and George, and that he died in California. However, Bernice Sander's
family records show that it was son John, and not Washington, who went to
California, and that it was in Missouri where Washington died, not
California.

1 Bernice Sander's family records.
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Copies of the following original 1840 and 1850 Missouri Census
Schedules showing Reuben and his family, were sent to me by the Heart
of America Gen. Society & Library in Kansas City, Missouri. The 1850
record shows where all of the members in the family were born and how
old they were. I did a little cutting to make the records fit, but
what was left out contained no information anyway.

Reuben was in the same area all the time he was in Missouri, but
the name of the county he was in changed twice while he lived there:

Rives County was formed 1834 from Lafayette County.

Rives County was renamed Henry County October 15, 1841.

St. Clair County was formed from Rives County in 1841 before
Rives County was renamed Henry.
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Reuben's three oldest sons, John, William, and George left Missouri
and went to California during the gold rush, later going on to Oregon.
They were counted on the 1850 Missouri Census, which was taken 10 Oct 1850,
and it seems they left after this. However, George's Oregon DLC abstract
states he arrived in Oregon 30 November 1850, which was less than a month
after the census was taken. Either a mistake was made in the original or
printed records, or Reuben listed the sons on the census in their absence.
John may have remained in California for awhile, as his DLC abstract
reveals he arrived in Oregon 20 October 1853, nearly three years after
George came to Oregon. William went on to Oregon also, but his arrival
date is not known.

In 1853, Reuben and Elvira sold their 160-acre farm in St. Clair
County, Missouri to Thomas N. Henly, for $575, and went to Oregon. Their
deed of sale was dated 24 March 1853, and it was probably after this that
they left Missouri. (see copy of deed)

With them on the long journey across the Plains were their children
James, Solomon, Milton, Angelina, and Ellen, wheo was then six years old.
As shown in Bernice Sander's family records, they made the crossing with
covered wagon and ox team. Reuben's DLC abstract shows the family arrived

in Oregon 13 September 1853.

It is believed that son James made the journey to Oregon with the
family, and he may have, although his DLC abstract shows he arrived
25 June 1863, almost three months before the rest of the family. It
wasn't until 18 months later that he had to recall the date he arrived
when he filed for Donation land, and perhaps by that time his memory was
faulty. Or, as happens quite often, perhaps the printed records are wrong.
The following are the Donation Land Claim abstracts of the Robinsons, in
the order they arrived in Oregon: (SC means date Donation land was cliaimed. )

_5103 ROBINSON, George D., Lane Co;b 1831, Tenn;Arr Ore 30 Nov 1850;SC 6 Apr 1854;
m E=¥, 7 Oct 1854, Lane Co, Ore. T. Aff: John H. Winn, Wm. S. Turnbow, John

Skeen,/John Robinson.
b Soad C-ficHAROSIN

1692 ROBINSON, James A., LaneCo;b 1834, Morgan Co, Tenn;Arr Ore 25 June 1853;SC
16 Dec 1854;m Sarah A. 21 Aug 1858, Ore. T. Aff for John H. Robison by Geo. C.
Robison of Yamhill Co. dated 24 Dec 1853 was filed with these papers. Aff: John
& Solomon V. Robinson.

1535 ROBINSON, Reubin, Lane Co;b 1797, Va;Arr Ore 13 Sept 1853;SC 23 Sept 1853;m
Elvira Defriese (date & place not given) however she was dec'd by 9 Aug 1862. Aff:
James A, & Solomon V. Robinson.

1691 ROBINSON, John, Lane Co;b 1825, Tenn;Arr Ore 20 Oct 1853;SC 16 Feb 1854. Aff:
A. J. Kirkland, Geo. D. Robinson.
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The following records received from the Oregon State Archives in Salem:

1854 - Assessment Roll of Lane County:

George Robinson - valuation of property:s $271.

1857 - January 9, Petition requesting change in Territorial Road:

[
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1857 - Assessment Roll of Lane County, filed October 21, 1857;:
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1858 - Assessment Roll of Lane County, filed October 19, 1858:

Robbinson, Reuben

-$ 795
William - 1,112
Milton - 334
Geo. D. - 1,296
S. V. - L9
John - 1,391
Jas. A, - 551

Elvira DeFriese Robinson died in 1856 at the age of 49, just three
years after the family arrived in Oregon. She is buried in the Union

Cemetery near Junction City. After his wife's death, Reuben lived with
his son Milton for the next 20 years, until his death 7 February 1876, at

the age of 79.

He is buried in the Union Cemetery also.

The 9 children of Reuben F. Robinson and Elvira DeFriese:

2,

3.

John

William

George D.

b. 1826 TN. John's DLC abstract shows he came to Oregon
from California in 1853. He took out a DLC near
Junction City in 1854. Bernice Sander wrote, "John was
a Bachelor. When he became ill and knew he was going to
die, he willed # section to Milton with the agreement he
make a home for their sister Angelina (widowed then) and
her children until they were grown or married, which
Milton did." John died in 1869 at the age of 43, and he
is buried in the Union Cemetery near Junction City.

b. 1827 TN, Bernice said William settled in Klamath
Falls, Oregon where he had a cattle ranch. If he was

the William Robbinson on the 1858 Lane County Assessment
Roll, then it was sometime after 1858 that he left for
Klamath Falls. He died in Jacksonville, Oregon when over
80 years old.

b. 3 Feb 1831 TN. Came to Oregon from California in
1850. Took out DLC near Junction City in 1854.
md. Sarah C. Richardson 7 October 1854, in Lane County,

(Some of the birth years are approximations.)
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5.

6.

7.

Washington -

James A.

Solomon V.

Milton

Oregon. In 1865 he left the Junction City OR - 57
area and moved to Dallas, Polk County, Oregon. He

left Dallas in 1880 and settled near Spokane, Wash.

but later returned to Dallas. Sarah died in 1900,

and she is buried in the 0dd Fellow's Cemetery at
Dallas. George died in Dallas January 17, 1924, at
age 92. He is buried beside his wife.

b. 1832 TN. Died 1851 in Missouri, probably in
St. Clair County, at the age of 19.

b. 1834 TN. Came to Oregon with the family in 1853,
when 19 years old. He took out DLC near Junction City,
in 1854. 1In 1858, at age 24, he married Sarah A.

(b. 1842 ARK) in Oregon Territory. (No record of mg.
in Lane County.) James and family were counted on the
1860 and 1870 Census Schedules of Lane County, Long
Tom Precinct. Bernice said James sold out to his
brother John and moved to Spangle, Washington. This
may have been after 1874, as he was a witness to his
brother Milton's marriage in that year.

b. 6 February 1836 TN. Came from Missouri to Oregon
with the family when 17 years old. Bernice said
Solomon never married, and that he was known as "Dock".
He may have been out of Lane County for a few years,
as he does not appear on any of the census records
until 1900. He lived with his brother Milton until
his death 24 November 1918, at age 82. Solomon is
buried in the Rest Lawn Memorial Park in Junction City.

b. June 2, 1839 MO. Came to Oregon with the family in
1853, when 14. He was on the 1860 Census, Lane County
with father Reuben and brother John. The 1870 Census
shows him as head of household with widowed sister
Angelina Goodman, her three daughters, Amy, Caroline,
and Mary, and his father Reuben. Milton was then
living on the land his brother John had left to him.
When he was 34 years old, he married Susan Araminta
Smyth, age 18, March 1, 1874 in Lane
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County, Oregon. The ceremony was performed at the home of Heynson Smyth,
and the witnesses were James A. Robinson, Reuben Robinson, and Heynson
Smyth. Susan was born 15 June 1856 in Oregon, the daughter of Martha and
Heynson Smyth. (Cemetery records show the name spelled Hynson Smyth.)

The 1880 Census shows Milton and Susan with four children, Martha,
Reuben, Raymond, and Clarence. Also living in their household in 1880
were Caroline Goodman and Mary Goodman, daughters of Milton's sister
Angelina who was deceased.

By the time the 1910 Census was taken, Milton's household consisted
of himself, then 70, wife Susan, 53, and his brother Solomon V, then 74
years old. (Ages vary on census records, mainly due to the time of year
a particular census was taken.) Milton died April 5, 1927, at the age of
87, and Susan died 19 September 1943, also at age 87.

The family of Milton Robinson and Susan Araminta Smyth:

Martha Elvira Reuben Raymond Clarence Roscoe

b. 25 Jan 1875 b. 1877 b. 1878 b. 1880 b.1883

d. 19 Jun 1954 d. d. d. d.

md. John Templeton md. Lillian md. Sophie bachelor md. Mamie

4 Feb 1907 * Taylor Gantenbein no children

2 boys 2 boys
2 girls (1 dec.)

Leone Mildred Bernice

b. 19 Nov 1908 b. 25 Mar 1910 b. 2 Mar 1912

md. Harry Symons md. Arnold Carlson md. August Sander

2 boys (d. May 1981) (d. 6 Feb 1976)

2 girls 2 boys (1 dec.) 1 boy
1 girl 3 girls

I'o continue with Reuben's children -

3. Angelina - b, 1842 MO. Came to Oregon with the family in 1853, when
11 years old. At age 16 she md. George Goodman, 21 Oct
1858, in Lane County, Oregon. Ceremony performed by
Joseph E. Kirkland, J.P. Witness was William Harris.
(The 1860 OR Census, Lane County, Long Tom Precinct
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shows a Wm. Harris, blacksmith, and family, living as
neighbors to Angelina's brother James.) Angelina and
her husband may have lived in another county after they
were married, as they do not appear on the 1860 Census.
By 1870 Angelina was a widow with three children, Amy,
age 6, Caroline, age 4, and Mary, age 2, and they were
living in her brother Milton's household, as wate her
father, Reuben. Angelina died sometime before 1880,
and possibly her daughter Amy also, as just Caroline
and Mary were in Milton's household in 1880. Angelina‘s
place of burial is not known, but it is undoubtedly in
the Junction City area.

9. Ellen D. - b. 1847 MO. Came to Oregon in 1853 with her family,
I at the age of 6. She does not appear with the Robinsons

on the 1860 Lane County Census, and may have been living
elsewhere with her married sister Angelina Goodman.
Ellen was 13 years old in 1860. She appears on the
1870 Census, with husband George W. Turnbow, and children
William Henry, age 7, Jeremiah Reuben, age 5, Eliza Ann,
age %, our grandmother Mary Elvira, age 2, and
John Franklin, age 1. (More in George W. Turnbow's story.)

X

j . George D, Rnbin; Was Once
iﬁ ZZ !2 — Zf :Z ﬁ & Resident of Junction
: ~ City Country

ANOTHER OLD TIMER / ———

/ IS LAID TO REST J. R. Turnbow returned Mon-
dzy from attending the funmeral
of his uncle, George D. Robin-
son of Dal]as, who passed away .
cn the 17th and was buried

Sunday.
Sent by Mrs. Lloyd, Mr. Robinson would have
Junction City Museum been 93 years old the 3rd of

February. He was an old time
resident of Junction City coun-
- try, having taken the donation
- claim which is now the home
" -of J. R. Turnbow. He leaves
7~ gix .children, John, Elvira and
- Mary of ‘Dallas, ' ‘Grant -of Sa-
» Jem, Abraham of Walla Walla
;,N and ‘Curtis of Jacksonville, Flor
- ida, 6ne -brother, Milt Robinson
~o:t Janction Tity, and six grand-
~ons. 'The latter were pa]l

. bearers ‘at the Funeral.
“$~ was 1aid to rest -1 ‘0.
'0. F. cemetery beside his wife,
. who preceded !umby twenty -
k_ yaars 1

o S Zam
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Five of Ellen D. Robinson Turnbow's seven brothers, all over 80 years
of age. Picture donated by Bernice Sander of Eugene, Oregon.

5

i
et e La a‘.'.

From left to right, bottom row first:

Milton Robinson James A. Robinson George D. Robinson
1839-1927 1834 -after 1914 1831-1924
Solomon V. Robinson William Robinson

1836-1918 1827-after 1907

Ellen's brother Washington died at age 19, in 1851. Her brother John
died at age 43, in 1869.
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The following plat maps, which were found by Bernice Sander, show some
of the Turnbow and Robinson properties near Junction City, Oregon. The
dates are missing, but this first map was an early one as it shows the
Donation Land Claims of early settlers:

Part of Range 5 West - Township 15 South

v
oy |

— - - — -~,'_‘i.r- 2
.

George W. Turnbow's DLC: W% of SWi of Sec. 29, and W& of NW%{ of
Sec. 32, RSW T15S - 160 acres.

Geo. D. Robinson's DIC: N% of SE% of Sec. 30, and E% of SWi of
Sec. 30, R5W T15S - 160 acres.




OR - 63b
This is the same area, many years later:
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The Union Cemetery is

just below Sec. 32, in
Sec. 5, R5W, T16S, north
of High Pass Road on land
owned by the Jensen family.

Clarence and Verbu lived in their father's house: W. H. Turnbow,

No. 44,54,

Great grandfather George W. Turnbow, and his son Jeremiah Reuben,
lived across Turnbow Lane from son William Henry's house. If this
is a recent map, George's land is now owned by Paul A. DedJany.
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An early plat map showing
gr gr grandfather Reuben F.
Robinson's DILC property,
located in the next section
just south of son George's
DIC.

N4 of NW§ - 80 acres

NE% - 160 "

N4 of SE} - 80 "
320 acres

All in Section 25, R6W, T15S.

- 64



This is the same area, a
number of years later.
Reuben's grandson, William
Henry Turnbow, now owns
120 acres of his grand-
father's Donation land:

N4 of NE3 - 80 acres
SWi of NEX - 4o
120 acres

In Sec. 25, R6W, T15S.

Notice the surname Coffee.
This name also appears in
Mr. Clifford's chart of
John Turnbough Sr's sons,
and two of John Sr's sons
married Coffee girls in
Adair County, Kentucky.

Part of R6W, T15S
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This record found in the Lane County Pioneer Cemeteries, Vol. III.OR - 66

at the Rogue River Genealogical Society, Medford, Oregon. It was
privately printeg for the Lane County Historial Society and the Oregon
Genealogical Society. UNION © RY

This cemetery also called the MAYS or TURNBOW Cemetery is located off the
High Pass Road about 4 miles west of the Territorial Road. It is about 1/4
mile up a hill on the north side of the road behind a house,

Da.r:."ow, Will iam Robinson, Reuben
d. 12-24- 1888 asre 18 11-19-1797
2-7-1876

Gotlieb, Martin
b, in Cermany Robinson, Flvira (wife of Reuben)

d. 1856 age 49
Gotlieb, Carrie (b. in Poland)
d. 1902, 81 years Robinason, John
d. 4-2-1869 age 43
Craves of above are not marked
Turnbow, Ellen (wife of G. W.)
Hasler, David 1347 - 1873
Co, G. 74th Mo, Inf,
Turnbow, William H,

Looney, L. L, d. 1930 age 67
1879 - 1933
Turnbow, John F,
Looney, Lafayette 1869 - 1880
1866 - 1880
Turnbow, Joseph M,
Looney, Ed 5-20-1871
1861 - 1933 6-25-1874
Looney, Samuel Turnbow, George W,
1827 - 1915 10-18.183%3
9-25=1922
Looney, Martna (w. of S.)
1834 - 1876 or 8 Turnbow, J. R,
1864 - 13%1
Martin, William Cothlieb
d. 1940 age 78 Petersdorf, Herman
1863 - 1900

Martin, Caroline & Wa,
Petersdorf, Lena
Neil, A, (Alexander?) 1870 - 1900
2-3%-1818
12-5-1896

mu,lf-e-?ff]é;g (wife of &.) (Cordelia Ann Seiwell Turnbow

7-11-1901 is buried here also, but

- possibly her grave is unmarked.

Neil, Aquilla She was born 25 Nov 1880, died
]

d. 1869 age 83 yrs.6 mos, 2 days 13 Aug 1962.)
Nelson, Albert

6-10-1866
1926

16
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The 1978 Oregon Department of Transportation Cemetery Survey lists
two Turnbow cemeteries:

1. Union-Turnbow-Mays: 1located on High Pass Road, about 4 mile above
Road on a laurel covered hill to north; 2% miles west of Territorial
Road; in T16S R5W; 25 to 100 internments; moderately tended;
established 1856.

2. Turnbow Ridge Burials: off Ferguson Road, near Ridge Lookout, near
or on top of Round Mt. (No other information given.)

Mrs. John D. Lloyd, Sr. of the Junction City Museum, wrote me:
"The Union Cemetery Constitution of January 1892 named the cemetery
association as Union Cemetery Association of Long Tom Precinct, Lane
County, State of Oregon. G. W. Turnbow, Henry Turnbow, and J. R. Turnbow
signed this agreement, with 15 others. They met annually in the existing
Union School House, and 0. P. Mays was an early director of the cemetery
association. Long Tom is the name of the river in the area and goes back

to the Indian days. Possibly the Mays and Turnbows cared for the cemetery,

so thus was sometimes referred to by those names.”

The identity of the known people buried in the Union-Turnbow-Mays
Cemetery (other than the Turnbows):

1. Darrow, William - Clarence Turnbow said William was a cousin of his
mother, Cordelia Seiwell Turnbow. Cordelia's mother was a Darrow.
I believe William's parents were Willard (b. 1831 NY) and Margaret
(b. 1842 OH).

2, Gotlieb, Martin - his first name was Gotlieb, not Martin. He
homesteaded on William Shelton Turnbow's DILC land after William

abandoned it. Gotlieb died sometime after 1896, the year he officially

received the land. Wife Caroline (Carrie) a widow by 1905.

3. Gotlieb, Carrie - this was Carrie Martin, wife of Gotlieb Martin.
Son William's death certificate shows his mother's maiden name was
Carrie Quiont, and she was born in Germany. Age 79, on 1905 Census.

4. Hasler, David - Clarence Turnbow said that during the Civil War,
David's wife cut off her hair so she could serve beside her husband.
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Looney, L. 1. - Laretus Looney, son of Samuel and Martha.
Looney, Lafayette - son of Samuel and Martha.

Looney, Ed - 7

Looney, Samuel - b. 1827 TN, arrived Oregon 27 Oct 1852. Had DLC
near George W. Turnbow. md. Martha Emaline 1851 in Arkansas.

Looney, Martha - b. 1835 Arkansas, wife of Samuel.
Martin, William Gotlieb - b. 1862 Indiana, son of Gotlieb and Carrie.

Died 1940 in Corvalis, Benton County, Oregon at a Home for the Aged
where he had lived for 4 weeks prior to his death.

Martin, Caroline & William - wife and son of William Gotlieb Martin?

Nail, Alexander - three census records and his DLC abstract show he
was born 1814 TN. Arrived Oregon 1 Nov 1852, Apparently widowed by
1860. md. Permelia Skeen 27 March 1862, Lane County, by Joseph E.
Kirkland, J. P. .

Nail, Permelia - wife of Alexander. Possibly the daughter of John
Skeen. Permelia was born 1820-23 in Missouri.

Nail, Aquilla - b. about 1786. May have been Alexander's mother, but
she was not in his household in 1860.

Nelson, Albert A. - his death certificate shows he was born June 10,
1844, not 1866. Born Denmark, parents not known, but father was born
in Denmark also. Died 5 Nov 1926, at age 82, informant was R. A.
Nelson. Albert was a widower when he died. Came to U.S. at age 22.

Petersdorf, Herman - was not on 1860-70-80 census records. The 1905
Census shows four young Peterdorf children, ages 5 to 9, and they may
have been the children of Herman, then orphaned. They appear to have
been living in the Louis Schwader (b. 1839 Germany) household.

Petersdorf, Lena - probably Herman's wife.

% 9 % I 3¢ 3¢ %
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This map is from the Cottage Grove, Oregon Directory, 1968, showing

Long Tom River, etc.
R5W T16S - a little to the right of #499,
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MARY ELVIRA TURNBOW

IN

OREGON
1867 -- 1942



Mary Elvira Turnbow, 1882
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Mary Elvira Turnbow

Grandmother Mary Elvira Turnbow was born November 23, 1867, the
fourth child of George W. Turnbow and Ellen D. Robinson. Mary and her
five brothers and one sister are believed to have been born on their
father's 160-acre Donation Land Claim, about six miles west of Junction
City, Oregon.

The earliest record we have of grandmother is the 1870 Lane County,
Oregon Census, which shows she was living with her parents in the Long
Tom Precinct, near Junction City, when two years 0ld. Three years after
this census was taken, Mary's mother died in childbirth, on April 16,
1873. A little more than a year later, Mary's youngest brother, Joseph
Milton, died June 25, 1874, when three years old.

Mary, her sister Eliza Ann, and her three brothers, William Henry,
Jeremiah Reuben, and John Franklin, attended school in the Long Tom
Precinct, and this may have been at the old Union School.

By the year 1880, Mary was living with Jacob and Annie E. Evans in
Jackson County, Oregon. By her own account, grandmother was raised by
the Evans family from the time she was 11 years o0ld, which indicates she
probably left Lane County around 1878, about five years after her mother
died.

Most of us have wondered why George W. Turnbow placed grandmother
in the Jacob Evans home, and now it is beginning to look as if all of
his children might have been living elsewhere by 1880. George was
counted on the 1880 Lane County Census, but none of his children were.
By this time, son Henry was 17, Reuben was 16, Eliza was 15, and John
was 11. John died this same year, on July 30, 1880, and as he was buried
in the nearby Union Cemetery, it doesn't seem that he was too far away
from the o0ld home area at the time of his death. Maybe the other three
children were nearby also, as they are known to have married and lived
the rest of their lives in the Junction City area. In time, I believe
it will be possible to find out where Henry, Reuben, and Eliza were in
1880, but I don't believe we will ever know why grandmother left Junction
City. Grandmother never mentioned her father to any of us now living,
and whether or not she ever saw him after she left home, isn't known.
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1880 Jackson County Census, Oregon

Gen- Birth-

age Household Name Age der place Vocation
18 194 True, Haines 60 M N.Y. Farmer
Celestia 46 F N.Y.
Joseph P, 19 M Ore.
Jackson S. 17 M Ore.
Mary J. 12 F Ore.
Marcus P, 2 M Ore. ,
22 62 True, James P. 48 M N.Y. Farmer ‘
Sarah J. 32 F Ohio
Mary B. 9 F Ore.
James F. 5 M Ore. |
3 21 (T.H.Scinson hse) Truitt, Joseph S. 35 M N.C. Farmer
11 115 Trullenger, John C. 51 M 1Ind. Miller
Hannah 41 F Ind.
Perry 25 M Ore. G. miner
Thomas 22 M  Ore. Engineer
Ann 19 F Ore. Teacher
Grant 16 M Ore. Laborer
Thaddeus S. 13 M Ore.
John 10 M Ore.
. William 8 M Ore.
10 99 Tucker, L. B, 48 M Mich. Stage driver
Mary 33 F Norway
Fred 14 M Ore.
Michael 12 M Ore.
Daisey 7 F Ore.
Boyd 4 M Ore.
_1da 1 F Ore.
5 61 Tuffs, James 55 M Me. Farmer
Margaret 41 F Eng.
Hattie H. 23 F Ore. Teacher
Maud 20 F Ore. School teacher
James T. 18 M Ore. Farm Laborer
Minnie L. 15 F Ore.
Willie G. 12 M Ore.
19 1el Tungate, Frank M. 42 M 1Iowa Laborer
Tobitl.a . 32 F Mo.
Curtis 10 M Mo,
Caroline 7 F Mo.
Emma 4 F Ore.
Ira 1 M Ore.
35 311 Tupper, John 57 M Prussia Farmer
Dorcas 58 F Prussia
Gustaf 30 M Prussia
8 84 (J.Evans hse) Turnbow, Mary E, 12 F Ore.
4 30 Turner, William M, 51 M Ire. Sentinel editor
Emeline 40 F Mo.
Thomas 11 M Ore.
Susana 8 F Ore.
May Bella 5 F Ore.
(WA Yurnhaw, Robert 54 M Ind. Farme:
L.acinda 50 F 111,
Witloeam 4. 17 M Cal.
Lut Ll ] 1t F Cal

Sent by Jacksonville Museum, Jacksonville, Oregon
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Gen- Birth- .
Page Household Name Age der place Vocation
2 17 Epperson, Evan 26 M Ind. G. mining
Alice 18 F Towa
Blanche 2 F Iowa
Franke 5 mo. M Towa
9 87 Epperson, Jerome A, 54 M Ind. Ex-prntr & pckr
4 29 Erant, Samuel F, 28 M Ill. Farm Laborer
Martha E. 23 F Ohio
May L. 5 F Ore.
Jessie F. 3 M Ore.
14 154 Erb, Elizabeth 70 F Va.
William 30 M Ill. Farm Laborer
Chrosine 27 F I11.
17 160(T.T.McKenzie hse) Ernst, Henry 63 M Prussia Laborer
3 27 Esmond, Edward 51 M N.Y. Farmer
16 148 (C.Hinkle hse) Estes, Jane 10 F Cal. .
4 46 Eubanks, J. S. 51 M Il1. Blacksmith
H. 49 F 111.
J. S. 20 M I11. Blacksmith
J. C. 17 M Cal. Clerk
George G. 15 M Cal.
Mary 10 F Cal.
Albert A, 8 M Cal. -
8 84 Evans, Jacob 50 M Pa. Farming
Annie E, 42 F  Eng.
20 38 Failing, Benjamin 36 M N.Y,. Miner
6 49 Faith, Josiah 53 M Pa. Farmer
Elisebeth 52 F Ohio
William 30 M Ohio
Ammiretta 14 F Iowa
Henrietta 14 F Iowa
Josiah 8 M Mo,
26 223(C.White hse) Farrar, Edward 17 M Mo, Laborer
18 12 Faming, William 45 M Va, Miner
Clara 50 F Cal.
1 3(W.A.Snider hse) Farley, John B. 50 M Ire. School teacher
13 135 Farlon, Christian 49 M  Ind. Farmer
Lorinda 40 F Ind..
Allie J. 18 F Ore.
Debbie 14 F  Ore.
Jessie L. 4 M Ore.
(Niece) Lydia J. 23 F Ore.
1 8 Farlow, E. J. 29 M I11. Gen. merchant
M. D. 22 F Ore.
11 101 Farlow, George 54 M Ind. Farmer
Simeon 47 M Ind. Farmer
17 183 Farlow, Hiram 60 M  1Ind. Carpenter
Lucinda 50 F Hesse
Alice 9 F Ore.
2 14 Farlow, William P. 43 M I11. Farmer
Elizabeth 30 F Iowa
Frank 11 M  Ore,
Sarah 9 F Ore.
Thomas 6 M Ore.
Ellen J. 2 F Ore.
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of the  County of. # g ':. ;. 2. and St.ate of Orebon,. asm. held and firnly bonud
. onto the people of the Statu of Oregon, in the sum of....0nec.. W T
"

..................

Do]lara, for the pay ment of which snm well and troly to be made, . .. bereby bind. /ha/aé%-
..Executor®.. and Administrator... jointly and severally by these Presents as thness m7/

Hand. . und Seal....this. . /7K day ofM... -..AD. 18”7..
@h@ Cerdition of the above oblwatlon i snch t at Whereas, by order of the Connty

..v-"" 'p " -

1.7 " ‘Court of the State of Oregfm, in and for the Oountv oo 0.‘.1-4. .. ma.de at 1t.s .......
Term, A. D. 18‘8.’% LI gaau-w ........ seremunanns . waa. appomted

Guardian.". . of the pers? . .'ana estate of. %% Z&/Vrv&) JWW %— .......

..... o g . & q ey 2

Now, Tukrerorg, if the said .. . %M .

’ :
faithfully perform the duties of .. .. .. trust, according to law, and shall--

let.  Make n true inventory of ull the renl estate, and of all the goods, chattels, rights and credits of the ward. .that shall
p .

come to....£1LLa........ possession or knowledge and shall return the same into the County Court aforesaid at such time as the
Court may order; . !

2d. Shall dispose of and manage all such estate and effects nceording to law, and for the best interest of said ward. . .
'

and faithfully dischnrge....dece....... trust in relation thereto, and also in relation to the custody, education and maintenance
of said ward...; ’

3d.  Sball render, up oath, an uccount of the property in. &d ....... hands, inclading the proceeds of all real estate

.
sold by... . gtistns. . ... and of the manngement and dispzsition of such property within one year after. . £¢ew@. ...... appoint-
- ment and atsuchotherhmasasthecomtnhdldueot lmdt ?" 9‘? ‘z."-" F "””-" it o

_,,'-\- L

g
ward. .. aforesaid, or... g7 ..., .. .legal representative. . . and shall pay and deliver over all the estate and effects remaining in
. \J

. % ........ hands or due from. .. M -..on such settlement, to the person or persons, who shall be lawfully entitled
thereto: '

Then this obligation ehall be void, otheryise to be and remain in full fercavnd effect.
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Who Jacob and Annie E. Evans were, and why grandmother lived with
them for at least four years, is not known at this time. There were
Evans families living in the Long Tom Precinct in Lane County, and in
the Wimer area in Jackson County where grandmother lived, but I have
yet to link Jacob to any of them.

Jacob was single in Jackson County in 1860, and his occupation was
given as a miner. He was born 1830 in Pennsylvania. By 1870 he and
Annie were married, but not in Jackson County nor in Lane County, and
he was still a miner. Annie was born 1838 in England. By 1880 Jacob
and Annie were into farming, and l12-year old Mary E. Turnbow was a
member of their household. The Evans’' had no children of their own by
1880. At least by 1882, Jacob was a Justice of the Peace in Jackson
County. If Jacob died in Oregon, and I imagine he probably did, his
death occured before 1903 as there is no death certificate for him.

It was in 1903 that Oregon began keeping death records. The following
information from the death certificate of Anna Evans may or may not be
for our Annie Evans, but I believe there is a strong possibility Anna
was Jacob's wife:

name: Anna Evans, widow
borns 10 March 1841, London, England

dieds 1 April 1916, Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon, age 75 years
and 21 days. Address at time of deaths 1371 Hood, Portland.

place of burial or removals Grants Pass, Oregon.

undertaker: J. P. Finley & Son, Montgomery & 5th.

date of burials 3 April 1916

informant: Mrs. G. Flanius?, addresss 1371 Hood, Portland

father: Jake Phillips, born Wales

mother: Guennie Powers, born England

length of residences place of death - 5 years; in Oregon - 25 years.

If this Anna actually was Jacob's wife, Annie E., she was in Ok for

at least 46 years, and her year of birth was nearer to 1838, however,
death certificates do not always contain accurate information.

Mr. Richard A. Clifford wrote me, "You must remember that a death
ceftificate is only a primary source for the date of death and the name
of the deceased. All other information is furnished by an informant
who probably was not present at the time of birth, so dates, places and
parents could possibly be incorrect.” I have found this to be true in
more than one of the death certificates I have received.
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If Anna's place of burial can be found, and if she was buried next
to Jacob, possibly tombstone inscriptions will help to identify Jacob
and Annie and maybe eventually prove a relationship to the Turnbows.

(There is an Annie Evans buried near grandmother in the Woodville
Cemetery, in Rogue River, but Helen and John Fields (a great grandson of
grandmother) of Grants Pass were good enough to check this out for me
and they found that the dates, 1858-1922, were not for Jacob's wife. This
Annie was buried beside James B. Evans, 1854-1924, who probably was her
husband.)

It generally has been believed in our family that Evans Creek in
Jackson County was named after Jacob Evans, but the following articles
show the Creek was named for a Davis Evans. It's my belief that Jacob
was a member of the Davis Evans family, but so far I have not been able
to prove a connection. All of the articles were sent by the Southern
Oregon Historical Society, Jacksonville Museum, P.0. Box 480, Jacksonville,

Oregon 975301

By Lewis A. McArthur

262 - OREGON GEOGRAPHIC NAMES

new townsite with the name of Evans. The last few years has shown a
decline in the place, one store building having recently been torn down
and hauled away and a number of the residences and buildings stand
vacant. Locally the place has always been known as Jim Town, Jim
being Mr. Haun’s first name. There is, of course, a post office at the
original town of Lostine and also one at Evans. The railroad has never
recognized the name of Evans and it is still called Lostine on its map
even though the station is actually at Evans.”

Evans Creek, Jackson County. Evans Creek was named for a pioneer
settler on Rogue River, who operated a ferry about three miles west of
Evans Creek, and was also first postmaster for the office of Gold River.
This office was near the site of the ferry. Davis Evans was generally
known as Coyote Evans, but why, the compiler does not know. Gold
River post office was established April 18, 1855. The territorial legisla-
ture changed the name of Rogue River to Gold River in 1854, and
reversed itself in 1855. The post office name Gold River was doubtless

! the result of this action. The battle of Evans Creek, an important en- L

counter in the Rogue River Indian War, was fought on the headwaters
_of this stream August 24, 1853.



"The Mythical State of Jefferson", by Jack Sutton, 1973:
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The trails through Jefferson’s Rogue
valley forded the Rogue River at the
old Hudson’s Bay crossing a few miles
west of present Grants Pass. Maps of
the early 1850’ show the junction with
the trail to the north crossing the “Gold
River” (left-above). This was the name
given the Rogue by the 1854 Oregon
Territorial Legislature. The change
was not accepted by the residents of
the area and the former name was re-
stored in 18535.

Among the first to settle in the Rogue
valley was a man named Long who
built a barge of logs controlled by ropes
and a rudder by which the swift current
@used the ferry to be propelled to the
opposite bank (right-above). Fee
charges were paid in “pinches” of gold.
In 1851, the ferry was sold to James
ufts and James Vannoy and they
Posted the following rates for crossing
arges:

Unloaded wagon .............. $1.00
Loaded .. . ... 1.§0
Yoke of oxen ... 25

1 sheep or hog ... .25
Any other loaded animal ... .2
Unloaded a2l

Foot passengers same as unloaded
animals.

A competitive ferry was operated by
Davis Evans. It was located near the

mouth of the creek which bears his

name in the town of Rogue River,
Oregon. Another ferryman was Joel
Perkins who built the valley’s first
cabin and sawmill a mile east of present
Grants Pass.

Rough and unfair treatment of the
Indians by some of the miners often
resulted in the death of innocent victims
who had the misfortune to be in the
area when the tribes determined to ob-
tain revenge, and all packers travelling
the Rogue wvalley trail kept ther
weapons in readiness (below).

P U
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The following was sent to me typed, and probably reworded. It
was taken from A. J. Walling's History of Southern Oregon, and included
Jackson, Josephine, Douglas, Curry, and Coos Counties:

David Evans 33 (1855) (57 Census) Wallings

In 1851 began the settlement in the country, or more properly speaking,
it then began to be looked upon as a possible home for settlers. In the
spring and summer of that year, three houses or stations became occupied
permanently by white men, these being the three ferries on Rogue River,
namely, Long's, Evans, and Perkins. Other than these, there were no
houses or cabins between the South Umpqua and Yreka, or in other words
Jackson County was uninhabited by whites, except for the employees of
the ferries and the transient travelers who might be upon the road or
rather trail, leading from California to the Columbia.

Page 41. Davigs Evans operated a ferry 3 miles above creek named for

him. He was one of the first Douglas County commissioners in 1852. Ref:
Sutton's Jefferson. (The Museum personnel said this last bit of info
was not confirmed.)

Nineteenth Century Jackson County Post Offices, photocopied from the
Postal Historian, April-October 1968, taken from an article by Richard
W. Helbock entitled "A relative scarcity index for 19th century Oregon

townmarks."

Gom RIVER ) i - .1

Eatablished April 18, 1855, The Oregan Territerial Lesgislature changed the mams of
Regus River te Geld River in .35&, and revorsed itself in 1%550 The Gold River pest gfff :
office was mamsd fer the river upen whose banks it was lecated. This effice was at ths
site of a tbrww'uhich eperated en the Rogue abeut three miles weast of Evana Greek. o

ster and appeintmsnt dates: e . L
" Davis Evans ... cesoeu APTro 18 18“5 Jehn W, Sears voeococcce Mara 19. 1856 :

Statuss . i
Geld River pest effice was discomtinued July 18, 1659, .

SOUTHERN OREGON H-.STOR!CAL SOCIHX
Relative Scarcity eof Geld River Postinsrk Dates: Jackso.vile Museum

1855“1859’1. savecuone T¥ 1859 vhevsovosvoooo I 206 N. 5th SthEtfP D. Box 488

T Jacksonville, Oregon 97530 =~ .+ ' °
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The following two records sent by the Oregon Historical
Society, 1230 SW Park Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97201

w1 11 40 cdo fsuian] ouyg IR ITT T Py ERTUTTRN IR

1oul tal Xauntey Moy fyy
Y B RN B B3
20 AULW

-WOD 240w ‘uplupy Aq popssddd suar put ajunu) autgdase Jo jros
-£UN0D B SSU] §JULY) popadoid oj{talyloy] "oyl bap Ndunucp ol

djedopou sadany’)
‘Jouutul sy L1094
ayj ut a0y paptacad ‘spuwtuu
ey} pug sdojvaudy ‘stopaeoy
JUALIS U VLY pUB JUNLLBWLY]

‘uvd
-31() Ul Auv Aq pPO[[aoxd Juu--—
[2Ju] S5E[I-)sd1) U sE 31 Joupuvd
Yjaojoouvy s oym to[[lanuiag,
‘[PIVH BuEpy JO AJ9jul ‘uviagp
“Uod Y BWLPY ‘sdesofy A po
-seyoand uavy sBY ‘offtangiay] ul
o [DIUY SUBALL,, SU IU[ PUT 1)
-0} a[dur,, Y} ¥ umouy L|low
-J0J 9snuY PAYSLYuBIsY plo Oyl

uodaa)
‘f3uno)) sulydasof 'ajj1adyddyy

sv'IHLOH SKNVAV
981 ‘aaLgud )

*549)sWL} Joy pod

-placad suvljupouwliuvsst puol)
iSUALSWVIL

0 182 0} pustod D Avw su souL
MU Auuwl 58 pur  slowolsng
plu sty {[u 205 o} Sdduy oy ([l oy
daoym ‘osoy) poxtp Sjusuruitod
MOU Bl PUEB CO|iaqaay ]
o[duGl Ay} St waouy Daujoialsy
dsnuy oy poseyaand sey sy ey
Afpudoudd yjgud oy} pur spustay
sty swaoyul & nppodsoy

(oaryy onboy
“OBnof] subaly ju 2uf)
'ENVAY{ BIAV({

T4L0H
s SNVAL
0981 ‘AVIAALULN

£9¢

QYN KE equoaoN T Ly

‘ULISBIIU Oy} ) paifudue
SIOOISNW JUd|[WaNa Ul “paales
o [ doddns snoujuans
PONSEL Oy [[Lw suobpe LA 1etodds
ON  pIpud)xy st NGLLV.LLAN!
AVHAUNGY U CPolosidou vif A
ouud Juy) put e u) dueuerdy
d1Ujie Oy} Lyt o} dopuv Ut

"NOLHUN A AICA L “osoly
‘sd0joiaduad oy Sy tdae
SNEGIL JO PUT wif) ‘AupsuLpoyy
JO BuluvAy] 3y} Uu Cujtasdaen
‘[90)[ V(B
Y} I8 Uoald oy (11 ‘UujBulystyy
Jo  Aupypiyg oyl Ju uohjuav
“wowwos ut v ANVUY V
[ogg1] pee LRHIRTTINN |
LAy
ce et
1 1IVY NOLDNIHSVA

VO3l TATIIARUEAL Y]

Y AN It
-woy) dutlofud Joo spunpaoeddo
JUO|OXY Ul wdud suyp juopur)
1M UULEORI0d JU Sidoa ao) L
Bullolug Ju sHudbivp sUUSLa ]
saf[tasydoyg P
DIIIAMUSNIULF  Uoampa] A sl
JUOYE  Pojrav] SUoosiuf] oy,
R
~Of[ SIY} U suutjupoiidoosatt jue|
SeXd PULY e AGLy pudondd, )
put  OJrasiday  Iutjal
-l puUB Sdogstate g
Olf} UL QWUS DU} Pagiloa N gahu
-duyj put poisitnin) Naod sy
puy ‘suuar) cp ot Sq pded Aped
auy o)) Oaomu el e ool
suy uy eyl Spcdeuead srpand sl
S[OALLY Y P wy ISTTNRTYY
UL O} Soyata dojatttoad g

CONINIY (L wbhdery S
o udstiol Moddo dLVis
VO8] ‘APHAALIEA M- A FIANGENN [f

S 1ALOH NOSIUO A0 AMALNUD-AIVIL LSULT 20 L 1AUAs

‘godo1(Q) UdYnos ut [ujop] Lue
Lq popienboun mou st ) cjuow
SJALGLOP A1DAD UL podiLjas puu po
-SIUNal uodq S8y O YL

‘Judurn
-10d pue juasuer} ‘sisond o) ud
~Ald BUUITEPUILILIDY J50¢ DU T,

‘INHOY SI0VT Ay

‘oAl ‘OlflAUOSHOU [
(Isnogp wotun) v3vy)

2 T4LO0H SHLVLS JALINA
TYRT “ITHANOSHOVE

"wooy Juipsdy oYy ut jdoy
SSUMJE  JSUOY  SIY} pue sl
Jdrpy oYy jo sjaed e woly
stodud jsojep Jo A(ddng vy

‘[930H
uotu(} ayj wodj Hudap pus
JALLLE [{8 U0B01() UdoyjdoN pu
‘Ol{TARQLOY AN Juddsaa]) ey
-0 W04l put 0} sodvly odl

... \mﬂwm&
a() Jo sloqu| pue sdaed ‘sondjug
oy} woay osodod npIadyd uivy
-U PUB JIOJWOY dinjiody Aduad
AOlUQ PUE wdllJIs OYHE UBD 519
Spakog juoutwaod puu sL0)tsia
JUASUBD)  'Sdo[[vAard}  Yangm Ul
OSHOJ[ SSU[) 1841, € paulvjuivw
put opuw oy (itm P LOH NOIL
-N11 9Y) Juowiatdop Liwao uj

C T PAYSIUANOd POyl ol
KLU o (Ha j1 soudpudjutiod
-us SIY Jdaptgy Cdopdly Cf] ST
oo qday mou sEoJasnopf o paysyy
SEISY PUL uanouy Ajuptwm iy ),

w10l L1 SIM'] Ay

‘ud() ‘olliauosyoup
1141011 NOIN{
0Y8T “AUHANOSMIVL

JuRT ‘OT Ldqunuege Cingicy
Uyl ‘wE Adunup TPy

YKL ‘2 YIS “pPIYyfuy
(0981 ‘P2 19YWOAON ‘N[IAUOSHIUL ‘Jottljndy wobivi() i f g¢

[*sa0potad
~oad ‘Baabaz) Y fiojuv)oly ‘avuv
spuvdopuy ogopf | waays il By
JU JUWLELIDAPY WD PIuIDjunY
‘OBET €1 Loqudiop’ duf ‘ool
-pusdopuy ‘apis Jdoaty 24 [}

088T ‘FONBINELIUN]

HUNOWAVH Nuyf

[conrasuvasy
ID 1930f) Bt PUD BojjaRDPAD
3N Jojolf SRLPpY O} L0f wdal
Hpgnoicodd  Juyr b LY oy}

81 WO 08I Burnujuovy 9y L)
* ot dou
-UBW AJ3Ad Ul JI0JWOD PUB duuy
-puojje JO 183q Al1da oy} Fsoud
A10a2 0} 2Inssv 0} 58 05 *|ujo]]
ay} ut sjudwvacadwi juejsodunt
apew suy o] ‘uoistatodns umo
LY 29pun 11 Pnpuvd 133jeddoy
[1ta pue-‘osnog] atgnd luindod
‘puysifqeisa-duo] s 1Y} posuyd

-and o sey paudtsadpun  ay g,

HUNOWAVY NaY 4Ly

orTULOH 3'1'TIASNVAY

1981 "FIULABNVAY

SNVAY siav(
[*8ayjounvpiv(f
D [9Jof] Bwvpy 3Y) auvf wonl
figgnoriaad Joy) sV v 4y s
uoidiavsap  butnugyuod oy [
JIUIAUOSYIL [ wod) sl m:.f:o
‘a0aly dnduyf Jo juuy ynos ayj
JuoU  pojuups sl oosnojp 9y,
TR EIRT L T XY
Ay} ul sdopuroq juosuiwaad pug
BISONE BULJALL} J i pollivelt U]
put 0Afduad 0} pattuvad st puy
Uy Y SWEPY  wody o} pIseyd
-and ‘lojojf wtauan) ‘peystiyel
-8 PO iy} Ju Uulssossud uuyk)
uggdy sey peudisiepun oy
plasueal] 1y
.I.-.II
aci’THLOP SNVAUY
Uusl ‘dTHASNVAY

AMNILL ANVI-AMVIN ANV SYUIAO0d QUYdTV e

9¢



®
~
'
o
o
[ty¥] :
258 | o
| L2 WNF{1S810E NN —
44028 14717 $no 1 T
6981 62 4ab [358! 62 AV LR M_u_f,\m SRELEZI \\h|l_§_ it FalPa Nuong - | VP
5o U I oA Jﬁ:;ﬁd ;ﬂw&r L AQANW - TR ~ na-u JTUANOSHINP
9581 IE oY | 25819 9N AT v R SHIEEEE ETA 00 i T (T e ey |10, DU
c - 1, @) exgem w P ¥
9881 5 130 [bS#1 71 10 Jew ey | WU VNANS o] [ Josarsomg] - |4 [k e...ﬂ.n.ﬂ,“._w_x}_ RELTR MV
TN 0 vewdeys ry seyfiog Fhouﬂ% ) %cﬁ TR «afing weyesqy ..Jmn.s HOnoY0ds 1K
(659 23%w)| 0581 8270 nm.uuc.un\s.“.ﬂ.m-.rm..\ 1Y eEA aA0oH INNOW] 8L TN syrrerr duva M A¥Y14 SINAGH
- an_.m.ga R T OTTIINGW] o 2o a2z mor Aandn ainve | MUPT HOYNGSI¥AYH
- Lt y 1brem wosisaek .u_uﬁu <|3<._ch_ rmmw_‘.lm_ PrTSsara ey uzrsng ¢ | 2¥¢) 31¥1Y34 INY3D
— . quodspum 307+ A°€1) IINyMW! - FErare — snvaz_siawa | YOS Y3IAY g1
v581°91°433] 05816 43| ~ [ | wirased @ pi o fuouag u:;?ém_. Jeserte 2L ISHOEWT) |~ i nies E R e E.:sza«”w X
Sag1 g2 N0 e = b s 1€ "ver | 958191 3P0 . -
182 Nar| €581 21 130 yrop g wHyr ULLINNIONV] ¢ (e ey [RS8 93 . wew -a-o | 0 ITUASIYD
TSR W TS TITANNRG] | Lo Cintad i A e | v
o T i P TR VANNIWSW | aizenon | ssereTend . ALEEL B
. abeqivey ‘00p v NHNZuxloﬂJ. ! - . WIAVWII ‘3 ‘ue] NITINY
84681 2 Ydy 7581 ..V_ N Toowe = b %m HdYy (0581 B 1elN Al LANI, T ssoyi-od 4
X [vosisiaac|csaie 438 PIETRIET 0 . T Lt | s;ﬂ iy s b T GNV137 1903
toeqdwon-1y | IWET : o e e s
€981°01 435 | 83816 033 PP [ umm% m_w%.__ R R E I R e s o I A
501 a3 [0SeT T NP AT G ) i zzﬂ,“.., 918G adY [6v8ILTIr] A PN AT 3reis >zu5x._§Mu.
7 — YOO SIWVI - — A0Q ro nel (883N
1981 0C AV £ 2y Tzser'e'ver;0s81'¢ U
mmu..fu“u—u NMN_. N”Mv. $3719NIL _SIWYr 3439 ALY44ITh - * omo_._m..uw< phony vuor V718 BRMYTAYV fo SA20J
1 62°A0N A Isvzd aiavd .—om_a_u ZOH.Qz;mljl_ L ¢ 2911 aInv Ysem 3n0uL) 1SIU0
I TRIALS 1681 .mwlaq. A b AT L e =0 o f7061 723G NmQ.QN.hmz £ 4
—— = Apr® iwew s T uoLel NONYEIT) $214229-5:¢ | VW 4131444
§981°22°d34 |§581°21 34V T Sl BETD Nog —— o CHIE IS | A~ [Nt rmaiiaes | oue
e e [k AR e ﬂ?_om _mcvzdaz\sp FTRLTICTRTS BINNIRS INJONI 1 AL1)N39n3
; ‘ T 7 = — _ noray souy | HI°
w.ma_ MZS- nmm_.@_ .Q:( :w“.\"mﬂl.“\.awuwa\s:u 4_::_4 .—.“__ HrmwﬁE 106! 6! hwz_a“..m_.mN\:_i. _ .CMIWNW«.G _M.t. N ..A_ q\(kxm
. _mw_~ _.x MY HSG LYY WM : . %&m?(?&:..(d _-om_.ON.u,uO nmm__qm.z& Qc--\ﬂ. M.M“q(q:l.n\ Id ﬂ\dom
AW A~ [~ NP oY 3113 v ~\, FmdwI, mon| $00y
VLBL'CZ'AON |1SBI'H WY IW S IRTNONT. FE W AVIVT | FggraMer | g8y g naf FTNeE T AT g, ALY g3
N R IT AL Sv“_ : 3ANWINNTY . [igerezass zos '3y P JININIW3
- TEITS -..wﬂ.ﬂ.h“x....wfﬂe ..M»M ANTVA O XY a9 10 e5o e 435 $13m alava ,-.ﬂ::“a NOIYTI
LL81 61" %4y |5691 '3/ 831 m:a%mmﬂﬂ..ﬁﬁ oy 5 A8u34) K682 435 16581791 235 A3r0a ny [FIPTE REERE
R A I e L?.“ SOBTTIIY - F5 s T |23 ST o35 | A T A TOmwSs08, 4 suesTy “zs TTH INOWIQ
R T Il S i 2 e el e e B LD
a P’ "Wd 33 panno), ! SINWN Tﬂ.wwn”.mf. KTREL Y _.m.m S SMG.:..._.GMRP :uxu“._:.? _» NOLAVd
P Ay e | f TNd g:rﬂtz:owm QEQZKTNII

! ¢ X LTdod NOLIAD
T -
EASTIIE oo NSBIYS

A mreiemm @ WS Ay oY AT



CR - 19

On Christmas Day, 1882, grandmother Mary Elvira Turnbow became
the wife of Charles Williams. Filed and recorded 28 December 1882, by
Henry Klippel, County Clerk, Vol. 2, page 476
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Grandmother often spoke of the harsh treatment she recelved while
living with the Evans family, and how happy she was when she met Charles
Williams and was married, so she could have a home of her own.

Her marriage to Charles took place at the Jacob Evans' home on
December 25, 1882, when Mary was 15 and Charles was 50. Jacob Evans was
a Justice of the Peace, and it was he who performed the marriage ceremony.
Witnesses to the marriage were J. H. Whipple and Mrs. Lizzie Beers.
Jacob was appointed Mary’'s guardian just four months before her 15th
birthday, and five months before her marriage to Charles. It may have
been that she wanted a guardian so she could be given the required
parental consent to marry when she reached the age of 15. Mary probably
knew Charles from the time she arrived in Jackson County, as Charles and
Jacob Evans had known one another since at least 1876, and probably
much earlier than that.

Most of the following information on Charles Williams was given to
me by Letha Williams Locke, some by Aunt Bertha Williams, and some by
Uncle Fred and Uncle Bill Williamss

"Charles Williams was born in Mulroy Bay, Ireland, February 23, 1833.
The family was in the shipping business, and it wae sald to be a very
good business. Charles left Ireland on a steamship owned by his father
when he was 15 years old, in 1848. His father wanted him to stay because
he intended that Charles take over the steamship line some day. Charles
left behind 11 brothers and sisters, losing complete contact after leaving
home.

“He lived and worked in Pennsylvania for awhile, where he met Robert
Montgomery, who was later to become his pariner in mining and ranching in
Oregon. They became very good friends and came West by pack horses.

They eventually came to the place that was named Ditch Creek, in Wimer,
Oregon, where they proceeded to mine for gold. There were Indlans and
Chinese there. Charles and Robert were the first white men in that
territory. It is said that Charles could understand and speak the Indian
language.

"One day when Charles and some of the Chinese were mining, some
Indians came up on the bank and told them that if they were not out of
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there before dark they would scalp them. Charles and the others cleaned
up the ripples as soon as they could and got out. It was soon after this
episode that the Rogue River Indian War started. Eventually, the Indians
were taken to an Indian Reservation near Fort Klamath,

"After the Indians were taken away, Charles and Robert mined
together on Pleasant Creek. Robert thought the stream of water, near
the ranch they later homesteaded, looked so peaceful that he named it
Pleasant Creek, and it still goes by that name today. It is said that
friends wanted to name the creek Montgomery, but Robert said no.

“"Charles and Robert took up a Homestead on Ditch Creek, three
miles from Wimer and 12 miles from Rogue River. They mined and farmed
together until Charles’' death in 1900. After Charles died, Robert
stayed on the place until he passed away, leaving his part of the ranch
to Charles’' widow."

A letter to Donegal County, Carrigart, Ireland brought this
response from the librarian at the County library, "We have no records
of a Williams family in Co. Donegal. The Griffith Valuation List,
Union of Milford, 1858, makes no mention of anyone by the name Williams,
which forces the conclusion that the family were not resident in this
County. It would suggest to me that they were located in or around
Dublin."” I had written that the family was in the shipping business,
which is probably why Dublin was suggested as a possible location.

Maybe Charles Williams was born in Mulroy Bay, Donegal County, and the
family later moved to another county in Ireland.

To have been the first white men in the Wimer area, suggests that
Charles and Robert were in Oregon as early as 1850 or 1851, and possibly
before. Robert was known to have been in California before going to
Oregon, and it could be that he and Charles went to California as early
as 1849 during the gold rush.

The Rogue River Indian War of 1853 is best described in Hubert
Howe Bancroft's book, "History of Oregon", Vol. 2, 1848-1888, which he
wrote in 1888. This book was found at the LDS Library in Mesa. I have
included the chapter on the Rogue River War in these records, which I
hope you will enjoy reading. The names of Charles Williams and Davis
Evans are mentioned, as well as ancestors on my father's side.
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520 ROGUE RIVER WAR, |
On the whole, the people of Rogue River behaved
very well after the treaty. The settlers and miners
in the Illinois Valley about the middle of October be-
ing trcubled by incursions of the coast tribes, who had
fled into thesinterior to escape the penalty of their
depredations on the beach miners about Crescent City,
Lieutenant R. C. W. Radford was sent from Fort
Lane with a small detachment to chastise them.
Finding them more numerous than was expected,
Radford was compelled to send for reénforcements,
which arriving under Lieutenant Caster on the 224,
a three days’ chase over a mountainous country brought'
them up with the marauders, when the troops had a |
skirmish with them, killing ten or more, and captur-
ing a considerable amount of property which had been
stolen, but losing two men killed and four wounded.

After this the miners hereabout took care of them-
selves, and made a treaty with that part of the Rogue

!
River tribe, which was observed until January 1854, |
when a party of miners from Sailor Diggings, 1n their |
pursuit of an unknown band of robbers attacked the I
treaty Indians, some being killed on both sides; but
the Indian agent being sent for, an explanation en- !
sued, and peace was temporarily restores.

The Indian disturbances of 1853 in this part of Or-
egon, according to the report of the secretary of war,®
cost the lives of more than a hundred white persons
and several hundred Indians. The expense was esti-
mated at $7,000 a day, or a total of $258,000, though
the war lasted for little more than a month, and there
had been in the field only from 200 to 500 men. !

In addition to the actual direct expense of the war

upon was $12,000, two small houses, coeting about $200, fencing ahd plowing
a field of five acres, and furnishing the -eegd to sow it; thecl;lfrchuzmoney
to be paid in annual instalments of goods. This sum was inaignificant com-
to the value of the land, but baE.uu of this kind were graded by the
number of in the band, the Cow Creeks being but few. Besides, |
Indian agents whbo intend to have their treaties ratifi
that can be extorted from ignorance and need.
U. 8. H. Bx. Doc., i, pt ii. 43, 33d cong. lst sess. '

! James C. Tolman, He

" Sylvester Pease, Davi y
! John Gheen, Theodosia Caueron, James Abrabams, Francis Nassrett, Gal-
. ley & Oliver, T. B. Sanderson, Frederick Rosenstock, Dunn & Alluding, Asa

- Kabler,
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was the loss by settlers, computed by a commission
consisting of L. F. Grover, A. C. Gibbs, and G. H.
Ambrose ¥ to be little less than $46,000. Of this
amount $17,800, including payment for the improve-
ments on the reserved lands, was deducted from the
sum paid to the Indians for their lands, which left
only $29,000 to be paid by congress, which claiws,
together with those of the volunteers, were finally
settled on that basis.®

# Portland Oregonian, Deo. 80, 1854; U. 8. H. Ez. Doc., 65, 433 cong.

sees.

The names of the clairtanta on account of property destroyed, on which
the Indian department paid a pro rata of 34.7? per cent out of the $15,000
retained from the treaty appropriation for that purpose, were as follows,
showing who were doing buainess, had settled, or were minin C%L:ln the Rogue
River Valley at this period: Daniel and Ephraim Raymond, Clinton Barney,

id Evi Martin Angell, Michael Brennan, : i Willism

. Newton, Wm Thompson, Henry Rowland, John W. Patrick, John R.
Hardin, Pleasant W. Stone, Jeremiah Yarnel, Wm 8. King, Cram, Rogers &
Co., Edith M. Neckel, John Benjamin, David N. Birdseye, Lewis Rotherend,
Mary Ann Hodgkins, George H. C. Taylor, John Markley, Sigmond Eulinger,
nry , William M. Elliott, Silas and Edward Duy,

James Triplett, Nathan B. Lane, John Aﬁy, James Bruce, James B. Fryer,
Wm G. F. Vaok, Hall & Barpec, John Penneger, John E. Ross, John S,
Miller, D. Irwin, Burrell B. Griffiu, veens McComb, Wm N. Bullurd,
Freeman Smith, Nicholaa Kohenstein, jiel F. Fisher, Thomas D. Jewett,
art, ireer, Drury & Runnels, James Mooney,

G. Fordyce, Obadish D. Harris, James L. London, Samuel GrublL, Win
uel Williams, Hiram Niday, Jobn Anderson, Elias Huntington,
Shertack Abrahams, Thomas Frazell, Weller & Rose, Robert B. Metcalf,
gha.rles Williams, John Swinden, James R. Davis, Isaac Woolen, Wm M.

ughs. e settlers on the reservation lands who brought claims were
these: &vid Ev;a_n_s, Matthew G. Kennedy, John G. Cook, William Hutch-
inson, rey, Robert B. Metcalf, Jacob Gall, George H. C. Taylor,
John M. Bilcott, James Lealy. Report of Supt Palmer, in U. 8. H. Bz zoc.

52, p. 3-5, 38th cong. 2d sess.
On, Vor. II. 11

Although the name was shown as
David Evans in this book, the
Congressional record (which follows)
records the name as Davig Evans.

In 1860 there were three men in
Jackson County bearing the name
Charles Williams, so the 1850
Census will have to be checked to
gsee if there was more than one

in the area at that time. Jackson

County was formed 1852 from Umpqua County, and Umpqua was formed 1851

from Benton and Linn (and absorbed

by Douglas in 1862), so if Charles

and Robert were in the Jackson County area as early as 1850, they should
be on either the Benton or Linn census schedules.

John Pennegar (Peninger) was my paternal great grandfather.

killed on his DIC in Tolo in 1855,
Daniel F. Fisher in 1863.

He was

by Modoc Indians. His widow married

Nicholas Kohenstein (Klopfenstein, b. France)

was married to John Peninger's ward, Matilda Peninger, believed to have

been his sister.

John Peninger's land bordered Fort Lane (established

September 28, 1853), and his obituary stated he ran a trading post on

the Fort and that the Fort was on his land.

A National Archives record

states that the reservation (640 acres) on which the Fort was built, was

leased by the U.S. from Mr. Jennison.

I believe Mr. Jennison was the

Albert B. Jennison mentioned in this book, and that his land and the
Peninger land were both involved with Fort Lane and the Reservation.
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I ordered Ex. Doc. 65 also (see page OR-27), but due to a mix-up it
will be another month or two before I receive the 59 pages involved. This
document will show which claimants were doing business, which ones were
settlers, and which ones were mining in the Rogue River Valley at the time
of the Rogue River Indian War. I am hopling it will give specific informa-
tion about Charles Williams and Davis Evans, as well as Penlnger ancestors.

As Robert Montgomery was also a part of grandmother's life after she
and Charles were married, I felt it was important to find out something
more sbout this man. He is buried in the William's lot in the Woodville
Cemetery at Rogue River and his tombstone inscription, copied and sent to
me by Aunt Bertha Williams, enabled me to find Robert's pension records.
The inscription reads, "5th U.S. Inf. Mexican War, Co. H - GAR." I have
ordered his military records, but they haven't been received as yet.

As I understand it, GAR means the Grand Army of the Republic, which
was composed of Union veterans of the Civil War. The book entitled
"Honor Roll of Oregon Grand Army of the Republic, 1881-1935", compiled by
Jane Myers of Cottage Grove, Oregon, and published by the Cottage Grove
Genealogical Society in 1980, gives this information:

"After the Civil War had ended, the Union veterans organized

into the Grand Army of the Republic, the GAR, the only requirement

for membership being evidence of service in the arms, military

and naval, of the United States. Illinois appears to have been

the first state to have a GAR organization, organizing on July 12,

1866. Oregon entered the ranks on September 28, 1882. Alabama

and Oklahoma being the last, in 1890."

Robert Montgomery was not listed in this book, and I will have to wait
for his military records to see how the GAR applied to him. The following

information was found in Robert’'s pension papers:

Robert Montgomery was born 1821 in Ireland, in the County of Leitrius
(or Leitrium). The year he came to America wasn't given in these records,
but by 5 July 1839, at age 18, he had enlisted in the U.S. Infantry and
was assigned to Company A. He was transferred to Company H, same regiment,
on 3 May 1844, At the end of his five-year enlistment period, he was

discharged June 28, 1844, as a Private. He re-enlisted the same day for
another term of five years, and his discharge and re-enlistment took place
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at Detroit Barracks, Wayne County, Michigan. The Muster Roll of
30 June 1849 reported him as "discharged at Fort Washita, Indian Territory,
June 28, 1849, by expiration of service as Private.” He served with
Company H, commanded by Capt. J. A. Whitall, in the 5th Regiment of the
U. S. Infantry, commanded by Col. McIntosh, in Mexico from May 1846 to
the close of the war. The following was in Robert's Declaration for
Service Pension, War of 1846 with Mexico, dated 24 March 1886

is a brief statement of his service : (773WZW%M ooy, . aee Ao, 1l m‘/n«y?’ o'wﬁe-?:wg
s, poa b deeyp dar, fros Foeoee b Bk, MW’“F‘?W%@W fer,
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...................................................................................................................................................

Anyone know where Fort Washita was?

In this record he stated he was then 65 years of age, 5 feet six
inches high, of ruddy coamplextion, hazel eyes, brown hair, and by occupa-
tion a gold miner. His occupation before or at time of enlistment was
that of a farmer. This record was signed by witnesses Charles Williams
and Milo Caton; applicant's residence was Woodville, Jackson County, OR.

On this same day, 24 March 1886, Robert filed an Application for
Certificate in Lieu of Lost Discharge. He stated, "that sald discharge
got wet with water, and while trying to dry it, it was destroyed by fire
without negligence or fault on my part.” This incident happened at
Pleasant Creek sometime in February, 1863. At the time Robert filed this
application, he had "in his possession a Certificate of Merit awarded and
signed by President J. K. Polk and Secretary of War W. L. Marcy, for
Molino del Rey."” Witnesses were: Charles Williams of Woodville Precinct,
and Milo Caton of Jacksonville: They declared they had been acquainted
with Robert for "34 and 18 years respectively."” (This would indicate
Robert and Charles did not meet until 1852.)
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Robert was issued a duplicate Discharge Certificate 18 June 1886.
His Pension of $8.00 per month commenced 29 January 1887, being issued

through the San Franclisco Agency. The fee for awarding him the pension
was $10.

On 5 July 1887, at the age of 66, Robert made application for a
"Claim of Soldier for Bounty Land”, witnessed by Charles Williams, age 55,
and Miles S. Wakeman, age 58, both residents of Woodville. Apparently
Robert never received any Bounty Land, although he continued to try to
prove he was the person he claimed to be, through November of 1887. His
loyalty during the Civil War was questioned, but a notation was made on

his papers later, "Loyalty, OK." The following indicates he came to Oregon
in 1856;:
I
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Alex. M. Kenaday, Attorney in Claims, Washington, D. C., OR - 34

Secretary, National Association of Veterans of Mexican War.
Mr. Kenaday represented Robert in all of his claims:
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19 July 1899, at age 78, Robert applied for an increase of his OR-735
pension (by Act of Jan 5, 1893 which provided for Indigent Invalid

Soldiers of the Mexican War). He was suffering from "double hernia
chronic rheumatism, neuralgia & old age" & his only income was his SEB
pension. Witnesses were Charles Williams of Wimer, and Joseph Greene

of Grants Pass. 6 Sept 1899, Alexander Orme, Sheriff and Tax Collector
of Jackson County, signed an Affidavit saying Robert was not assessed as

a property owner in 1898 and 1899. 2 0Oct 1899, the following General

Affidavit further backs up Robert's claim for a pension increase:
Beo. )
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9 March 1876 - I have not found the original Deed of Purchase OR - 37
of the Wimer ranch by Charles Williams and Robert Montgomery, but

the following Deed will show they did own property jointly - at one
time. (Deed Records of 1908 and Prior, Vol. 7, page 307, County Clerk,
Jackson County, Justice Building, Medford, Oregon 97501.)
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The Jackson County Census schedules, alphabetized and printed, show
Charles Williams and Robert Montgomery living in the same household in
1860, 1870, and 1880s (Beyond that, I haven't checked.)

1860 CENSUS:

| 393 470 Montgomery, Alex 30 M Penn. Miner

Ben - 28 M Penn. Miner
393 469 Robt. 43 M Ireland’ Miner
331 619 Robt. F. 32 M Ky. Farmer
( PAcE) Susan A. 33 F Mo.

Sarahd. 9 F Ore.

Nancy E 7 F Ore.

J. M. 6 M Ore.

F. R. 4 M Ore.

W.T. 2 M Ore.
331 616 Saml. 58 M Tenn.

Julia 58 F N. Car.

Andrewd. 21 M Ky ~ Stock grow
93 471 Williams, A.R. 40 M Oh. Miner
03 1022 MosesA. 47 M Penn. Presbyterian lei
48 Amelia W. 39 F N.Jd.
62 90 / Chas. 260 M Ky. Trader

Anna 25 F Canada
Loena 1 F Ore.

93 469 v Chas. 28 M Ireland Miner
60 1753 v _Chas. 28 M____Oh.  __ Miner
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It may have been just a coincidence, but it seems to me that the
Alex and Ben. Montgomery who were living next to the Williams and
Montgomery household, might have been related to Robert. And, the
A. R. Williams who was also living next to Charles and Robert, might
have been related to Charles Williams. The households involved were
469, 470, and 471. If any of them were related, they left Jackson
County, as they were not counted on the 1870 or 1880 census schedules.

1870 CENSUS: Charles and Robert were still mining when this census
was taken.

1880 CENSUS:s By this time, Charles and Robert were listed as farmers.
Possibly they bought the ranch at Wimer between 1870 and
1880. The Jackson County Clerk wrote me a researcher
would be necessary to find additional records pertaining
to the Williams and Montgomery property, so maybe I1'll do
that next year.

Mary Elvira Turnbow and Charles Williams began their married life
on the ranch at Wimer, and apparently their union was a happy one.
They were married for 18 years, when Charles died in 1900 at the age of
67. He is buried in the Woodville Cemetery at Rogue River. He left no
will, and later grandmother became the administratrix of the estate,
which was valued at $3,000. ref. Petition for Letters of Administration,
Jackson County, Oregon. Robert Montgomery died in late 1901 or early
1902, and he also is buried in the Woodville Cemetery, in the Williams
section.

Grandmother lived on the ranch after Charles and Robert died,
until her marriage to John Taylor Bailey, January 21, 1913. At some
time, her four sons bought out her share of the ranch, as well as the
five sisters' shares, but I don't know if this was before she remarried
or after.

Mary and Taylor lived in Gold Hill, Oregon for awhile, later moving
to Rogue River where they had the town's only butcher shop. After moving
to the state of Washington, I always looked forward to the summers we
would return to Oregon to visit relatives, and especially to visit with



OR - 40
grandmother and grandfather Bailey at their home in Rogue River.
Grandmother was a very good cook, &nd there was always the aroma of
freshly-baked bread or cookies throughout the house. They had a big
vegetable garden in the backyard, as well as chickens and their own
cow, and we always had lots of fresh vegetables and fresh milk whenever
we were there. Grandfather Balley even grew his own tobacco.

On warm summer evenings we would all sit around the front porch,
talking and laughing and playing games, until bedtime, and then we were
allowed to sleep in the screened-in porch where it would be a little
cooler. We would wake to the sound of roosters crowing, and after a
hearty breakfast we often set out to explore the town, the creeks, the
schoolhouse, the Rogue River, and even the cemetery. This was usually
done with the Smith twins who lived across the road from grandmother's
house. The twins were a boy and a girl about my age, whose names I no
longer remember, but we always had a lot of fun together. However, no
matter how far we roamed, somehow we were always on time for grandmother's
good meals. When it was time to return to our home in Washington, it was
always with anticipation for a visit the next summer.

Grandfather John Taylor Bailey was born February 14, 1854, in
Montgomery County, Alabama. He and grandmother were married for 23 years
until his death November 28, 1936, at the age of 82. He is buried in
the Woodville Cemetery at Rogue River, in the Williams section.

Grandmother Mary Elvira Turnbow Williams Bailey died on the 18th
day of July, 1942, at the age of 75, eix years after Taylor died. She
is buried in the Williams section in the Woodville Cemetery, at Rogue
River. Buried near her are her four sons and one of her daughters,
Charles Mulroy Williams, James Robert Williams, William George Williams,
Fred Turnbow Williams, and May E. Williams Oden.

Grandmother and Taylor's home in Rogue River is still there, and it
is in excellent condition. Mother and I took the followlng pictures
of it when we were in Rogue River in 1967, although when grandmother
lived there the frontyard was filled with all kinds of flowers. I
especially remember the hollyhocks, sunflowers, and the snapdragons.
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Rogue River, Oregon
1967

Woodville Cemetery

Rogue River, Oregon
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I don't know if grandmother ever saw her father again after she
left home, or if they corresponded, but it does seem apparent there was
little closeness between them. It appears she never discussed her father
with any of her children or her grandchildren, and to my knowledge, none
of her children ever met their grandfather Turnbow.

Mother was 21 years o0ld when George W. Turnbow died in 1922, and she
was living less than 100 miles from his home in Junction City, yet she
never knew her grandfather or anything about him. In 1967, when Uncle
Bill and Uncle Fred were telling mother and me what all they knew about
the Turnbows, giving names and dates mostly, they never indicated they had
actually known their grandfather.

Even though she might not have seen her father again, grandmother was
in touch with her brothers Henry and Reuben, and her sister Eliza over the
years. Her son James worked for his Uncle Reuben in Junction City at one
time, and Babe has pictures that show Eliza and her family visited
grandmother on the ranch in Wimer.

Babe visited twice with the Turnbows in Junction City, once in 1925
when she was 10 years old, and again after she and Stan were married. She
met Clarence Turnbow on the first trip, but hadn't seen him since that
time. On her second trip to Junction City, she visited with Clarence's
parents, Henry and Cordelia, and with grandmother's sister Eliza and her
Tamily. Babe later corresponded with Cordelia (Aunt Delia) who sent her
some pictures of the family. Babe will be sending me copies of these
pictures, and I in turn will get copies to all of you. Perhaps others of
you have pictures of grandmother and her sister and brothers, that you
would like to share with all of us.

I could write several pages about my wonderful memories of grandmother
Mary Elvira, and I'm sure all of you who knew her could do the same. I can
best sum up my memories of her by saying I knew grandmother as a warm and
loving and caring person who never did anything but good during her entire
lifetime. I'm glad to be one of her 16 grandchildren.
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The nine children of Mary Elvira Turnbow Williams Bailey:

1. May E. Williamss ©born 1884, died 1966. md. Henry Oden (1868-1953).
Both are buried in the Woodville Cemetery, Rogue River, Oregon.
Their children:

1. Lexi Oden - b 1901
2. Pearl Oden - b. 1903
3. Levi Oden - b. 1905
L, Addie Oden - b. 1907
5. Cliff Oden - b. 1910
2. Alice M, Williams: born 1885, died . md. Dick Oden, brother

of Henry. Their children:

1. Ruby Oden
2. Maggie Oden

3. Margaret Elvina Williams: born March 27, 1887, died August 25, 1970.
md. Jack Hutchins. Their children:

1. Charles Harvey Hutchins
2. William James Hutchins
3. Dorothy Marie Hutchins
4. Evelyn Francis Hutchins

L. Charles Mulroy Williams: born October 8, 1888, died August 22, 1974.
md. Bertha Elizabeth Ingram July 10, 1910, at Rogue River. Charles
is buried in the Woodville Cemetery at Rogue River. Bertha is
buried in the 0dd Fellows Cemetery, at White Salmon, Washington.
She died May 23, 1947. Their children:

1. Infant - buried in the Woodville Cemetery, Rogue River.
2. Aletha Eileen Williams - b. 29 Jan 1915, Rogue River.
3. Kenneth Charles Williams - b. 17 Sept 1922, Rogue River.

5. James Robert Williams: born 13 Dec 1890, died 3 June 1973. md.

Bertha May Scharff Christmas Day, 1927, in Ashland, Oregon. James
is buried in the Woodville Cemetery at Rogue River. No children.

6. William George Williams: born January 28, 1893, died August 22, 1975.
Uncle Bill Is buried in the Woodville Cemetery, Rogue River.
He never married.

7. Fred Turnbow Williams: born May 11, 1895, died November 1, 1969.
Uncle Fred is buried in the Woodville Cemetery, Rogue River.
He never married.

8. Eva K. Williams: born 1897, died . md. Otis Olsen. One child:

1. Ethel Olsen - b. about 1919.

9. 0Olive Bonita Williams: born July 23, 1901. md. William Henry
Peninger August 31, 1918, in Jacksonville, Oregon. My father
was born April 18, 1895, in Central Point, Oregon. He died
December 27, 1975, and is buried in the Jacksonville Cemetery
at Jacksonville, Oregon. Their children:

1. Thelma Louise Peninger - b. 20 Aug 1919, in Grants Pass, OR.
2. Marjorie Irelene Peninger - b. 19 July 1921, Central Point, OR.
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Uncle Bill, ¢c1918, taken
on the ice on Rock River

"Thé Boyé’, Charles..Jim. Bill
and Fred, on the ranch at Wimer

Olive, ¢1916



OK - 47

On a postcard addressed
to Mrs. Mary E. Williams,
Woodville, Oregon, from
"Your son, James Williams"

Olive, ¢l1927




James
Charles
Olive
William
Fred
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October 27, 1983

As you can see, my efforts have been concentrated solely on
finding records of our early ancestors. I will continue
searching for proof of our direct line of descent from John
Turnbough Sr. to grandmother, but right now I would like to
continue on through present generations. I want to have a
section on each of grandmother's nine children, and their
families, but to do so, I need your help. I do have some
information, but it is not complete enough to present at this
time. In general, these are some of the things I would like
to haves (on grandparents, parents, children, etc.)

Full names

Date of birth - month, day, year

Date of death - place of death - place of burial

Date of marriage, place (town, county, state), church, etc.
Anything you would care to relate about yourselves, your
parents, etc., such as occupations, military service,
schooling, hobbies, places lived - ANYTHING.
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6. Pictures of everyone. Surprisingly, even old, faint
pictures xerox quite well, as did the picture of the five
Robinson brothers that Bernice Sander sent me. And speaking
of pictures, do any of you have any of May, Alice, Margaret,
or Eva? I would like to show pictures of all nine of
grandmother's children, if possible. If you send any
originals through the mail, I'll take good care of them and
get them back to you right away.

If you have the information, I would like to know where the Odens,
Hutchins, Ingrams, Scharffs, came from originally, and when the
families came to Oregon.

Do any of you know the middle names of May, Alice, and Eva?

Whatever you give me on your families is what will be used. It
can be short or long, it makes no difference.

If we can set a tentative deadline of December 1lst (of this year!)
I can finish the project for the time being, send each of you a
copy of our family histories, and bring you up-to-date on
anything else that comes in.

More later.

777 aregec

P.S. Don't forget, I will welcome any suggestions, corrections,
additions, or deletions, or whatever. 1I'll let all of you
be my proofreaders.
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